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Block Diagram
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Coin Cell Connector

POWER & BOOT

STORAGE

DEBUG

10/100M

USB OTG

2 x USB Host

microSIM

XBee

COMMUNICATION

Ethernet connector 10/100M PHY

USB Hub

mini PCIe

To Expansion Connector

Module

AUDIO & VIDEO

24-bit LCD

CSI Camera0

Head Phone JackAudio CODEC

To Expansion Connector

EXPANSION

CAN

UART

SPI & I2C

User buttons & LEDs

GPIO

Power, reset

MicroSD, RTC, mini PCIe, microSIM

10/100/1000M Ethernet

JTAG, SWD, Console, UART

Boot Config

Power & Reset
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LVDS, Parallel Display, Camera
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ConnectCore MP15x SoM

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev:

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 2 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13
A

ConnectCore MP1 Module

USBH_D_N USBH_D_NUSBH_D_P USBH_D_P

USB_OTG_D_N USB_OTG_D_NUSB_OTG_D_P USB_OTG_D_P

USB_OTG_VBUS USB_OTG_VBUS

LTDC_CLK LTDC_CLK

LTDC_HSYNC LTDC_HSYNC

LTDC_VSYNC LTDC_VSYNC

LTDC_B0 LTDC_B0

LTDC_DE LTDC_DE

LTDC_G6 LTDC_G6

LTDC_R4 LTDC_R4

LTDC_R5 LTDC_R5

LTDC_R6 LTDC_R6

LTDC_R7 LTDC_R7

LTDC_R0 LTDC_R0

SPI4_SCK
SPI4_NSSSPI4_NSS

SPI4_MISOSPI4_MISO SPI4_MOSISPI4_MOSI

SPI4_SCK

USB_OTG_ID USB_OTG_ID

I2C2/3_SCL I2C2/3_SCL

I2C2/3_SDA I2C2/3_SDA

MCA_IO1 MCA_IO1

CONSOLE_TX CONSOLE_TX

CONSOLE_RX CONSOLE_RX

JTCK-SWCLK JTCK-SWCLK

JTMS-SWDIO JTMS-SWDIO

JTDI JTDI

JTDO-TRACESWO JTDO-TRACESWO

BOOT1 BOOT1

NRST NRST

MCA_RESET_N MCA_RESET_N

MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
MCA_SWD_DIO MCA_SWD_DIO

UART7/3_CTS UART7/3_CTSUART7/3_RTS UART7/3_RTSUART7/3_RX UART7/3_RXUART7/3_TX UART7/3_TX

I2S2/1_SDI I2S2/1_SDII2S2/1_SDO I2S2/1_SDO

JTRST JTRST

VBUS_SW

ETH_MDIO ETH_MDIO

ETH_MDC ETH_MDC

GND
GND GNDGND

WL_REG_EN
BT_REG_EN

BT_HOST_WAKE
BT_DEV_WAKE

PCM_CLK
PCM_IN
PCM_OUT
PCM_SYNC

BT_HOST_WAKE
BT_DEV_WAKE
PCM_CLK
PCM_IN
PCM_OUT
PCM_SYNC

GND

BT_UART_TX
BT_UART_CTS
BT_UART_RX
BT_UART_RTS

WLAN_SD_CLK
WLAN_SD_CMD

WLAN_SD_D0
WLAN_SD_D1
WLAN_SD_D2
WLAN_SD_D3

WL_HOST_WAKE

WLAN_SD_CLK

WLAN_SD_CMD
WLAN_SD_D0
WLAN_SD_D1
WLAN_SD_D2
WLAN_SD_D3

GND

VIN_PRESENT VIN_PRESENT

PCM_CLK
PCM_IN
PCM_OUT
PCM_SYNC

LTDC_G4 LTDC_G4

LTDC_G5 LTDC_G5

BOOT0 BOOT0

RF control

MCA_IO3 MCA_IO3

TP1TESTPOINT
PMIC_PONKEY_N PMIC_PONKEY_N

MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF

MCA_IO5 MCA_IO5

PWR_ON PWR_ON

R5 0

MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC

3V3

3V3

BOOT2 BOOT2

WL_HOST_WAKE
WL_REG_EN

BT_REG_EN

MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K

MIKROBUS_PWM MIKROBUS_PWM

I2C6/2_SCL I2C6/2_SCL
I2C6/2_SDAI2C6/2_SDA

1
2
3
4
5
6

J3

0022284060

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

J1

TSW-110-26-L-D

5V
GND

3V3

BT_HOST_WAKE, BT_DEV_WAKE, WL_HOST_WAKE are only connected to J1 header. 
No ConnectCore MP1x I/O is driving the signals above.

MCA_IO4 MCA_IO4

1

23

J2
U.FL-R-SMT(01)

1

23

J4
U.FL-R-SMT(01)

GND

R10

0

R12
0

R11
0

GNDGND
GND

5

1

2 3 4

J5
SMA A700T

i
ANT_COP

i
ANT_COP

DIFF90
DIFF90

DIFF90
DIFF90

R9
0

C1
1.8pF

C2
1.8pF

L1

1.1NH

i
ANT

i
ANT

MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1

MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8 MP15_5V_EN/PH6MP15_5V_EN/PH6 MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0

FDCAN1_STBFDCAN1_STB

LT8912B_RST/PB12LT8912B_RST/PB12 LVDS_PDWN/PH10LVDS_PDWN/PH10

I2S2/1_CK I2S2/1_CK

I2S2/1_WS I2S2/1_WS

MICROSD_D1MICROSD_D1 MICROSD_D0MICROSD_D0

MICROSD_D2MICROSD_D2

MICROSD_CKMICROSD_CK MICROSD_CMDMICROSD_CMD

MICROSD_D3MICROSD_D3

MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO

MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K

UART3/8_CTS UART3/8_CTSUART3/8_RTS UART3/8_RTSUART3/8_RX UART3/8_RXUART3/8_TX UART3/8_TX

DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_ENDCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN DCMI_HSYNC/PG3DCMI_HSYNC/PG3

DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11

DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TXDCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TX DCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RXDCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX DCMI_D5/PG5DCMI_D5/PG5

DCMI_D2/MP13_VBUS_SENSEDCMI_D2/MP13_VBUS_SENSE DCMI_D1/PG1DCMI_D1/PG1 DCMI_D0/PB2DCMI_D0/PB2

DSI_D1_NDSI_D1_N DSI_D1_PDSI_D1_P

DSI_D0_NDSI_D0_N DSI_D0_PDSI_D0_P

DSI_CK_NDSI_CK_N DSI_CK_PDSI_CK_P

CAM_MCLK/ETH2_RX_DV CAM_MCLK/ETH2_RX_DV

LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST
LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST

LTDC_G7

LTDC_R3

LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST
LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT

LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N

LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN
LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN
LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10

LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST
LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST

LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10
LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN
LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN

LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST
LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT

LTDC_G7

LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N
LTDC_R3

3V3/VDD

VCC_MCA

GND

R4 0

VCC_LICELL

R2 0

R3 0

LDO6_1V8

TP2TESTPOINT

i
1.25A

VDD

DCMI_D3/ETH2_TXD0DCMI_D3/ETH2_TXD0

DCMI_D4/ETH2_TXD1DCMI_D4/ETH2_TXD1

ANA0ANA0

ANA1ANA1BCKL_PWM BCKL_PWM

MIKROBUS_RST MIKROBUS_RST

MIKROBUS_INT MIKROBUS_INT

RTC_INT_N RTC_INT_N

VREF+

R1 0

R6 0

TP3 TESTPOINT

VDD_SD

Default PAD names correspond to default functionality of MP1 modules. 
PAD names in blue, when applied, correspond to MP13.

R326 0
VIN_PROT

VDD

ETH_RXD2 ETH_RXD2

ETH_RXD3 ETH_RXD3

LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK

ULEDULED

ETH_TXD0 ETH_TXD0

ETH_TXD1 ETH_TXD1

ETH_TX_EN ETH_TX_EN

ETH_RX_CLK ETH_RX_CLK

ETH_RXD0 ETH_RXD0

ETH_RXD1 ETH_RXD1

ETH_RX_DV ETH_RX_DV

ETH_RX_ER ETH_RX_ER

ETH_TXD2 ETH_TXD2

ETH_TXD3 ETH_TXD3

ETH_GTX_CLK ETH_GTX_CLK

GIGABIT_CLK GIGABIT_CLK

LTDC_B1 LTDC_B1

LTDC_G0 LTDC_G0

LTDC_G1 LTDC_G1

LTDC_R1 LTDC_R1

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

I2S2/1_MCK I2S2/1_MCK

CAM_PWDN CAM_PWDN

ETH_RST ETH_RST

DISP_RESET DISP_RESET

XBEE_RST XBEE_RST

R332 0

CAM_GPIO CAM_GPIO

FDCAN2_STBFDCAN2_STB

TP24TESTPOINT

ETH1_MDCAA19 ETH1_MDIOAA20

ETH1_RXD0L21 ETH1_RX_DVK21

ETH1_TXD0D21

ETH1_TXD1H21

ETH1_TX_ENG21

ETH1_RXD1E21

ETH1_RX_ERJ21

ETH1_REF_CLKF21

ETH1_RXD2W17

ETH1_RXD3W19

ETH1_GTX_CLKV18

ETH1_TXD2W18

ETH1_TXD3W20

ETH1_CLK125V17

U1B

CCMP15

UART4_TX |AA6

UART4_RX |AA7

USART3_TX |T21

USART3_RX |R21

USART3_RTS |N21

USART3_CTS |M21

UART7_CTS |P20 UART7_RTS |P19

UART7_TX |R20

UART7_RX |R19

I2C2_SCL |Y7

I2C2_SDA |Y8

I2C6_SCL |Y13

I2C6_SDA |Y14

UART8_CTS
UART8_RTS

USART3_CTS
USART3_RTS

USART3_RX
USART3_TX

UART8_RX
UART8_TX

I2C3_SCL
I2C3_SDA

I2C2_SDA
I2C2_SCL

UART5_RX
UART5_TX

| SDMMC2_D1 U1

| SDMMC2_CMD V1

| SDMMC2_D0 AA2

| SDMMC2_CLK AA3

| SDMMC2_D2 AA4

| SDMMC2_D3 AA5

| SDMMC2_D4 W2

| SDMMC2_D6 W3

| SDMMC2_D7 W5

| SDMMC2_D5 Y2

SDMMC1_D1

SDMMC1_CMD

SDMMC1_D4

SDMMC1_D6
SDMMC1_D7

SDMMC1_D5

SDMMC1_CLK

SDMMC1_D0

SDMMC1_D2
SDMMC1_D3

| SDMMC1_D3 T19

| SDMMC1_D0 V5| SDMMC1_D1 V14

| SDMMC1_CMD W13

| SDMMC1_CLK W15

| SDMMC1_D2 V15

ETH2_RXD3

ETH2_RXD0
ETH2_RXD1

ETH2_RXD2

ETH2_CLK125
ETH2_RX_ER

I2S2_SDI |AA12 I2S2_SDO |AA14

I2S1_SDI
I2S1_SDO

I2S2_WS |R1 I2S2_CK |T1

I2S1_WS
I2S1_CK

I2S2_MCK |Y4 I2S1_MCK

SPI4_MISO N20SPI4_MOSI N19

SPI4_SCK V12

SPI4_NSS Y9

U1C

CCMP15

LTDC_DEA9

LTDC_G2A16

LTDC_B7A14 LTDC_B6A20 LTDC_B5A17 LTDC_B4A12 LTDC_B3A10 LTDC_B2A18

LTDC_B0 |A19

LTDC_VSYNC |A11 LTDC_HSYNCB21

LTDC_CLKC21

LTDC_G3A15

LTDC_R3U20

LTDC_G4 |L1

LTDC_G5 |M1

LTDC_G6 |V7

LTDC_G7V13

LTDC_R4 |Y12

LTDC_R5V9

LTDC_R2V8

LTDC_R6W10

LTDC_R7 |Y20

LTDC_R0 |V10

LTDC_R1 |Y17

NC

NC

NC
NC
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
LTDC_G0 |Y5

LTDC_G1 |Y6

LTDC_B1 |Y3 NC

NC
NC

| DCMI_D1 B8

| DCMI_D2 B9

| DCMI_VSYNC B10| DCMI_HSYNC B11

| DSI_CK_P C6

| DSI_D0_P C7

| DSI_D0_N C8

| DSI_D1_P C9

| DSI_D1_N C10

| DSI_CK_N D6

| DCMI_PIXCLK D11

| DCMI_D0 M2

| DCMI_D5 M3

| DCMI_D6 N2

| DCMI_D7 R2

ETH2_TXD2
ETH2_TXD3

ETH2_GTX_CLK
ETH2_TX_EN

NC
NC

NC

NC
NC

NC

ETH2_REF_CLK
ETH2_MDIO

ETH2_MDC
FDCAN2_RX
FDCAN2_TX

| DCMI_D3 B3

| DCMI_D4 B4ETH2_TXD0
ETH2_TXD1

U1E

CCMP15

NRSTP1

PMIC_PONKEY_NW8

BOOT0V3

BOOT1Y1

BOOT2AA15

JTMS-SWDIOAA16

JTDO-TRACESWOY21

JTCK-SWCLKW21

JTDIV21

JTRSTU21

WKUPE2

PWR_ONW14

ReservedB7

| ANA0 T2

| ANA1 T3NC
NC

U1F

CCMP15

MCA_IO0A2

MCA_IO4A3

MCA_VIN_DETA4

MCA_RESETA5

SWD_CLK/PWR_IOA6 SWD_DIO/MCA_IO7A7

MCA_IO1B2

MCA_IO2/EXT_VREFB5

MCA_IO3C3

MCA_IO5B6

MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32KC4

U1G

CCMP15

RF_ANT_EXTB13

BT_DEV_WAKED15

PCM_OUTC17

PCM_SYNCC18

PCM_CLKC20

BT_UART_TX D17

BT_UART_CTS D16

BT_UART_RX D18

BT_UART_RTS D19

PCM_IND20

WL_REG_ENE20

WL_HOST_WAKE F19

BT_REG_ENG19

BT_HOST_WAKEH20 WLAN_SD_D2 K20

WLAN_SD_CLK K19

WLAN_SD_D1 L20

WLAN_SD_CMD L19

WLAN_SD_D3 M20

WLAN_SD_D0 M19

U1H

CCMP15

PG2 |C15 ETH2_RX_DV
PG3 |C14

NC |D13

PE0 |E19

PZ2 |F20

PG0 |H19

3V3_RF_EN/PF2 |J20

PF15 |J19

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
PI2

PC3 |V19

PG1 |V20 PA11

PG0
PB6 |U19

PA13W1

PA14Y19

PA5 NC E1

NC N1

NC W7

NC C12

NC D8

NC D14

NC B15

NC B17

NC B18

NC B19

NC B20

PI8 |C16

PF13 |U2

PF14 |U3

PA4 |W4

PA15 |W9

PF12 |T20

LPO_32K/PI1

NC
NC
NC

NC

NC

NC Y18

3V3_RF_EN/PB7

NC D1

U1I

CCMP15

PD2/ETH2_RX_ERPD2/ETH2_RX_ER

10/100M_ETH_INT#10/100M_ETH_INT#

MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1

LT8912_INT/HPD LT8912_INT/HPD

LED_BUTTON2LED_BUTTON2

LED_BUTTON1LED_BUTTON1

VCC_MCAA8

GND A13

VCC_LICELLB1

VSYSC1

GND F1

VSYSG1

VSYS2H1

GND J1

3V3 |K1

GND AA10

GND A21

GND B12

GND B14

GND B16VSYSC2

GND C5

GND C11

GND C13

GND C19

GND D2

GND D5

GND D7

GND D10

VDD_SDD12

VDDE3

GND F2

VSYSF3

VSYSG2

VSYSG3

GND G20

VSYS2H2

VSYS2H3

GND J2

VSYS2J3

3V3 |K2

3V3 |K3

GND L2

GND N3

3V3 |P2

GND P3

GND R3

GND V2

GND V4

GND V6

GND V11

GND V16

GND W6

GND W11

GND W12

GND W16

GND Y10

GND AA1

GND AA21

LDO2D3

LDO6D4

VREF+L3

GND P21

NC |D9 LDO3

VDD

VDD
VDD
VDD

U1A

CCMP15

1
2
3

J9

1x3

LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_ENLTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_EN

USB2_D_PAA8

USB2_D_NAA9

RESERVEDAA11

USB_OTG_IDAA13

USB1_D_PAA17

USB1_D_NAA18

VBUS_OTGY11

VBUS_SWY15

VBUS_SWY16

U1D

CCMP15 VCC_LICELL (pad B1 of the SOM) must be 
tied to VDD if no external battery is connected.

WARNING
Recommendation is not to use VDD to power external 

circuitry. This regulator has low output current capabilities 
and adding external load could cause malfunction of the 

system. This is specially critical on the ConnectCore MP13.

PIC101 

PIC102 
COC1 

PIC201 

PIC202 
COC2 

PIJ101 PIJ102 

PIJ103 PIJ104 

PIJ105 PIJ106 

PIJ107 PIJ108 

PIJ109 PIJ1010 

PIJ1011 PIJ1012 

PIJ1013 PIJ1014 

PIJ1015 PIJ1016 

PIJ1017 PIJ1018 

PIJ1019 PIJ1020 

COJ1 

PIJ201 

PIJ202 PIJ203 

COJ2 

PIJ301 

PIJ302 

PIJ303 

PIJ304 

PIJ305 

PIJ306 

COJ3 

PIJ401 

PIJ402 PIJ403 

COJ4 

PIJ501 

PIJ502 PIJ503 PIJ504 PIJ505 

COJ5 

PIJ901 

PIJ902 

PIJ903 

COJ9 

PIL101 PIL102 

COL1 

PIR101 PIR102 
COR1 

PIR201 PIR202 
COR2 

PIR301 PIR302 
COR3 

PIR401 PIR402 
COR4 

PIR501 PIR502 
COR5 

PIR601 PIR602 
COR6 

PIR901 

PIR902 
COR9 

PIR1001 PIR1002 

COR10 

PIR1101 

PIR1102 
COR11 

PIR1201 

PIR1202 
COR12 

PIR32601 PIR32602 
COR326 

PIR33201 PIR33202 
COR332 

PITP101 
COTP1 

PITP201 
COTP2 

PITP301 
COTP3 

PITP2401 
COTP24 

PIU10A8 

PIU10A13 

PIU10A21 

PIU10AA1 

PIU10AA10 

PIU10AA21 

PIU10B1 

PIU10B12 

PIU10B14 

PIU10B16 

PIU10C1 

PIU10C2 

PIU10C5 

PIU10C11 

PIU10C13 

PIU10C19 

PIU10D2 

PIU10D3 

PIU10D4 

PIU10D5 

PIU10D7 

PIU10D9 

PIU10D10 

PIU10D12 

PIU10E3 

PIU10F1 

PIU10F2 

PIU10F3 

PIU10G1 

PIU10G2 

PIU10G3 

PIU10G20 

PIU10H1 

PIU10H2 

PIU10H3 

PIU10J1 

PIU10J2 

PIU10J3 

PIU10K1 

PIU10K2 

PIU10K3 

PIU10L2 

PIU10L3 

PIU10N3 

PIU10P2 

PIU10P3 

PIU10P21 

PIU10R3 

PIU10V2 

PIU10V4 

PIU10V6 

PIU10V11 

PIU10V16 

PIU10W6 

PIU10W11 

PIU10W12 

PIU10W16 

PIU10Y10 

COU1A 

PIU10AA19 

PIU10AA20 

PIU10D21 

PIU10E21 

PIU10F21 

PIU10G21 

PIU10H21 

PIU10J21 

PIU10K21 

PIU10L21 

PIU10V17 

PIU10V18 

PIU10W17 

PIU10W18 

PIU10W19 

PIU10W20 

COU1B 

PIU10AA2 

PIU10AA3 

PIU10AA4 

PIU10AA5 

PIU10AA6 

PIU10AA7 

PIU10AA12 

PIU10AA14 

PIU10M21 

PIU10N19 

PIU10N20 

PIU10N21 

PIU10P19 

PIU10P20 

PIU10R1 

PIU10R19 

PIU10R20 

PIU10R21 

PIU10T1 

PIU10T19 

PIU10T21 

PIU10U1 

PIU10V1 

PIU10V5 

PIU10V12 

PIU10V14 

PIU10V15 

PIU10W2 

PIU10W3 

PIU10W5 

PIU10W13 

PIU10W15 

PIU10Y2 

PIU10Y4 

PIU10Y7 

PIU10Y8 

PIU10Y9 

PIU10Y13 

PIU10Y14 

COU1C 

PIU10AA8 

PIU10AA9 

PIU10AA11 

PIU10AA13 

PIU10AA17 

PIU10AA18 

PIU10Y11 

PIU10Y15 

PIU10Y16 

COU1D 

PIU10A9 

PIU10A10 

PIU10A11 

PIU10A12 

PIU10A14 

PIU10A15 

PIU10A16 

PIU10A17 

PIU10A18 

PIU10A19 

PIU10A20 

PIU10B3 

PIU10B4 

PIU10B8 

PIU10B9 

PIU10B10 

PIU10B11 PIU10B21 

PIU10C6 

PIU10C7 

PIU10C8 

PIU10C9 

PIU10C10 

PIU10C21 

PIU10D6 

PIU10D11 

PIU10L1 

PIU10M1 

PIU10M2 

PIU10M3 

PIU10N2 

PIU10R2 

PIU10U20 

PIU10V7 

PIU10V8 

PIU10V9 

PIU10V10 

PIU10V13 

PIU10W10 

PIU10Y3 

PIU10Y5 

PIU10Y6 

PIU10Y12 

PIU10Y17 

PIU10Y20 

COU1E 

PIU10AA15 

PIU10AA16 

PIU10B7 

PIU10E2 

PIU10P1 

PIU10T2 

PIU10T3 

PIU10U21 

PIU10V3 

PIU10V21 

PIU10W8 

PIU10W14 

PIU10W21 

PIU10Y1 

PIU10Y21 

COU1F 

PIU10A2 

PIU10A3 

PIU10A4 

PIU10A5 

PIU10A6 

PIU10A7 

PIU10B2 

PIU10B5 

PIU10B6 

PIU10C3 

PIU10C4 

COU1G 

PIU10B13 

PIU10C17 

PIU10C18 

PIU10C20 

PIU10D15 

PIU10D16 

PIU10D17 

PIU10D18 

PIU10D19 

PIU10D20 

PIU10E20 

PIU10F19 

PIU10G19 

PIU10H20 

PIU10K19 

PIU10K20 

PIU10L19 

PIU10L20 

PIU10M19 

PIU10M20 

COU1H 

PIU10B15 

PIU10B17 

PIU10B18 

PIU10B19 

PIU10B20 

PIU10C12 

PIU10C14 

PIU10C15 

PIU10C16 

PIU10D1 

PIU10D8 

PIU10D13 

PIU10D14 

PIU10E1 

PIU10E19 

PIU10F20 

PIU10H19 

PIU10J19 

PIU10J20 

PIU10N1 

PIU10T20 

PIU10U2 

PIU10U3 

PIU10U19 

PIU10V19 

PIU10V20 

PIU10W1 

PIU10W4 

PIU10W7 

PIU10W9 

PIU10Y18 

PIU10Y19 

COU1I 

PIJ1015 

PIJ1020 

PIJ306 

PIR401 

PIJ1019 

PIU10W15 
NL100100M0ETH0INT# PO100100M0ETH0INT# 

PIU10T2 
NLANA0 POANA0 

PIU10T3 
NLANA1 POANA1 

PIU10W9 
NLBCKL0PWM POBCKL0PWM 

PIU10V3 
NLBOOT0 POBOOT0 

PIU10Y1 
NLBOOT1 POBOOT1 

PIU10AA15 
NLBOOT2 

POBOOT2 

PIJ103 

PIU10D15 
NLBT0DEV0WAKE 

PIJ101 

PIU10H20 
NLBT0HOST0WAKE 

PIJ1018 

PIU10G19 
NLBT0REG0EN 

PIJ302 PIU10D16 
NLBT0UART0CTS 

PIJ304 PIU10D19 
NLBT0UART0RTS 

PIJ303 PIU10D18 
NLBT0UART0RX 

PIJ301 PIU10D17 
NLBT0UART0TX 

PIU10U3 
NLCAM0GPIO POCAM0GPIO 

PIU10C15 
NLCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV POCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV 

PIU10E19 
NLCAM0PWDN 

POCAM0PWDN 

PIU10AA7 
NLCONSOLE0RX 

POCONSOLE0RX 
PIU10AA6 

NLCONSOLE0TX POCONSOLE0TX 

PIU10M2 
NLDCMI0D00PB2 PODCMI0D00PB2 

PIU10B8 
NLDCMI0D10PG1 PODCMI0D10PG1 

PIU10B9 
NLDCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE PODCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE 

PIU10B3 
NLDCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 

PODCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 
PIU10B4 

NLDCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 
PODCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 

PIU10M3 
NLDCMI0D50PG5 PODCMI0D50PG5 

PIU10N2 
NLDCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 

PIU10R2 
NLDCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PIU10B11 
NLDCMI0HSYNC0PG3 PODCMI0HSYNC0PG3 

PIU10D11 
NLDCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 

PODCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 
PIU10B10 

NLDCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN 
PODCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN 

PIU10C14 
NLDISP0RESET PODISP0RESET 

PIU10D6 
NLDSI0CK0N PODSI0CK0N 

PIU10C6 
NLDSI0CK0P PODSI0CK0P 

PIU10C8 
NLDSI0D00N PODSI0D00N 

PIU10C7 
NLDSI0D00P PODSI0D00P 

PIU10C10 
NLDSI0D10N 

PODSI0D10N 
PIU10C9 

NLDSI0D10P 
PODSI0D10P 

PIU10V18 
NLETH0GTX0CLK POETH0GTX0CLK 

PIU10AA19 
NLETH0MDC 

POETH0MDC 
PIU10AA20 

NLETH0MDIO POETH0MDIO 

PIU10H19 
NLETH0RST 

POETH0RST 

PIU10F21 
NLETH0RX0CLK 

POETH0RX0CLK 
PIU10K21 

NLETH0RX0DV 
POETH0RX0DV 

PIU10J21 
NLETH0RX0ER POETH0RX0ER 

PIU10L21 
NLETH0RXD0 POETH0RXD0 

PIU10E21 
NLETH0RXD1 POETH0RXD1 

PIU10W17 
NLETH0RXD2 POETH0RXD2 

PIU10W19 
NLETH0RXD3 

POETH0RXD3 

PIU10G21 
NLETH0TX0EN POETH0TX0EN 

PIU10D21 
NLETH0TXD0 POETH0TXD0 

PIU10H21 
NLETH0TXD1 

POETH0TXD1 
PIU10W18 

NLETH0TXD2 
POETH0TXD2 

PIU10W20 
NLETH0TXD3 POETH0TXD3 

PIU10W5 
NLFDCAN10STB POFDCAN10STB 

PIU10W3 
NLFDCAN20STB POFDCAN20STB 

PIR33201 
NLGIGABIT0CLK POGIGABIT0CLK 

PIC101 PIC201 

PIJ104 

PIJ1017 PIJ202 PIJ203 

PIJ305 

PIJ402 PIJ403 PIJ502 PIJ503 PIJ504 PIJ505 

PIR901 

PIR1101 PIR1201 

PIU10A13 

PIU10A21 

PIU10AA1 

PIU10AA10 

PIU10AA21 

PIU10B12 

PIU10B14 

PIU10B16 

PIU10C5 

PIU10C11 

PIU10C13 

PIU10C19 

PIU10D2 

PIU10D5 

PIU10D7 

PIU10D10 

PIU10F1 

PIU10F2 

PIU10G20 

PIU10J1 

PIU10J2 

PIU10L2 

PIU10N3 

PIU10P3 

PIU10P21 

PIU10R3 

PIU10V2 

PIU10V4 

PIU10V6 

PIU10V11 

PIU10V16 

PIU10W6 

PIU10W11 

PIU10W12 

PIU10W16 

PIU10Y10 

PIU10Y7 
NLI2C2030SCL POI2C2030SCL 

PIU10Y8 
NLI2C2030SDA POI2C2030SDA 

PIU10Y13 
NLI2C6020SCL 

POI2C6020SCL 
PIU10Y14 

NLI2C6020SDA 
POI2C6020SDA 

PIU10T1 
NLI2S2010CK POI2S2010CK 

PIU10Y4 
NLI2S2010MCK POI2S2010MCK 

PIU10AA12 
NLI2S2010SDI POI2S2010SDI 

PIU10AA14 
NLI2S2010SDO 

POI2S2010SDO 
PIU10R1 

NLI2S2010WS 
POI2S2010WS 

PIU10W21 
NLJTCK0SWCLK POJTCK0SWCLK 

PIU10V21 
NLJTDI POJTDI 

PIU10Y21 
NLJTDO0TRACESWO POJTDO0TRACESWO 

PIU10AA16 
NLJTMS0SWDIO 

POJTMS0SWDIO 
PIU10U21 

NLJTRST 
POJTRST 

PIU10V20 
NLLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK POLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK 

PIR601 

PIU10W1 
NLLED0BUTTON1 

POLED0BUTTON1 
PIU10Y19 

NLLED0BUTTON2 
POLED0BUTTON2 

PIU10J19 
NLLT89120INT0HPD 

POLT89120INT0HPD 

PIU10Y2 
NLLT8912B0RST0PB12 POLT8912B0RST0PB12 

PIU10A19 
NLLTDC0B0 POLTDC0B0 

PIU10Y3 
NLLTDC0B1 

POLTDC0B1 
PIU10A18 

NLLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 
POLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 

PIU10A10 
NLLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST POLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST 

PIU10A12 
NLLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN POLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN 

PIU10A17 
NLLTDC0B50MP130PF10 POLTDC0B50MP130PF10 

PIU10A20 
NLLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 

POLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 
PIU10A14 

NLLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 
POLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 

PIU10C21 
NLLTDC0CLK 

POLTDC0CLK 
PIU10A9 

NLLTDC0DE POLTDC0DE 

PIU10Y5 
NLLTDC0G0 

POLTDC0G0 
PIU10Y6 

NLLTDC0G1 POLTDC0G1 
PIU10A16 

NLLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST POLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST 
PIU10A15 

NLLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT POLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT 
PIU10L1 

NLLTDC0G4 
POLTDC0G4 

PIU10M1 
NLLTDC0G5 

POLTDC0G5 
PIU10V7 

NLLTDC0G6 POLTDC0G6 
PIU10V13 

NLLTDC0G7 POLTDC0G7 

PIU10B21 
NLLTDC0HSYNC POLTDC0HSYNC 

PIU10V10 
NLLTDC0R0 POLTDC0R0 

PIU10Y17 
NLLTDC0R1 POLTDC0R1 

PIU10V8 
NLLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N 

POLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N 
PIU10U20 

NLLTDC0R3 
POLTDC0R3 

PIU10Y12 
NLLTDC0R4 POLTDC0R4 

PIU10V9 
NLLTDC0R5 POLTDC0R5 

PIU10W10 
NLLTDC0R6 POLTDC0R6 

PIU10Y20 
NLLTDC0R7 

POLTDC0R7 

PIU10A11 
NLLTDC0VSYNC 

POLTDC0VSYNC 

PIU10W2 
NLLVDS0PDWN0PH10 

POLVDS0PDWN0PH10 

PIU10A2 
NLMCA0IO00MIK0ADC POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 

PIU10B2 
NLMCA0IO1 POMCA0IO1 

PIU10B5 
NLMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 

POMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 
PIU10C3 

NLMCA0IO3 
POMCA0IO3 

PIU10A3 
NLMCA0IO4 POMCA0IO4 

PIU10B6 
NLMCA0IO5 POMCA0IO5 

PIU10C4 
NLMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K 

POMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K 

PIU10A5 
NLMCA0RESET0N POMCA0RESET0N 

PIU10A6 
NLMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO POMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO 

PIU10A7 
NLMCA0SWD0DIO POMCA0SWD0DIO 

PIU10AA3 
NLMICROSD0CK 

POMICROSD0CK 
PIU10V1 

NLMICROSD0CMD POMICROSD0CMD 

PIU10AA2 
NLMICROSD0D0 POMICROSD0D0 

PIU10U1 
NLMICROSD0D1 POMICROSD0D1 

PIU10AA4 
NLMICROSD0D2 POMICROSD0D2 

PIU10AA5 
NLMICROSD0D3 

POMICROSD0D3 

PIU10U2 
NLMIKROBUS0INT POMIKROBUS0INT 

PIU10U19 
NLMIKROBUS0PWM POMIKROBUS0PWM 

PIU10T20 
NLMIKROBUS0RST POMIKROBUS0RST 

PIU10V15 
NLMP1505V0EN0PH6 

POMP1505V0EN0PH6 

PIU10V14 
NLMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 POMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 

PIU10T19 
NLMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 POMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 

PIU10V5 
NLMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 

POMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 

PIC102 
PIJ201 PIL101 

PIR902 PIC202 
PIL102 

PIU10B13 

PIJ401 PIR1002 

PIR1102 
PIJ501 PIR1001 

PIR1202 

PIJ902 PIU10B1 

PIR101 PIU10E3 

PIR201 

PIR301 

PIR32601 PIR202 PIU10C1 

PIU10C2 

PIU10F3 

PIU10G1 

PIU10G2 

PIU10G3 

PIR302 PIU10H1 

PIU10H2 

PIU10H3 

PIU10J3 

PIR402 PIU10K1 

PIU10K2 

PIU10K3 

PIU10P2 

PIR502 PIU10Y11 

PIR602 PIU10D4 

PIR33202 PIU10V17 

PITP101 PIU10E2 

PITP201 PIU10D3 

PITP301 PIU10C16 

PITP2401 PIU10D9 PIU10AA11 

PIU10B7 

PIU10B15 

PIU10B17 

PIU10B18 

PIU10B19 

PIU10B20 

PIU10C12 

PIU10D1 

PIU10D8 

PIU10D13 

PIU10D14 

PIU10E1 

PIU10J20 

PIU10N1 

PIU10W7 

PIU10Y18 

PIU10P1 
NLNRST PONRST 

PIJ105 

PIU10C20 
NLPCM0CLK 

POPCM0CLK 
PIJ107 

PIU10D20 
NLPCM0IN 

POPCM0IN 
PIJ109 

PIU10C17 
NLPCM0OUT 

POPCM0OUT 
PIJ1011 

PIU10C18 
NLPCM0SYNC 

POPCM0SYNC 

PIU10W13 
NLPD20ETH20RX0ER 

POPD20ETH20RX0ER 

PIU10W8 
NLPMIC0PONKEY0N 

POPMIC0PONKEY0N 

PIU10W14 
NLPWR0ON POPWR0ON 

PIU10W4 
NLRTC0INT0N PORTC0INT0N 

PIU10N20 
NLSPI40MISO POSPI40MISO 

PIU10N19 
NLSPI40MOSI 

POSPI40MOSI 
PIU10Y9 

NLSPI40NSS 
POSPI40NSS 

PIU10V12 
NLSPI40SCK POSPI40SCK 

PIU10M21 
NLUART3080CTS 

POUART3080CTS 
PIU10N21 

NLUART3080RTS POUART3080RTS 
PIU10R21 

NLUART3080RX POUART3080RX 
PIU10T21 

NLUART3080TX POUART3080TX 

PIU10P20 
NLUART7030CTS 

POUART7030CTS 
PIU10P19 

NLUART7030RTS POUART7030RTS 
PIU10R19 

NLUART7030RX POUART7030RX 
PIU10R20 

NLUART7030TX POUART7030TX 

PIU10V19 
NLULED POULED 

PIU10AA9 
NLUSB0OTG0D0N POUSB0OTG0D0N 

PIU10AA8 
NLUSB0OTG0D0P POUSB0OTG0D0P 

PIU10AA13 
NLUSB0OTG0ID 

POUSB0OTG0ID 

PIR501 
NLUSB0OTG0VBUS 

POUSB0OTG0VBUS 

PIU10AA18 
NLUSBH0D0N POUSBH0D0N 

PIU10AA17 
NLUSBH0D0P POUSBH0D0P 

PIU10Y15 

PIU10Y16 PIJ901 

PIU10A8 

PIJ903 

PIR102 

PIU10D12 

PIU10A4 
NLVIN0PRESENT POVIN0PRESENT 

PIR32602 

PIU10L3 

PIJ1013 

PIU10F19 
NLWL0HOST0WAKE 

PIJ1016 

PIU10E20 
NLWL0REG0EN 

PIJ102 

PIU10K19 
NLWLAN0SD0CLK 

PIJ106 

PIU10L19 
NLWLAN0SD0CMD 

PIJ108 

PIU10M19 
NLWLAN0SD0D0 

PIJ1010 

PIU10L20 
NLWLAN0SD0D1 

PIJ1012 

PIU10K20 
NLWLAN0SD0D2 

PIJ1014 

PIU10M20 
NLWLAN0SD0D3 

PIU10F20 
NLXBEE0RST 

POXBEE0RST 

PO100100M0ETH0INT# 

POANA0 
POANA1 

POBCKL0PWM 

POBOOT0 
POBOOT1 
POBOOT2 

POCAM0GPIO 

POCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV 

POCAM0PWDN 

POCONSOLE0RX 
POCONSOLE0TX 

PODCMI0D00PB2 
PODCMI0D10PG1 
PODCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE 
PODCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 
PODCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 
PODCMI0D50PG5 
PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 
PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PODCMI0HSYNC0PG3 

PODCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 
PODCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN 

PODISP0RESET 

PODSI0CK0N 
PODSI0CK0P 

PODSI0D00N 
PODSI0D00P 

PODSI0D10N 
PODSI0D10P 

POETH0GTX0CLK 

POETH0MDC 
POETH0MDIO 

POETH0RST 

POETH0RX0CLK 
POETH0RX0DV 

POETH0RX0ER 

POETH0RXD0 
POETH0RXD1 
POETH0RXD2 
POETH0RXD3 

POETH0TX0EN 
POETH0TXD0 
POETH0TXD1 
POETH0TXD2 
POETH0TXD3 

POFDCAN10STB 
POFDCAN20STB 

POGIGABIT0CLK 

POI2C2030SCL 
POI2C2030SDA 

POI2C6020SCL 
POI2C6020SDA 

POI2S2010CK 
POI2S2010MCK 

POI2S2010SDI 
POI2S2010SDO 
POI2S2010WS 

POJTCK0SWCLK 
POJTDI 

POJTDO0TRACESWO 

POJTMS0SWDIO 
POJTRST 

POLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK 

POLED0BUTTON1 
POLED0BUTTON2 

POLT89120INT0HPD 

POLT8912B0RST0PB12 

POLTDC0B0 
POLTDC0B1 

POLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 
POLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST 
POLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN 
POLTDC0B50MP130PF10 
POLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 
POLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 

POLTDC0CLK 
POLTDC0DE 

POLTDC0G0 
POLTDC0G1 

POLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST 
POLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT 

POLTDC0G4 
POLTDC0G5 
POLTDC0G6 
POLTDC0G7 

POLTDC0HSYNC 

POLTDC0R0 
POLTDC0R1 

POLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N 
POLTDC0R3 
POLTDC0R4 
POLTDC0R5 
POLTDC0R6 
POLTDC0R7 

POLTDC0VSYNC 

POLVDS0PDWN0PH10 

POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 
POMCA0IO1 
POMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 
POMCA0IO3 
POMCA0IO4 
POMCA0IO5 

POMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K 

POMCA0RESET0N 

POMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO 
POMCA0SWD0DIO 

POMICROSD0CK 
POMICROSD0CMD 

POMICROSD0D0 
POMICROSD0D1 
POMICROSD0D2 
POMICROSD0D3 

POMIKROBUS0INT 

POMIKROBUS0PWM 

POMIKROBUS0RST 

POMP1505V0EN0PH6 

POMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 

POMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 

POMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 

PONRST 

POPCM0CLK 
POPCM0IN 
POPCM0OUT 
POPCM0SYNC 

POPD20ETH20RX0ER 

POPMIC0PONKEY0N 

POPWR0ON 

PORTC0INT0N 

POSPI40MISO 
POSPI40MOSI 
POSPI40NSS 
POSPI40SCK 

POUART3080CTS 
POUART3080RTS 
POUART3080RX 
POUART3080TX 

POUART7030CTS 
POUART7030RTS 
POUART7030RX 
POUART7030TX 

POULED 

POUSB0OTG0D0N 
POUSB0OTG0D0P 

POUSB0OTG0ID 

POUSB0OTG0VBUS 

POUSBH0D0N 
POUSBH0D0P 

POVIN0PRESENT 

POXBEE0RST 
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Title:

Description:

CCMP13-CCMP15 selection

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A
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ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST

LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST
LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT
LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N

LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN
LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN
LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10
LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_ENLTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST

LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_EN
LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10
LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN
LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN
LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST
LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT
LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N

XBEE_RSTXBEE_RST

MIKROBUS_RSTMIKROBUS_RST

MIKROBUS_INTMIKROBUS_INT
RTC_INT_N

ETH_TXD0 ETH_TXD0

ETH_TXD1 ETH_TXD1

ETH_TX_EN ETH_TX_EN

ETH_RXD0 ETH_RXD0

ETH_RXD1 ETH_RXD1

ETH_GTX_CLK

10/100M_ETH_TXD0
10/100M_ETH_TXD1

10/100M_ETH_TX_EN
10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

MP13_PG3

MP13_PH6
MP13_PA8

DCMI_D5/PG5 DCMI_D5/PG5

DCMI_D0/PB2 DCMI_D0/PB2

R263 0
R264 0
R265 0
R266 0

R275 0
R276 0
R277 0
R278 0
R279 0
R280 0
R281 0
R282 0
R283 0
R284 0

R267 0
R268 0
R269 0
R270 0
R271 0
R272 0

R252 0
R253 0
R254 0
R255 0
R256 0
R257 0
R258 0
R261 0
R262 0

R248 0
R249 0
R250 0
R251 0

R285 0
R288 0
R289 0
R290 0
R291 0
R292 0
R293 0
R294 0
R295 0
R296 0
R297 0
R298 0
R299 0

LTDC_B3LTDC_B3

LTDC_B4LTDC_B4

LTDC_B5LTDC_B5

LTDC_B6LTDC_B6

LTDC_B7LTDC_B7

LTDC_G2LTDC_G2

LTDC_G3LTDC_G3

LTDC_R2LTDC_R2

LCD_IRQ_NLCD_IRQ_N

DCMI_VSYNCDCMI_VSYNC DCMI_HSYNCDCMI_HSYNC

DCMI_PIXCLKDCMI_PIXCLK

DCMI_D5DCMI_D5

DCMI_D3DCMI_D3

DCMI_D4DCMI_D4

DCMI_D2DCMI_D2 DCMI_D1DCMI_D1

DCMI_D0DCMI_D0

CAM_MCLKCAM_MCLK

DCMI_D3/ETH2_TXD0 DCMI_D3/ETH2_TXD0

DCMI_D4/ETH2_TXD1 DCMI_D4/ETH2_TXD1

DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN

DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11 DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11

CAM_MCLK/ETH2_RX_DV CAM_MCLK/ETH2_RX_DV

MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1 MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0 MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0

DCMI_HSYNC/PG3 DCMI_HSYNC/PG3

VBUS_SENSEVBUS_SENSE

MP15_PC9MP15_PC9

5V_EN5V_EN

PCIe_ENPCIe_EN

RTC_INT_N

3V3_PWR_EN

5V_EN
PCIe_EN

MP13_PG5 MP13_PG5MP13_PB2 MP13_PB2

ETH_GTX_CLK

R302 0
R303 0
R304 0
R305 0
R306 0
R307 0
R308 0

LT8912B_RST/PB12 LT8912B_RST/PB12LVDS_PDWN/PH10 LVDS_PDWN/PH10 R273 0
R274 0 LVDS_PDWNLVDS_PDWN

LT8912B_RSTLT8912B_RST

MP13_PH10MP13_PH10

MP13_PB12MP13_PB12
R300 0
R301 0

ETH_RX_ER ETH_RX_ER 10/100M_ETH_RX_ERR316 0

R309 0
R310 0
R311 0
R312 0
R313 0
R314 0
R315 0

GIGABIT_TXD0
GIGABIT_TXD1

GIGABIT_TX_CTL
GIGABIT_RXD0
GIGABIT_RXD1

ETH_RX_DV ETH_RX_DVETH_RX_CLK ETH_RX_CLK
10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK

GIGABIT_RX_CTL
GIGABIT_RX_CLK

ETH_TXD2 ETH_TXD2

ETH_TXD3 ETH_TXD3

ETH_RXD2 ETH_RXD2

ETH_RXD3 ETH_RXD3

R317 0
R318 0
R319 0
R320 0
R321 0

GIGABIT_TXD2
GIGABIT_TXD3

GIGABIT_GTX_CLK

GIGABIT_RXD2
GIGABIT_RXD3

MP15

MP13

R324 0ETH_RST ETH_RST

R325 0

10/100M_RST

GIGABIT_RST

LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RSTLTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST R322 0 LTDC_B2LTDC_B2

R323 0 10/100M_RST

10/100

10/100/1000

CCMP13-CCMP15 selection

Ethernet selection

Functionality differences: 
CCMP15:
- RGB display.
- MIPI display.
- Parallel Camera.
- Single Ethernet, which can be connected to Gigabit or 10/100 PHY on the carrier board.
- Dual SDIO.
CCMP13:
- Dual Ethernet.
- Single SDIO.

10/100M_RST

10/100M_ETH_TXD0
10/100M_ETH_TXD1

10/100M_ETH_TX_EN

10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

PD2/ETH2_RX_ER PD2/ETH2_RX_ER

10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

10/100M_ETH_TXD0
10/100M_ETH_TXD1

10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

10/100M_ETH_TX_EN

10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

GIGABIT_TXD0
GIGABIT_TXD1

GIGABIT_RXD0
GIGABIT_RXD1

GIGABIT_TX_CTL

GIGABIT_RX_CLK
GIGABIT_RX_CTL

GIGABIT_TXD2
GIGABIT_TXD3

GIGABIT_GTX_CLK

GIGABIT_RXD2
GIGABIT_RXD3

GIGABIT_RST

DCMI_D2/MP13_VBUS_SENSE DCMI_D2/MP13_VBUS_SENSEDCMI_D1/PG1 DCMI_D1/PG1

MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8 MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8MP15_5V_EN/PH6 MP15_5V_EN/PH6

MP13_PH6
MP13_PA8
MP13_PG3

SPI4_IRQ_NSPI4_IRQ_NR340 0

R341 0

LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK

10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK

SPI4_IRQ_N

MP13_PG1 MP13_PG1

3V3_PWR_EN

VBUS_SENSE

MP13_PF10 MP13_PF10

PIR24801 PIR24802 
COR248 

PIR24901 PIR24902 
COR249 

PIR25001 PIR25002 
COR250 

PIR25101 PIR25102 
COR251 

PIR25201 PIR25202 
COR252 

PIR25301 PIR25302 
COR253 

PIR25401 PIR25402 
COR254 

PIR25501 PIR25502 
COR255 

PIR25601 PIR25602 
COR256 

PIR25701 PIR25702 
COR257 

PIR25801 PIR25802 
COR258 

PIR26101 PIR26102 
COR261 

PIR26201 PIR26202 
COR262 

PIR26301 PIR26302 
COR263 

PIR26401 PIR26402 
COR264 

PIR26501 PIR26502 
COR265 

PIR26601 PIR26602 
COR266 

PIR26701 PIR26702 
COR267 

PIR26801 PIR26802 
COR268 

PIR26901 PIR26902 
COR269 

PIR27001 PIR27002 
COR270 

PIR27101 PIR27102 
COR271 

PIR27201 PIR27202 
COR272 

PIR27301 PIR27302 
COR273 

PIR27401 PIR27402 
COR274 

PIR27501 PIR27502 
COR275 

PIR27601 PIR27602 
COR276 

PIR27701 PIR27702 
COR277 

PIR27801 PIR27802 
COR278 

PIR27901 PIR27902 
COR279 

PIR28001 PIR28002 
COR280 

PIR28101 PIR28102 
COR281 

PIR28201 PIR28202 
COR282 

PIR28301 PIR28302 
COR283 

PIR28401 PIR28402 
COR284 

PIR28501 PIR28502 
COR285 

PIR28801 PIR28802 
COR288 

PIR28901 PIR28902 
COR289 

PIR29001 PIR29002 
COR290 

PIR29101 PIR29102 
COR291 

PIR29201 PIR29202 
COR292 

PIR29301 PIR29302 
COR293 

PIR29401 PIR29402 
COR294 

PIR29501 PIR29502 
COR295 

PIR29601 PIR29602 
COR296 

PIR29701 PIR29702 
COR297 

PIR29801 PIR29802 
COR298 

PIR29901 PIR29902 
COR299 

PIR30001 PIR30002 
COR300 

PIR30101 PIR30102 
COR301 

PIR30201 PIR30202 
COR302 

PIR30301 PIR30302 
COR303 

PIR30401 PIR30402 
COR304 

PIR30501 PIR30502 
COR305 

PIR30601 PIR30602 
COR306 

PIR30701 PIR30702 
COR307 

PIR30801 PIR30802 
COR308 

PIR30901 PIR30902 
COR309 

PIR31001 PIR31002 
COR310 

PIR31101 PIR31102 
COR311 

PIR31201 PIR31202 
COR312 

PIR31301 PIR31302 
COR313 

PIR31401 PIR31402 
COR314 

PIR31501 PIR31502 
COR315 

PIR31601 PIR31602 
COR316 

PIR31701 PIR31702 
COR317 

PIR31801 PIR31802 
COR318 

PIR31901 PIR31902 
COR319 

PIR32001 PIR32002 
COR320 

PIR32101 PIR32102 
COR321 

PIR32201 PIR32202 
COR322 

PIR32301 PIR32302 
COR323 

PIR32401 PIR32402 
COR324 

PIR32501 PIR32502 
COR325 

PIR34001 PIR34002 
COR340 

PIR34101 PIR34102 
COR341 

PIR27602 
NL3V30PWR0EN PO3V30PWR0EN 

PIR26702 

PIR27802 
NL5V0EN 

PO5V0EN 

PIR28302 

PIR30702 
NL100100M0ETH0REF0CLK 

PO100100M0ETH0REF0CLK 

PIR29902 

PIR30802 
NL100100M0ETH0RX0DV 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0DV 

PIR31602 

PIR34102 

NL100100M0ETH0RX0ER 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0ER 

PIR29202 

PIR30502 
NL100100M0ETH0RXD0 

PO100100M0ETH0RXD0 
PIR29302 

PIR30602 
NL100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PO100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PIR29702 

PIR30402 
NL100100M0ETH0TX0EN 

PO100100M0ETH0TX0EN 

PIR28802 

PIR30202 
NL100100M0ETH0TXD0 

PO100100M0ETH0TXD0 
PIR28902 

PIR30302 
NL100100M0ETH0TXD1 

PO100100M0ETH0TXD1 

PIR32302 

PIR32402 
NL100100M0RST 

PO100100M0RST 

PIR27202 
NLCAM0MCLK POCAM0MCLK PIR27201 

PIR29901 

NLCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV POCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV 

PIR25802 
NLDCMI0D0 PODCMI0D0 PIR25801 

PIR28501 

NLDCMI0D00PB2 PODCMI0D00PB2 

PIR26302 
NLDCMI0D1 

PODCMI0D1 PIR26301 

PIR29001 

NLDCMI0D10PG1 
PODCMI0D10PG1 

PIR26402 
NLDCMI0D2 

PODCMI0D2 PIR26401 

PIR29101 

NLDCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE 
PODCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE 

PIR26102 
NLDCMI0D3 PODCMI0D3 PIR26101 

PIR28801 

NLDCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 PODCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 
PIR26202 

NLDCMI0D4 PODCMI0D4 PIR26201 

PIR28901 

NLDCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 PODCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 

PIR25702 
NLDCMI0D5 

PODCMI0D5 PIR25701 

PIR28401 

NLDCMI0D50PG5 
PODCMI0D50PG5 

PIR26902 
NLDCMI0HSYNC 

PODCMI0HSYNC PIR26901 

PIR29601 

NLDCMI0HSYNC0PG3 
PODCMI0HSYNC0PG3 

PIR27102 
NLDCMI0PIXCLK PODCMI0PIXCLK PIR27101 

PIR29801 

NLDCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 PODCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 
PIR27002 

NLDCMI0VSYNC PODCMI0VSYNC PIR27001 

PIR29701 

NLDCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN PODCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN 

PIR32101 
NLETH0GTX0CLK POETH0GTX0CLK 

PIR32401 

PIR32501 

NLETH0RST POETH0RST 

PIR30701 

PIR31401 

NLETH0RX0CLK 
POETH0RX0CLK 

PIR30801 

PIR31501 

NLETH0RX0DV 
POETH0RX0DV 

PIR31601 
NLETH0RX0ER POETH0RX0ER 

PIR30501 

PIR31201 

NLETH0RXD0 POETH0RXD0 
PIR30601 

PIR31301 

NLETH0RXD1 POETH0RXD1 

PIR31901 
NLETH0RXD2 

POETH0RXD2 
PIR32001 

NLETH0RXD3 
POETH0RXD3 

PIR30401 

PIR31101 

NLETH0TX0EN POETH0TX0EN 

PIR30201 

PIR30901 

NLETH0TXD0 
POETH0TXD0 

PIR30301 

PIR31001 

NLETH0TXD1 
POETH0TXD1 

PIR31701 
NLETH0TXD2 POETH0TXD2 

PIR31801 
NLETH0TXD3 POETH0TXD3 

PIR32102 
NLGIGABIT0GTX0CLK POGIGABIT0GTX0CLK 

PIR32502 
NLGIGABIT0RST POGIGABIT0RST 

PIR31402 
NLGIGABIT0RX0CLK 

POGIGABIT0RX0CLK 
PIR31502 

NLGIGABIT0RX0CTL POGIGABIT0RX0CTL 

PIR31202 
NLGIGABIT0RXD0 POGIGABIT0RXD0 

PIR31302 
NLGIGABIT0RXD1 

POGIGABIT0RXD1 

PIR31902 
NLGIGABIT0RXD2 

POGIGABIT0RXD2 
PIR32002 

NLGIGABIT0RXD3 
POGIGABIT0RXD3 

PIR31102 
NLGIGABIT0TX0CTL POGIGABIT0TX0CTL 

PIR30902 
NLGIGABIT0TXD0 

POGIGABIT0TXD0 
PIR31002 

NLGIGABIT0TXD1 POGIGABIT0TXD1 

PIR31702 
NLGIGABIT0TXD2 POGIGABIT0TXD2 

PIR31802 
NLGIGABIT0TXD3 POGIGABIT0TXD3 

PIR25602 
NLLCD0IRQ0N 

POLCD0IRQ0N PIR25601 

PIR28301 

NLLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK 
POLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK 

PIR27402 
NLLT8912B0RST 

POLT8912B0RST PIR27401 

PIR30101 

NLLT8912B0RST0PB12 
POLT8912B0RST0PB12 

PIR32202 
NLLTDC0B2 

POLTDC0B2 PIR32201 

PIR32301 

NLLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 
POLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 

PIR24802 
NLLTDC0B3 POLTDC0B3 PIR24801 

PIR27501 

NLLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST POLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST 
PIR24902 

NLLTDC0B4 POLTDC0B4 PIR24901 

PIR27601 

NLLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN POLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN 
PIR25002 

NLLTDC0B5 POLTDC0B5 PIR25001 

PIR27701 

NLLTDC0B50MP130PF10 POLTDC0B50MP130PF10 
PIR25102 

NLLTDC0B6 
POLTDC0B6 PIR25101 

PIR27801 

NLLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 
POLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 

PIR25202 
NLLTDC0B7 

POLTDC0B7 PIR25201 

PIR27901 

NLLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 
POLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 

PIR25302 
NLLTDC0G2 POLTDC0G2 PIR25301 

PIR28001 

NLLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST POLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST 
PIR25402 

NLLTDC0G3 POLTDC0G3 PIR25401 

PIR28101 

NLLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT POLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT 
PIR25502 

NLLTDC0R2 POLTDC0R2 PIR25501 

PIR28201 

NLLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N POLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N 

PIR27302 
NLLVDS0PDWN POLVDS0PDWN PIR27301 

PIR30001 

NLLVDS0PDWN0PH10 POLVDS0PDWN0PH10 

PIR28102 
NLMIKROBUS0INT POMIKROBUS0INT 

PIR28002 
NLMIKROBUS0RST 

POMIKROBUS0RST 

PIR29502 
NLMP130PA8 POMP130PA8 

PIR28502 
NLMP130PB2 

POMP130PB2 

PIR30102 
NLMP130PB12 POMP130PB12 

PIR27702 
NLMP130PF10 POMP130PF10 

PIR29002 
NLMP130PG1 POMP130PG1 

PIR29602 
NLMP130PG3 

POMP130PG3 

PIR28402 
NLMP130PG5 

POMP130PG5 

PIR29402 
NLMP130PH6 POMP130PH6 

PIR30002 
NLMP130PH10 POMP130PH10 

PIR26701 

PIR29401 

NLMP1505V0EN0PH6 POMP1505V0EN0PH6 
PIR26602 

NLMP150PC9 POMP150PC9 PIR26601 

PIR29301 

NLMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 POMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 

PIR26801 

PIR29501 

NLMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 
POMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 

PIR26501 

PIR29201 

NLMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 POMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 

PIR26802 

PIR27902 
NLPCIe0EN 

POPCIe0EN 

PIR34001 

PIR34101 

NLPD20ETH20RX0ER 
POPD20ETH20RX0ER 

PIR28202 
NLRTC0INT0N PORTC0INT0N 

PIR29802 

PIR34002 

NLSPI40IRQ0N 

POSPI40IRQ0N 

PIR26502 

PIR29102 
NLVBUS0SENSE 

POVBUS0SENSE 

PIR27502 
NLXBEE0RST 

POXBEE0RST 
PO3V30PWR0EN 

PO5V0EN 

PO100100M0ETH0REF0CLK 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0DV 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0ER 

PO100100M0ETH0RXD0 
PO100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PO100100M0ETH0TX0EN 

PO100100M0ETH0TXD0 
PO100100M0ETH0TXD1 

PO100100M0RST 

POCAM0MCLK POCAM0MCLK0ETH20RX0DV 

PODCMI0D0 PODCMI0D00PB2 

PODCMI0D1 PODCMI0D10PG1 
PODCMI0D2 PODCMI0D20MP130VBUS0SENSE 

PODCMI0D3 PODCMI0D30ETH20TXD0 
PODCMI0D4 PODCMI0D40ETH20TXD1 

PODCMI0D5 PODCMI0D50PG5 

PODCMI0HSYNC PODCMI0HSYNC0PG3 

PODCMI0PIXCLK PODCMI0PIXCLK0PH11 
PODCMI0VSYNC PODCMI0VSYNC0ETH20TX0EN 

POETH0GTX0CLK 

POETH0RST 

POETH0RX0CLK 
POETH0RX0DV 

POETH0RX0ER 

POETH0RXD0 
POETH0RXD1 

POETH0RXD2 
POETH0RXD3 

POETH0TX0EN 

POETH0TXD0 
POETH0TXD1 

POETH0TXD2 
POETH0TXD3 

POGIGABIT0GTX0CLK 

POGIGABIT0RST 

POGIGABIT0RX0CLK 
POGIGABIT0RX0CTL 

POGIGABIT0RXD0 
POGIGABIT0RXD1 

POGIGABIT0RXD2 
POGIGABIT0RXD3 

POGIGABIT0TX0CTL 

POGIGABIT0TXD0 
POGIGABIT0TXD1 

POGIGABIT0TXD2 
POGIGABIT0TXD3 

POLCD0IRQ0N POLCD0IRQ0N0ETH20CLK 

POLT8912B0RST POLT8912B0RST0PB12 

POLTDC0B2 POLTDC0B20MP130100100M0RST 
POLTDC0B3 POLTDC0B30MP130XBEE0RST 
POLTDC0B4 POLTDC0B40MP1303V30PWR0EN 
POLTDC0B5 POLTDC0B50MP130PF10 
POLTDC0B6 POLTDC0B60MP1305V0EN 
POLTDC0B7 POLTDC0B70MP130PCIe0EN 
POLTDC0G2 POLTDC0G20MP130MIKROBUS0RST 
POLTDC0G3 POLTDC0G30MP130MIKROBUS0INT 
POLTDC0R2 POLTDC0R20MP130RTC0INT0N 

POLVDS0PDWN POLVDS0PDWN0PH10 

POMIKROBUS0INT 
POMIKROBUS0RST 

POMP130PA8 

POMP130PB2 

POMP130PB12 

POMP130PF10 

POMP130PG1 

POMP130PG3 

POMP130PG5 

POMP130PH6 

POMP130PH10 

POMP1505V0EN0PH6 
POMP150PC9 POMP150PC90ETH20RXD1 

POMP150PCIe0EN0PA8 

POMP150VBUS0SENSE0ETH20RXD0 

POPCIe0EN 

POPD20ETH20RX0ER 

PORTC0INT0N 

POSPI40IRQ0N 

POVBUS0SENSE 

POXBEE0RST 
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ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

Supply Inputs

1

2

3

J6
CSCD443CCS011B00G

53047-0210

1
2

J10

GND

GND

VCC_LICELLR30 100

GND

Power and Reset

C18
100nF

5V

5V Load switch

R36
220

GND

Coin Cell & Supercap

1

2

3

4

SW1
KSC221JLFS

VIN

C5
100uF

1

2

3

4

SW2
KSC221JLFS

GND GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

R35

0
IN3

EN4

OUT 1

GND 2

PAD 5

U6

SIP32401A

C16
100uF

2

31

FIL1
25VDC/6A

VIN_PROT

GND 2

VOUT 5VIN1

EN3

ADJ 4

U4

AP2202
GND GND

R29
12K

R31
20K

GND

VCC_MCA

VCC_LICELL

VIN_PRESENTVIN_PRESENT

R16 0 MCA_RESET_NMCA_RESET_N

VCC_MCA

R14 0

R17 0

VCC_MCA

1
2

J7

640456-2

R13 100K

R15 100KMCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IOMCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO

R37
100K

VOUT = 1.25* (1+R31/R29)
            = 1.25* (1+20K/12K)
            = 3.3V

i
0.2A

i
5A

i
5A

i
5A

i
0.2A

i
0.2A

i
0.2A

Current Measurement
             Option

VIN3

VCP4

GND 5

VIN1

VIN2 VOUT 10

VOUT 9

VOUT 8

EN7

SST6

U2

STEF4SPURC10
47pF

GND

R24
10.0K

R22
100K

R25 0
GND

GND

C11
2.2UF

GND

C13
NEXC474Z3.5V10.5X8.5TRF

GND
R32 2.2K

GND

VCC_MCA

GND

2

3

VSS4

1

VDD8

EP9

U5A

MCP6442T-E/MNY

6

5
7

U5B

MCP6442T-E/MNY

GND

GND

GND

R20
220

A
K

D
1

59
7-

33
01

-5
07

F

GND

NRSTNRSTR18 0

R19 10.0K VDD

C4 100nFC3 100nF PMIC_PONKEY_NPMIC_PONKEY_N

VIN_PROT

R34 0.0

5V_EN

VDD

G

S
DU3

SI2323DS-T1-E3
R26
100K

R21
10.0K

Q1
NTR4003NT1G

C9
100nF

GND GNDGND

R23
100K

R27

0

C12
1.0uF

C7
1.0uF

C14
1.0uF

A
K

D
3

59
7-

33
01

-5
07

F

C6
10uF

C15
10uF

C17
22UF

C8
22UF

3

1

2
D2

BAT54CWT1G

R33 2.2M

TP4

TP6

TP8

TP7

TP5

5V_EN

PWR_ON

VIN_PROT

GND

MCA_IO3 R339 0

R259
100K

GND

1
2
3

J46

1x3

PWR_BUTTON
RST_BUTTON

PWR_BUTTON
RST_BUTTON

GND

R7 0 VDD

IN3

EN4

OUT 1

GND 2

PAD 5

U35

SIP32402A

3V3/VDD

C104
10uF

GND R57
100K

R286
100K

VDD

GND

3V3_PWR_EN3V3_PWR_EN

R8 0.0

C200
100uF C201

22UF
C202
100nF

3V3

GND GND GND GND

3V3 Load switch

1
2

J47

1x2

3V3/VDD
3V3

VCC_MCA-

R28 0 VCC_MCA-

VIN

1
2

J8

1x2

VCC_MCA-
VCC_MCA

MCA input supply circuitry
Circuitry removed in variants without MCA

PIC301 PIC302 
COC3 

PIC401 PIC402 
COC4 

PIC501 
PIC502 

COC5 
PIC601 

PIC602 
COC6 

PIC701 

PIC702 
COC7 

PIC801 

PIC802 
COC8 

PIC901 

PIC902 
COC9 

PIC1001 

PIC1002 
COC10 

PIC1101 

PIC1102 
COC11 

PIC1201 

PIC1202 
COC12 

PIC1301 

PIC1302 
COC13 

PIC1401 

PIC1402 
COC14 

PIC1501 

PIC1502 
COC15 

PIC1601 

PIC1602 
COC16 

PIC1701 

PIC1702 
COC17 

PIC1801 

PIC1802 
COC18 

PIC10401 

PIC10402 
COC104 

PIC20001 

PIC20002 
COC200 

PIC20101 

PIC20102 
COC201 

PIC20201 

PIC20202 
COC202 

PID10A 
PID10K 

COD1 

PID201 

PID202 

PID203 

COD2 

PID30A 
PID30K 

COD3 

PIFIL101 

PIFIL102 

PIFIL103 

COFIL1 

PIJ601 

PIJ602 

PIJ603 

COJ6 

PIJ701 

PIJ702 

COJ7 

PIJ801 

PIJ802 

COJ8 

PIJ1001 

PIJ1002 

COJ10 

PIJ4601 

PIJ4602 

PIJ4603 

COJ46 

PIJ4701 

PIJ4702 

COJ47 

PIQ10D 
PIQ10G 

PIQ10S 

COQ1 

PIR701 PIR702 
COR7 

PIR801 PIR802 
COR8 

PIR1301 PIR1302 
COR13 

PIR1401 PIR1402 
COR14 

PIR1501 PIR1502 
COR15 

PIR1601 PIR1602 
COR16 

PIR1701 PIR1702 
COR17 

PIR1801 PIR1802 
COR18 

PIR1901 PIR1902 
COR19 

PIR2001 

PIR2002 
COR20 

PIR2101 

PIR2102 
COR21 

PIR2201 

PIR2202 
COR22 

PIR2301 

PIR2302 
COR23 

PIR2401 

PIR2402 
COR24 

PIR2501 PIR2502 
COR25 

PIR2601 

PIR2602 

COR26 

PIR2701 PIR2702 

COR27 

PIR2801 PIR2802 
COR28 

PIR2901 

PIR2902 
COR29 

PIR3001 PIR3002 
COR30 

PIR3101 

PIR3102 
COR31 

PIR3201 PIR3202 
COR32 

PIR3301 PIR3302 
COR33 

PIR3401 PIR3402 
COR34 

PIR3501 PIR3502 

COR35 

PIR3601 

PIR3602 
COR36 

PIR3701 

PIR3702 

COR37 
PIR5701 

PIR5702 

COR57 

PIR25901 

PIR25902 
COR259 

PIR28601 

PIR28602 
COR286 

PIR33901 PIR33902 
COR339 

PISW101 

PISW102 

PISW103 

PISW104 

COSW1 

PISW201 

PISW202 

PISW203 

PISW204 

COSW2 

PITP401 
COTP4 

PITP501 
COTP5 

PITP601 
COTP6 

PITP701 
COTP7 

PITP801 
COTP8 

PIU201 

PIU202 

PIU203 

PIU204 

PIU205 PIU206 

PIU207 

PIU208 

PIU209 

PIU2010 

COU2 

PIU30D 

PIU30G 
PIU30S 

COU3 

PIU401 

PIU402 PIU403 

PIU404 

PIU405 

COU4 

PIU501 

PIU502 

PIU503 

PIU504 

PIU508 

PIU509 

COU5A 

PIU505 

PIU506 

PIU507 

COU5B 

PIU601 

PIU602 

PIU603 

PIU604 PIU605 

COU6 

PIU3501 

PIU3502 

PIU3503 

PIU3504 PIU3505 

COU35 

PIC20001 PIC20102 PIC20202 

PIJ4702 

PIR802 

PIU3501 

PIC10402 

PIJ4701 

PIR801 

PIU3503 

PIR5702 
PIR28602 

PIU3504 

NL3V30PWR0EN PO3V30PWR0EN 

PIR3502 

PIR3602 

PIR3702 
PIR25902 

PIU604 

NL5V0EN PO5V0EN 

PIC302 PIC402 

PIC502 PIC601 PIC701 PIC801 

PIC901 
PIC1001 

PIC1101 

PIC1201 

PIC1302 
PIC1401 

PIC1501 

PIC1602 PIC1701 PIC1801 

PIC10401 

PIC20002 PIC20101 PIC20201 

PID10K 

PID30K 

PIFIL102 PIJ602 

PIJ701 

PIJ1002 

PIJ4603 

PIQ10S 
PIR2602 

PIR3101 

PIR25901 PIR28601 

PISW101 

PISW102 

PISW201 

PISW202 

PITP501 
PIU205 

PIU402 

PIU504 

PIU505 

PIU506 

PIU507 

PIU509 

PIU602 

PIU605 

PIU3502 

PIU3505 

PIR33901 POMCA0IO3 

PIR1501 

PIR1602 
NLMCA0RESET0N POMCA0RESET0N 

PIR1301 

PIR1402 
NLMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO 

POMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO 

PIC902 
PIQ10G PIR2502 

PIR2601 
PIR33902 

PIC1002 PIU206 

PIC1301 

PIR701 

PIR2802 

PIC1601 PIC1702 PIC1802 

PIR3402 

PIR3501 PIU601 

PID10A 
PIR2001 

PID201 

PIR2902 

PIR3202 

PIU405 

PID30A 
PIR3601 

PIFIL101 PIJ601 

PIJ702 

PIJ603 

PIJ1001 PIR3001 

PIQ10D 

PIR2101 
PIU30G 

PIR2201 
PIU30S 

PIR2301 

PIU207 

PIU30D 

PIR2401 
PIU204 

PIR2901 

PIR3102 

PIU404 

PIR3201 PIR3301 

PIU503 

PIR1802 

PIR1902 

NLNRST 
PONRST 

PIR1702 
NLPMIC0PONKEY0N POPMIC0PONKEY0N 

PIC301 

PIJ4601 

PIR1401 

PIR1701 

PISW103 

PISW104 

NLPWR0BUTTON 

PIR2501 POPWR0ON 

PIC401 

PIJ4602 PIR1601 

PIR1801 

PISW203 

PISW204 
NLRST0BUTTON 

PID202 PIR3002 

PIC1402 

PIJ802 

PIR1302 

PIR1502 

PIR2701 

PITP601 

PIU502 

PIU508 

PIC1102 
PID203 

PIJ801 

PIR2702 

PIR2801 

PIR702 

PIR1901 

PIR3701 PIR5701 

PIC802 

PIC1202 

PIFIL103 PIR2102 PIR2202 PIR2302 PIR2402 

PITP701 

PIU201 

PIU202 

PIU203 

PIU401 

PIU403 

PIR3302 

PITP801 
PIU501 

NLVIN0PRESENT POVIN0PRESENT 

PIC501 PIC602 PIC702 

PIC1502 

PIR2002 

PIR3401 

PITP401 
PIU208 

PIU209 

PIU2010 

PIU603 

PO3V30PWR0EN PO5V0EN 

POMCA0IO3 

POMCA0RESET0N 

POMCA0SWD0CLK0PWR0IO 

PONRST 
POPMIC0PONKEY0N 

POPWR0ON 

POVIN0PRESENT 
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microSD

R49
22.1K

R50
10.0K

R51
10.0K

R52
10.0K

R53
10.0K

R59
100

C39
100nF

GND

GND GND
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10

11
12

DAT2
CD/DAT3
CMD

CLK
VSS
DAT0
DAT1

VDD

CARD DETECT
CARD DETECT

CHASSIS
CHASSIS

J13
500873-0806

SHLD

AS0B226-S68Q-7H

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

J11

miniPCIe

GND

PCIE_UIM_PWR

PCIE_UIM_DATA

PCIE_UIM_CLK

PCIE_UIM_RST

PCIE_UIM_VPP

PCIE_I2C_SCL PCIE_I2C_SCL

PCIE_I2C_SDA PCIE_I2C_SDA

USBH3_D_N USBH3_D_N

USBH3_D_P USBH3_D_P

C33
100nF

C34
100nF

C35
100nF

GND

GND

C31
100uF

C32
100uF

C30
100uF

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
D_CONTACT
D_SPRING

GND1
GND2
GND3
GND4
GND5
GND6

J12
78727-0001

micro SIM

GND

PCIE_UIM_PWR
PCIE_UIM_RST
PCIE_UIM_CLK

PCIE_UIM_VPP
PCIE_UIM_DATA

GND

GND

GND

GND

C27

47pF

R45
470K

R43
470K

GND

R41
100K

3V3

R42 0

R40
100K

C20
47uF

GND

PCIe_VCC

GND

GND

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe_VCC

PCIe power supply

R46
12K

R44
53.6k

PCIe_VCC R44 R46

4V 68K 12K

3.3V 53.6K 12KG
N

D
1

FB 7

EN9

VIN3

CR 8

SS
6

SW 2

G
N

D
12

PG5

SW 13VIN14

FREQ/MODE4

VCC11

B
ST

10U7
MP2316

C29
15nF

C19

100nF

R39

2R

L2

1.5UH

(+1.5V)

(+1.5V)

(+1.5V)

VIN_PROT

C36
100nF

C37
100nF

R38

10.0K

(PERST#)

PCIe_VCC

(PCIE_DIS_N/IO12)

(PCIE_WAKE_N/IO38)

PCIe_EN PCIe_EN

RTC

RTC_I2C_SCL
RTC_I2C_SDARTC_I2C_SCL

RTC_I2C_SDA

GND

C41
100nF

C40
100nF

GND

GND
VDD

VCC_LICELL

R56
0

VBACKUP

VBACKUPVDD

R54
10.0K

R55
10.0K

TP10TESTPOINT

R60
10.0K

GND

RTC_INT_N RTC_INT_N R58 0

VDD_SD

VDD

R48 0

R47 0

C22
100nF

C28
1.0uF

C38
10uF

C23
10uF

C24
10uF

C25
10uF

C26
10uF

C21
22UF

TP9

MICROSD_D1 MICROSD_D1MICROSD_D0 MICROSD_D0

MICROSD_D2 MICROSD_D2

MICROSD_CK MICROSD_CK

MICROSD_CMD MICROSD_CMDMICROSD_D3 MICROSD_D3

R337 0

R338 0

VDD_SD

VDDR342 0

R343 0

VSS 5

VBACKUP 6

VDD 7

CLKOUT1

INT2

SCL3

SDA4

EVI8

U8

RV-3028-C7

R260 100KGND

PIC1901 PIC1902 

COC19 

PIC2001 

PIC2002 
COC20 

PIC2101 

PIC2102 
COC21 

PIC2201 

PIC2202 
COC22 

PIC2301 

PIC2302 
COC23 

PIC2401 

PIC2402 
COC24 

PIC2501 

PIC2502 
COC25 

PIC2601 

PIC2602 
COC26 

PIC2701 PIC2702 

COC27 

PIC2801 

PIC2802 
COC28 

PIC2901 

PIC2902 
COC29 

PIC3001 

PIC3002 

COC30 PIC3101 

PIC3102 
COC31 PIC3201 

PIC3202 
COC32 

PIC3301 

PIC3302 
COC33 

PIC3401 

PIC3402 
COC34 

PIC3501 

PIC3502 
COC35 

PIC3601 

PIC3602 
COC36 

PIC3701 

PIC3702 
COC37 

PIC3801 

PIC3802 
COC38 

PIC3901 

PIC3902 
COC39 

PIC4001 

PIC4002 
COC40 

PIC4101 
PIC4102 

COC41 

PIJ1101 

PIJ1102 

PIJ1103 

PIJ1104 

PIJ1105 

PIJ1106 

PIJ1107 

PIJ1108 

PIJ1109 

PIJ11010 

PIJ11011 

PIJ11012 

PIJ11013 

PIJ11014 

PIJ11015 

PIJ11016 

PIJ11017 

PIJ11018 

PIJ11019 

PIJ11020 

PIJ11021 

PIJ11022 

PIJ11023 

PIJ11024 

PIJ11025 

PIJ11026 

PIJ11027 

PIJ11028 

PIJ11029 

PIJ11030 

PIJ11031 

PIJ11032 

PIJ11033 

PIJ11034 

PIJ11035 

PIJ11036 

PIJ11037 

PIJ11038 

PIJ11039 

PIJ11040 

PIJ11041 

PIJ11042 

PIJ11043 

PIJ11044 

PIJ11045 

PIJ11046 

PIJ11047 

PIJ11048 

PIJ11049 

PIJ11050 

PIJ11051 

PIJ11052 

COJ11 

PIJ1201 

PIJ1202 

PIJ1203 

PIJ1204 

PIJ1205 

PIJ1206 

PIJ1207 

PIJ1208 

PIJ1209 

PIJ12010 

PIJ12011 

PIJ12012 

PIJ12013 

PIJ12014 

PIJ12015 

PIJ12016 

COJ12 

PIJ1301 

PIJ1302 

PIJ1303 

PIJ1304 

PIJ1305 

PIJ1306 

PIJ1307 

PIJ1308 

PIJ1309 

PIJ13010 

PIJ13011 

PIJ13012 

COJ13 

PIL201 PIL202 

COL2 

PIR3801 PIR3802 

COR38 PIR3901 PIR3902 

COR39 

PIR4001 

PIR4002 

COR40 

PIR4101 

PIR4102 
COR41 

PIR4201 PIR4202 
COR42 

PIR4301 

PIR4302 
COR43 

PIR4401 

PIR4402 
COR44 

PIR4501 

PIR4502 
COR45 

PIR4601 

PIR4602 
COR46 

PIR4701 PIR4702 
COR47 

PIR4801 PIR4802 
COR48 

PIR4901 

PIR4902 
COR49 

PIR5001 

PIR5002 
COR50 

PIR5101 

PIR5102 
COR51 

PIR5201 

PIR5202 
COR52 

PIR5301 

PIR5302 
COR53 

PIR5401 

PIR5402 
COR54 

PIR5501 

PIR5502 
COR55 

PIR5601 

PIR5602 
COR56 

PIR5801 PIR5802 
COR58 

PIR5901 PIR5902 

COR59 

PIR6001 

PIR6002 
COR60 

PIR26001 PIR26002 
COR260 

PIR33701 PIR33702 
COR337 

PIR33801 PIR33802 
COR338 

PIR34201 PIR34202 
COR342 

PIR34301 PIR34302 
COR343 

PITP901 
COTP9 

PITP1001 
COTP10 

PIU701 

PIU702 PIU703 

PIU704 

PIU705 

PIU706 

PIU707 

PIU708 PIU709 

PIU7010 

PIU7011 

PIU7012 

PIU7013 PIU7014 

COU7 

PIU801 

PIU802 

PIU803 

PIU804 

PIU805 

PIU806 

PIU807 

PIU808 

COU8 

PIR4001 
PIC2001 PIC2101 PIC2201 

PIC2301 PIC2401 PIC2501 PIC2601 

PIC2801 

PIC2901 

PIC3002 PIC3102 PIC3202 

PIC3301 PIC3401 PIC3501 PIC3601 PIC3701 

PIC3801 PIC3901 

PIC4002 

PIC4102 

PIJ1104 

PIJ1109 

PIJ11015 

PIJ11018 

PIJ11021 

PIJ11026 

PIJ11027 

PIJ11029 

PIJ11034 

PIJ11035 

PIJ11037 

PIJ11040 

PIJ11043 

PIJ11050 

PIJ1205 

PIJ12011 

PIJ12012 

PIJ12013 

PIJ12014 

PIJ12015 

PIJ12016 

PIJ1306 

PIJ1309 

PIJ13010 

PIR4501 
PIR4601 

PIR6001 

PIR26002 

PIU701 PIU7012 

PIU805 

PIR5901 
NLMICROSD0CK 

POMICROSD0CK 

PIJ1303 

PIR4901 

NLMICROSD0CMD POMICROSD0CMD 

PIJ1307 

PIR5301 

NLMICROSD0D0 POMICROSD0D0 
PIJ1308 

PIR5201 

NLMICROSD0D1 POMICROSD0D1 

PIJ1301 

PIR5101 

NLMICROSD0D2 
POMICROSD0D2 

PIJ1302 

PIR5001 

NLMICROSD0D3 POMICROSD0D3 

PIC1901 

PIU7010 
PIC1902 PIR3901 

PIC2701 PIU708 

PIC2802 
PIU7011 

PIC2902 

PIU706 

PIC3802 PIC3902 

PIR4701 

PIR4801 

PIR4902 PIR5002 PIR5102 PIR5202 PIR5302 

PIJ1101 

PIR3801 

PIJ1103 

PIJ1105 

PIJ1106 

PIJ1107 

PIJ11011 

PIJ11013 

PIJ11017 

PIJ11019 

PIJ11020 

PIJ11022 

PIJ11023 

PIJ11025 

PIJ11028 

PIJ11031 

PIJ11033 

PIJ11036 PIR33702 

PIJ11038 PIR33802 

PIJ11042 

PIJ11044 

PIJ11045 

PIJ11046 

PIJ11047 

PIJ11048 

PIJ11049 

PIJ11051 

PIJ1204 

PIJ1208 

PIJ1209 

PIJ12010 

PIJ1304 

PIR34201 

PIR34301 

PIJ1305 PIR5902 

PIL201 

PIR3902 

PIU702 

PIU7013 

PIR4002 

PIU705 

PIR4101 
PIR4202 

PIR26001 

PIU709 

PIR4301 

PIR4502 
PIU704 

PIR4401 

PIR4602 

PIU707 

PIR5401 PIR5501 
PIR5801 PIU802 

PIR6002 PIU808 

PITP1001 PIU801 

PIR4201 
NLPCIe0EN POPCIe0EN 

PIJ11030 
NLPCIE0I2C0SCL POPCIE0I2C0SCL 

PIJ11032 
NLPCIE0I2C0SDA POPCIE0I2C0SDA 

PIJ11012 

PIJ1203 
NLPCIE0UIM0CLK 

PIJ11010 

PIJ1207 
NLPCIE0UIM0DATA 

PIJ1108 

PIJ1201 
NLPCIE0UIM0PWR 

PIJ11014 

PIJ1202 
NLPCIE0UIM0RST 

PIJ11016 

PIJ1206 
NLPCIE0UIM0VPP 

PIC2302 PIC2402 PIC2502 PIC2602 

PIC2702 

PIC3001 PIC3101 PIC3201 

PIC3302 PIC3402 PIC3502 PIC3602 PIC3702 

PIJ1102 

PIJ11024 

PIJ11039 

PIJ11041 

PIJ11052 

PIL202 

PIR3802 

PIR4402 

PITP901 

PIU803 
NLRTC0I2C0SCL PORTC0I2C0SCL 

PIU804 
NLRTC0I2C0SDA 

PORTC0I2C0SDA 

PIR5802 
NLRTC0INT0N 

PORTC0INT0N 

PIJ13011 

PIJ13012 

PIR33701 
NLUSBH30D0N POUSBH30D0N 

PIR33801 
NLUSBH30D0P 

POUSBH30D0P 

PIC4001 

PIR5502 

PIR5601 
PIU806 

PIR5602 

PIC4101 

PIR4702 

PIR5402 

PIR34202 

PIU807 

PIR4802 

PIR34302 

PIC2002 PIC2102 PIC2202 

PIR4102 

PIR4302 

PIU703 

PIU7014 

POMICROSD0CK 

POMICROSD0CMD 

POMICROSD0D0 
POMICROSD0D1 

POMICROSD0D2 
POMICROSD0D3 

POPCIe0EN 

POPCIE0I2C0SCL 

POPCIE0I2C0SDA 

PORTC0I2C0SCL 
PORTC0I2C0SDA 

PORTC0INT0N 

POUSBH30D0N 

POUSBH30D0P 
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CPU JTAG

NRST

MCA SWD

MCA_SWD_DIO

MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
MCA_RESET_N

UART 7 - RS232 / RS485

GND

3V3

3V3

GND

RS232_RX

RS232_TX RS232_TX

RS232_RTS_N

RS232_RX

RS232_CTS_N

RS232_RTS_N

RS232_CTS_N

TTL_RS232_RX

R81

10.0K

GND

C42

100nF
C43

100nF

C46
100nF

C44 100nF

C45 100nF

4

20

16

15 8

19

C1-24 V+ 27

C1+28

17

C2+1

5

V- 3

11

C2-2

9

10

6

23
22

13

14

12

7

18

21

D1

D2

RIN1

D3

DIN1

R1

DOUT1

R2

R3

R4

R5

ROUT1

ROUT2B

VCC 26

GND 25

DOUT2

DOUT3

DIN2

DIN3

RIN2

RIN3

RIN4

RIN5

ROUT2

ROUT3
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PIU3406 

PIU34040 

PIU34042 

PIL902 

PIL1002 

PIR8601 

PITP1301 

PIU34039 

PIR8801 

PIL602 

PIL702 

PIL802 

PIR8201 

PIR8401 

PIR8501 

PIR8802 

PIC6002 PIC6102 PIC6202 PIC6302 

PIJ2301 

NLCT 

PIJ2303 

PIU34027 

NLETH10TXRXA0N 
PIJ2302 

PIU34028 

NLETH10TXRXA0P 

PIJ2305 

PIU34023 

NLETH10TXRXB0N 
PIJ2304 

PIU34024 

NLETH10TXRXB0P 

PIJ2307 

PIU34021 

NLETH10TXRXC0N 
PIJ2306 

PIU34022 

NLETH10TXRXC0P 

PIJ2309 PIU34017 
NLETH10TXRXD0N 

PIJ2308 PIU34018 
NLETH10TXRXD0P 

PIU3407 
NLETH0MDC POETH0MDC 

PIR8502 

PIU3408 
NLETH0MDIO POETH0MDIO 

PIR33401 

NLGIGABIT0CLK 
POGIGABIT0CLK 

PIU34053 
NLGIGABIT0GTX0CLK POGIGABIT0GTX0CLK 

PIU34016 
NLGIGABIT0RST POGIGABIT0RST 

PIU34046 
NLGIGABIT0RX0CLK 

POGIGABIT0RX0CLK 
PIU34043 

NLGIGABIT0RX0CTL 
POGIGABIT0RX0CTL 

PIU34044 
NLGIGABIT0RXD0 

POGIGABIT0RXD0 
PIU34045 

NLGIGABIT0RXD1 
POGIGABIT0RXD1 

PIU34047 
NLGIGABIT0RXD2 POGIGABIT0RXD2 

PIU34048 
NLGIGABIT0RXD3 POGIGABIT0RXD3 

PIU34056 
NLGIGABIT0TX0CTL POGIGABIT0TX0CTL 

PIU34050 
NLGIGABIT0TXD0 POGIGABIT0TXD0 

PIU34051 
NLGIGABIT0TXD1 POGIGABIT0TXD1 

PIU34054 
NLGIGABIT0TXD2 

POGIGABIT0TXD2 
PIU34055 

NLGIGABIT0TXD3 
POGIGABIT0TXD3 

PIC6001 PIC6101 PIC6201 PIC6301 

PIC6401 PIC6501 

PIC6601 PIC6701 PIC6801 

PIC6901 PIC7001 PIC7101 PIC7201 

PIC7301 

PIC7401 PIC7501 

PIC7601 

PIC7701 PIC7801 PIC7901 PIC8001 PIC8101 

PIC8201 PIC8301 PIC8401 

PIJ23010 

PIR8301 

PIR8701 

PIR8901 

PIU34010 

PIU34057 

PIX102 

PIX104 

PIJ230D4 

PIU34012 
NLLED0101000 

PIJ230D2 

PIU34014 
NLLED010ACT 

PIC6402 PIC6502 PIL601 

PIU34036 PIC6602 PIC6702 PIC6802 PIL701 

PIU34020 

PIU34025 

PIC6902 PIC7002 PIC7102 PIC7202 PIL801 PIU34011 

PIU34049 

PIU34052 

PIC7302 

PIU34034 

PIX101 
PIC7402 PIC7502 PIL901 PIU34035 

PIC7602 

PIU34033 

PIX103 
PIC7702 PIC7802 PIC7902 PIC8002 PIC8102 

PIL1001 

PIU3403 

PIU34019 

PIU34026 

PIU34038 

PIC8501 PIU34037 

PIC8502 
PIU34041 

PIJ230D1 
PIR8402 

PIJ230D3 
PIR8202 

PIR8602 

PIR8702 

PIU34015 

PIR8902 PIU34030 

PIR33402 PIU3409 

PIU3401 

PIU3402 

PIU3404 

PIU3405 

PIU34013 

PIU34029 

PIU34031 

PIU34032 

PIJ230SHLD1 

PIJ230SHLD2 

PIR8302 

POETH0MDC 
POETH0MDIO 

POGIGABIT0CLK 

POGIGABIT0GTX0CLK 

POGIGABIT0RST 

POGIGABIT0RX0CLK 
POGIGABIT0RX0CTL 

POGIGABIT0RXD0 
POGIGABIT0RXD1 
POGIGABIT0RXD2 
POGIGABIT0RXD3 

POGIGABIT0TX0CTL 

POGIGABIT0TXD0 
POGIGABIT0TXD1 
POGIGABIT0TXD2 
POGIGABIT0TXD3 
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Title:

Description:

10/100M Ethernet

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A
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ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

10/100M Ethernet

ETH_MDIO
ETH_MDC

10/100M_ETH_TXD0
10/100M_ETH_TXD1

10/100M_ETH_TX_EN

10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK

10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

10/100M_ETH_INT#

R207 1.0K3V3_ETH

ETH_MDIO
ETH_MDC

10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK

10/100M_ETH_INT#

10/100M_ETH_TXD0
10/100M_ETH_TXD1

10/100M_ETH_TX_EN

10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

10/100M_RST 10/100M_RST

CHS GROUND8 NC7 RD-6 CT5 CT4 RD+3 TD-2 TD+1

12 11

10 9

G
R

N
Y

EL

SH
LD

2
SH

LD
1 J43

RJ45

R210

12.1k
GND

GND

ETH1_TX_P

ETH1_TX_N

ETH1_RX_P

ETH1_RX_N

ETH1_TX_P
ETH1_TX_N
ETH1_RX_P

ETH1_RX_N

SHLD

SHLD
C155

100nF
GND

L36

220

C154 100nF

C153 100nF

GND

GND

VDDCR1

GND

AVDD1

R208
0

GND

VDDCR1

GND

ETH1_LED1/#REGOFF
ETH1_LED2/#nINTSEL

GND

R202
150

AVDD1
R209
150

C156

100nF

C157

100nF

C158

100nF

C159

100nF

GND GND GND GND

10/100M_ETH_RXD0
10/100M_ETH_RXD1

10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

R211
4.7K

R212
4.7K

R213
4.7K

R215
4.7K

R216
4.7K

R217
4.7K

10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

R214
4.7K

R218
4.7K

GND

ETH1_LED1/#REGOFF

ETH1_LED2/#nINTSEL

C166
470pF

C160
22nF

(PHYAD[0])

(MODE[0])
(MODE[1])

(MODE[2])
MODE[2:0] MODE DEFINITIONS

000

001

010

011

100

101

110

111

10Base-T Half Duplex. Auto-negotiation disabled

10Base-T Full Duplex. Auto-negotiation disabled

100Base-TX Half Duplex. Auto-negotiation  disabled.

100Base-TX Full Duplex. Auto-negotiation disabled.

100Base-TX Half Duplex is advertised. Autonegotiation  enabled.

Repeater mode. Auto-negotiation enabled

Power Down mode.

All capable. Auto-negotiation enabled.

R203
49.9

R204
49.9

R205
49.9

R206
49.9

3V3_ETH

3V3_ETH

GND

V
D

D
2A

1

LED2/#nINTSEL 2LED1/#REGOFF 3

XTAL24

XTAL1/CLKIN5

V
D

D
CR

6

MDC13

#RST15

TXEN16

TXD017

TXD118

V
D

D
1A

19

TXN 20

TXP 21

RXN 22

RXP 23

RBIAS 24

RXD1/#MODE17

RXD0/#MODE08

V
D

D
IO

9

RXER/#PHYAD010

CRS_DV/#MODE211

MDIO12

G
N

D
_E

P
25

INT/REFCLKO14

U27
LAN8720Ai

C161 1.0uF

C165
1.0uF

C152
4.7UF

C164
4.7UF

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

GND

1
3

GND2

GND4

X4
RH100-25.000-20-EXT-TR

C162

22pF

C163

22pF TP19

R333 0

PIC15201 

PIC15202 
COC152 

PIC15301 PIC15302 
COC153 

PIC15401 PIC15402 
COC154 

PIC15501 PIC15502 

COC155 

PIC15601 

PIC15602 

COC156 PIC15701 

PIC15702 

COC157 PIC15801 

PIC15802 

COC158 PIC15901 

PIC15902 

COC159 
PIC16001 

PIC16002 
COC160 

PIC16101 PIC16102 
COC161 

PIC16201 PIC16202 

COC162 

PIC16301 PIC16302 

COC163 

PIC16401 

PIC16402 
COC164 

PIC16501 

PIC16502 
COC165 

PIC16601 

PIC16602 
COC166 

PIJ4301 

PIJ4302 

PIJ4303 

PIJ4304 

PIJ4305 

PIJ4306 

PIJ4307 

PIJ4308 

PIJ4309 PIJ43010 

PIJ43011 PIJ43012 

PIJ430SHLD1 

PIJ430SHLD2 

COJ43 

PIL3601 PIL3602 

COL36 

PIR20201 

PIR20202 
COR202 

PIR20301 

PIR20302 
COR203 

PIR20401 

PIR20402 
COR204 

PIR20501 

PIR20502 
COR205 

PIR20601 

PIR20602 
COR206 

PIR20701 PIR20702 
COR207 

PIR20801 

PIR20802 
COR208 

PIR20901 

PIR20902 
COR209 

PIR21001 PIR21002 

COR210 

PIR21101 

PIR21102 

COR211 
PIR21201 

PIR21202 

COR212 
PIR21301 

PIR21302 

COR213 
PIR21401 

PIR21402 

COR214 

PIR21501 

PIR21502 

COR215 
PIR21601 

PIR21602 

COR216 
PIR21701 

PIR21702 

COR217 
PIR21801 

PIR21802 

COR218 

PIR33301 PIR33302 
COR333 

PITP1901 

COTP19 

PIU2701 

PIU2702 

PIU2703 

PIU2704 

PIU2705 

PIU2706 

PIU2707 

PIU2708 

PIU2709 

PIU27010 

PIU27011 

PIU27012 

PIU27013 

PIU27014 

PIU27015 

PIU27016 

PIU27017 

PIU27018 

PIU27019 

PIU27020 

PIU27021 

PIU27022 

PIU27023 

PIU27024 

PIU27025 

COU27 

PIX401 
PIX402 

PIX403 
PIX404 

COX4 

PIC15501 

PIL3601 

PIR20702 

PIR21101 PIR21201 PIR21301 PIR21401 

PIU2709 

PIR33301 

NL100100M0ETH0INT# PO100100M0ETH0INT# 

PIC16202 

PIU2705 

PIX401 

NL100100M0ETH0REF0CLK PO100100M0ETH0REF0CLK 

PIR21202 

PIR21601 

PIU27011 
NL100100M0ETH0RX0DV PO100100M0ETH0RX0DV 

PIR21102 

PIR21501 

PIU27010 
NL100100M0ETH0RX0ER PO100100M0ETH0RX0ER 

PIR21302 

PIR21701 

PIU2708 
NL100100M0ETH0RXD0 

PO100100M0ETH0RXD0 

PIR21402 

PIR21801 

PIU2707 
NL100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PO100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PIU27016 
NL100100M0ETH0TX0EN PO100100M0ETH0TX0EN 

PIU27017 
NL100100M0ETH0TXD0 

PO100100M0ETH0TXD0 
PIU27018 

NL100100M0ETH0TXD1 
PO100100M0ETH0TXD1 

PIC16102 

PIU27015 
NL100100M0RST 

PO100100M0RST 

PIC15201 

PIC15302 

PIC15401 

PIJ43011 

PIL3602 

PIR20302 PIR20402 PIR20502 PIR20602 

PIR20802 PIU2701 PIU27019 PIJ4309 

PIU2703 
NLETH10LED10#REGOFF 

PIR20901 

PIU2702 
NLETH10LED20#nINTSEL 

PIC15901 

PIJ4306 

PIR20601 

PIU27022 
NLETH10RX0N 

PIC15801 

PIJ4303 

PIR20501 

PIU27023 
NLETH10RX0P 

PIC15701 

PIJ4302 

PIR20401 

PIU27020 
NLETH10TX0N 

PIC15601 

PIJ4301 

PIR20301 

PIU27021 
NLETH10TX0P 

PIU27013 
NLETH0MDC POETH0MDC 

PIR20701 

PIU27012 
NLETH0MDIO POETH0MDIO 

PIC15202 
PIC15301 

PIC15402 

PIC15502 

PIC15602 PIC15702 PIC15802 PIC15902 
PIC16001 

PIC16101 

PIC16201 

PIC16301 

PIC16402 PIC16502 PIC16601 

PIR20202 

PIR21001 

PIR21502 PIR21602 PIR21702 PIR21802 

PIU27025 
PIX402 

PIX404 

PIC16002 

PIJ4304 

PIJ4305 

PIR20801 

PIC16302 PITP1901 

PIU2704 

PIX403 

PIJ4307 

PIJ43010 
PIR20201 

PIJ43012 
PIR20902 

PIR21002 PIU27024 

PIR33302 PIU27014 

PIJ4308 

PIJ430SHLD1 

PIJ430SHLD2 

PIC16401 PIC16501 PIC16602 

PIU2706 

PO100100M0ETH0INT# 

PO100100M0ETH0REF0CLK 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0DV 

PO100100M0ETH0RX0ER 
PO100100M0ETH0RXD0 
PO100100M0ETH0RXD1 

PO100100M0ETH0TX0EN 
PO100100M0ETH0TXD0 
PO100100M0ETH0TXD1 

PO100100M0RST 

POETH0MDC 
POETH0MDIO 
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C97
100nF

GND

L17
220

C98
100nF

C99
100nF

C100
100nF

C101
100nF

C103
100nF

C102
100nF

GND GNDGND

1 2

4 3
L15

744231121

1 2

4 3

L16
744231121

R100
12.1k

ENA1 FLGA 2

FLGB 3ENB4

OUTB 5

G
N

D
6

IN7 OUTA 8

U14
MIC2026

R95
10.0K

R96
10.0K

VCCA1

SH SH1D-A2

D+A3

GNDA4 SH SH2

SH SH3

SH SH4

VCCB1

D-B2

D+B3

GNDB4

J24
KUSBX-AS2N

L12
220

L11
220

L14
220

L13
220

GND

GND

GND

USBH1_OC_N
USBH2_OC_N

USBH1_PWR_EN
USBH2_PWR_EN

USBH1_PWR_EN

USBH2_PWR_EN

USBH1_OC_N

USBH2_OC_N

GNDGND

C91
100nF

GND GND

USBH4_D_N

USBH4_D_P

USBH3_D_N
USBH3_D_P

USBH4_OC_N
USBH4_PWR_EN

USBH3_D_P
USBH3_D_N

USBH4_D_P

USBH4_D_N

USBH4_OC_N
USBH4_PWR_EN

USBH1_D_N
USBH1_D_P

USBH2_D_N
USBH2_D_P

USBH_D_P
USBH_D_N

GND

GND

USBH_D_N
USBH_D_P

13

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
4

X2
24MHz

R97

1M_1%

GND GND

USB  HOST

R101 47K
R102 47K
R103 47K

R98
47K

SHLD

C94
100nF

VIN_PROT

USB OTG

L18
220

1
2
3
4
5

M
N

T1
6

M
N

T2
7

M
N

T4
9

M
N

T3
8

J25

K
M

M
X

-A
B

SM
T5

SG
-3

0T
R

USB_OTG_VBUS

GND

USB_OTG_D_N

USB_OTG_D_P

USB_OTG_D_N

USB_OTG_D_P

USB_OTG_VBUS

L19
220

OTGD_N

OTGD_P

SHLD

GND

USB_OTG_ID

3V3
R104 0

GND

3V3_USB

3V3_USB

3V3_USB

3V3_USB

VBUS_DET27

USBDM_UP30

USBDP_UP31

#RESET26

RBIAS 35

XTALIN/CLKIN33

XTALOUT32

TEST11

SUSP_IND/LOCAL_PWR/NON_REM028

SDA/SMBDATA/NON_REM122

SCL/SMBCLK/CFG_SEL024

HS_IND/CFG_SEL125

DOWNSTREAM1

EEPROM/CONFIG

DOWNSTREAM2

UPSTREAM

DOWNSTREAM3

DOWNSTREAM4

#OCS_N1 13

#OCS_N2 17

#OCS_N3 19

#OCS_N4 21

USBDP_DN1/PRT_DIS_P1 2

USBDM_DN1/PRT_DIS_M1 1

PRTPWR1 12

USBDP_DN2/PRT_DIS_P2 4

USBDM_DN2/PRT_DIS_M2 3

PRTPWR2 16

USBDP_DN3/PRT_DIS_P3 7

USBDM_DN3/PRT_DIS_M3 6

PRTPWR3 18

USBDP_DN4/PRT_DIS_P4 9

USBDM_DN4/PRT_DIS_M4 8

PRTPWR4 20

U15A

USB2514BI-AEZG

VDD3323 VDD3315

VDDA335

CRFILT 14

VDDA3310

VDDA3329

VDDA3336

PLLFILT 34

EPAD 37

U15B

USB2514BI-AEZG

R99

10.0K
3V3_USB

C87
33pF

C88
33pF R93

0
R94
0

VBUS_SW

GND

C89

1.0uF

C90
1.0uF

C95

4.7UF

C92
10uF

C93
10uF

C96
10uF

DIFF90
DIFF90

U1_N

U1_P

U4_N

U4_P

U2_N

U2_P

U3_N

U3_P

VBUS 1

D- 2

D+ 3D+6

D-7

GND8

ID 4GND5

U18

ECMF02-4CMX8

GND

D+1

D-2 D- 5

D+ 6

GND3 NC 4

U17

ECMF02-2AMX6

D+1

D-2 D- 5

D+ 6

GND3 NC 4

U16

ECMF02-2AMX6

GND

GND

TP15

3V3_USB

D19
ESDA7P60-1U1M

D20
ESDA7P60-1U1M

VCC_USB_A

VCC_USB_B

VCC_USB_A VCC_USB_B

GND GND

VBUS_SENSE VBUS_SENSE

R90
12K

R91
20K

GND

Use standard GPIO to sense 
VBUS in USB OTG application.

PIC8701 

PIC8702 COC87 

PIC8801 

PIC8802 
COC88 

PIC8901 PIC8902 

COC89 

PIC9001 

PIC9002 
COC90 

PIC9101 

PIC9102 
COC91 

PIC9201 

PIC9202 
COC92 

PIC9301 

PIC9302 
COC93 

PIC9401 

PIC9402 
COC94 

PIC9501 PIC9502 

COC95 

PIC9601 

PIC9602 
COC96 

PIC9701 

PIC9702 
COC97 

PIC9801 

PIC9802 
COC98 

PIC9901 

PIC9902 
COC99 

PIC10001 

PIC10002 
COC100 

PIC10101 

PIC10102 
COC101 

PIC10201 

PIC10202 
COC102 

PIC10301 

PIC10302 
COC103 

PID190A 
PID190K 

COD19 

PID200A 
PID200K 

COD20 

PIJ240A1 

PIJ240A2 

PIJ240A3 

PIJ240A4 

PIJ240B1 

PIJ240B2 

PIJ240B3 

PIJ240B4 

PIJ240SH1 

PIJ240SH2 

PIJ240SH3 

PIJ240SH4 

COJ24 

PIJ2501 

PIJ2502 

PIJ2503 

PIJ2504 

PIJ2505 

PIJ2506 PIJ2507 

PIJ2508 PIJ2509 

COJ25 

PIL1101 

PIL1102 

COL11 

PIL1201 

PIL1202 

COL12 

PIL1301 

PIL1302 

COL13 

PIL1401 

PIL1402 

COL14 

PIL1501 PIL1502 

PIL1503 PIL1504 

COL15 

PIL1601 PIL1602 

PIL1603 PIL1604 

COL16 

PIL1701 

PIL1702 
COL17 

PIL1801 

PIL1802 
COL18 

PIL1901 

PIL1902 
COL19 

PIR9001 

PIR9002 
COR90 

PIR9101 

PIR9102 
COR91 

PIR9301 

PIR9302 
COR93 

PIR9401 

PIR9402 
COR94 

PIR9501 

PIR9502 
COR95 

PIR9601 

PIR9602 
COR96 

PIR9701 PIR9702 

COR97 

PIR9801 

PIR9802 
COR98 

PIR9901 PIR9902 

COR99 

PIR10001 

PIR10002 
COR100 

PIR10101 PIR10102 
COR101 

PIR10201 PIR10202 
COR102 

PIR10301 PIR10302 
COR103 

PIR10401 PIR10402 
COR104 

PITP1501 

COTP15 
PIU1401 PIU1402 

PIU1403 PIU1404 

PIU1405 

PIU1406 

PIU1407 PIU1408 

COU14 

PIU1501 

PIU1502 

PIU1503 

PIU1504 

PIU1506 

PIU1507 

PIU1508 

PIU1509 

PIU15011 

PIU15012 

PIU15013 

PIU15016 

PIU15017 

PIU15018 

PIU15019 

PIU15020 

PIU15021 

PIU15022 

PIU15024 

PIU15025 

PIU15026 

PIU15027 

PIU15028 

PIU15030 

PIU15031 

PIU15032 

PIU15033 

PIU15035 

COU15A 

PIU1505 

PIU15010 

PIU15014 

PIU15015 

PIU15023 

PIU15029 

PIU15034 

PIU15036 PIU15037 

COU15B 

PIU1601 

PIU1602 

PIU1603 PIU1604 

PIU1605 

PIU1606 

COU16 

PIU1701 

PIU1702 

PIU1703 PIU1704 

PIU1705 

PIU1706 

COU17 

PIU1801 

PIU1802 

PIU1803 

PIU1804 PIU1805 

PIU1806 

PIU1807 

PIU1808 

COU18 

PIX201 

PIX202 

PIX203 

PIX204 COX2 

PIR10401 

PIL1702 

PIR9502 PIR9602 

PIR9802 

PIR9901 

PIR10402 

PIU15027 

PIC8702 PIC8802 

PIC8902 

PIC9002 

PIC9101 PIC9201 PIC9301 PIC9401 

PIC9501 

PIC9601 PIC9701 PIC9801 PIC9901 PIC10001 PIC10101 

PIC10201 PIC10301 

PID190A PID200A 

PIL1301 PIL1401 

PIL1901 

PIR9101 

PIR10001 
PIR10101 

PIR10201 

PIR10301 

PIU1406 
PIU15011 

PIU15037 

PIU1603 

PIU1703 

PIU1805 

PIU1808 

PIX202 PIX204 

PIC8701 

PIR9701 

PITP1501 PIU15032 

PIX203 

PIC8801 

PIR9702 

PIU15033 

PIX201 

PIC8901 

PIR9301 PIR9401 

PIU1407 

PIC9001 
PIR9902 PIU15026 

PIC9102 PIC9202 
PIL1102 

PIU1405 

PIC9302 PIC9402 
PIL1202 

PIU1408 

PIC9502 

PIJ2501 

PIL1801 

PIU1801 

PIC9602 PIC9702 PIC9802 PIC9902 PIC10002 PIC10102 

PIL1701 
PIU1505 

PIU15010 

PIU15015 

PIU15023 

PIU15029 

PIU15036 

PIC10202 PIU15014 PIC10302 

PIU15034 

PIJ240A4 

PIL1402 
PIJ240B4 

PIL1302 

PIJ2505 

PIL1902 

PIR9801 
PIU15028 

PIR10002 PIU15035 

PIR10102 PIU15022 

PIR10202 PIU15024 

PIR10302 PIU15025 

PIU15018 

PIU15019 

PIU1604 

PIU1704 

PIJ2502 PIU1802 
NLOTGD0N 

PIJ2503 

PIU1803 
NLOTGD0P 

PIJ240SH1 

PIJ240SH2 

PIJ240SH3 

PIJ240SH4 

PIJ2506 PIJ2507 

PIJ2508 PIJ2509 

PIU1501 

PIU1602 

NLU10N 

PIU1502 

PIU1601 

NLU10P 

PIU1503 

PIU1702 

NLU20N 

PIU1504 

PIU1701 

NLU20P 

PIL1501 PIU1506 
NLU30N 

PIL1504 PIU1507 
NLU30P 

PIL1601 PIU1508 
NLU40N 

PIL1604 PIU1509 
NLU40P 

PIU1807 
NLUSB0OTG0D0N 

POUSB0OTG0D0N 

PIU1806 
NLUSB0OTG0D0P POUSB0OTG0D0P 

PIJ2504 

PIU1804 

POUSB0OTG0ID 

PIL1802 

PIR9002 
NLUSB0OTG0VBUS POUSB0OTG0VBUS 

PIJ240A2 PIU1605 
NLUSBH10D0N 

PIJ240A3 

PIU1606 

NLUSBH10D0P 

PIR9501 

PIU1402 

PIU15013 
NLUSBH10OC0N 

PIU1401 

PIU15012 
NLUSBH10PWR0EN 

PIJ240B2 

PIU1705 

NLUSBH20D0N 

PIJ240B3 

PIU1706 

NLUSBH20D0P 

PIR9601 

PIU1403 

PIU15017 
NLUSBH20OC0N 

PIU1404 

PIU15016 
NLUSBH20PWR0EN 

PIL1502 

NLUSBH30D0N POUSBH30D0N 

PIL1503 

NLUSBH30D0P POUSBH30D0P 

PIL1602 
NLUSBH40D0N 

POUSBH40D0N 

PIL1603 
NLUSBH40D0P POUSBH40D0P 

PIU15021 
NLUSBH40OC0N POUSBH40OC0N 

PIU15020 
NLUSBH40PWR0EN POUSBH40PWR0EN 

PIU15030 
NLUSBH0D0N POUSBH0D0N 

PIU15031 
NLUSBH0D0P 

POUSBH0D0P 

PIR9001 
PIR9102 

NLVBUS0SENSE 
POVBUS0SENSE 

PIR9402 

PID190K 

PIJ240A1 

PIL1201 

NLVCC0USB0A 

PID200K 

PIJ240B1 

PIL1101 

NLVCC0USB0B 

PIR9302 

POUSB0OTG0D0N 

POUSB0OTG0D0P 

POUSB0OTG0ID 

POUSB0OTG0VBUS 

POUSBH30D0N 
POUSBH30D0P 

POUSBH40D0N 

POUSBH40D0P 

POUSBH40OC0N 
POUSBH40PWR0EN 

POUSBH0D0N 
POUSBH0D0P 

POVBUS0SENSE 
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C167
100nF

GND

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J44

1x20P

GND
3V3

LTDC_I2C_SCL
LTDC_I2C_SDALTDC_I2C_SCL

LTDC_I2C_SDA

DSI_DA1_N
DSI_DA1_P

DSI_DA0_N
DSI_DA0_P

DSI_CKA_N
DSI_CKA_P

(DSI_D2_P)
(DSI_D2_N)

(DSI_D3_P)
(DSI_D3_N)

BCKL_PWM BCKL_PWM

DSI_D1_N DSI_D1_NDSI_D1_P DSI_D1_P

DSI_D0_N DSI_D0_NDSI_D0_P DSI_D0_P

DSI_CK_NDSI_CK_P DSI_CK_P

DSI_CK_N

3V3

GND

C169
100nF

SEL = LOW -> MIPI Port A
SEL = HIGH -> MIPI Port B

DSI_CKA_N
DSI_CKA_P

DSI_DA1_N
DSI_DA1_P

DSI_DA0_N
DSI_DA0_P

R220 10.0K

R219 10.0K

3V3

DSI_CKB_N
DSI_CKB_P

DSI_DB1_N
DSI_DB1_P

DSI_DB0_N
DSI_DB0_P

MIPI switch and display

3V3
GND

DA2N 12DA2P 13

CLKN2

D1P3

D1N4

CLKP1

D2P5

D2N6

OE8

GND9

VCC10

SEL11

DA1P 15

DA1N 14

CLKAP 17

CLKAN 16

DB2N 18DB2P 19

DB1P 20

DB1N 21

CLKBP 22

CLKBN 23

NC7

NC24

U28

FSA642UMX

MIPI Port A => External MIPI Display
MIPI Port B => HDMI

DSI_CKB_P
DSI_CKB_N

DSI_DB0_P
DSI_DB0_N

DSI_DB1_P
DSI_DB1_N

C168
10uF

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

R330 0

MIPI_SWITCH_SEL MIPI_SWITCH_SEL

PIC16701 

PIC16702 
COC167 

PIC16801 

PIC16802 
COC168 

PIC16901 

PIC16902 
COC169 

PIJ4401 

PIJ4402 

PIJ4403 

PIJ4404 

PIJ4405 

PIJ4406 

PIJ4407 

PIJ4408 

PIJ4409 

PIJ44010 

PIJ44011 

PIJ44012 

PIJ44013 

PIJ44014 

PIJ44015 

PIJ44016 

PIJ44017 

PIJ44018 

PIJ44019 

PIJ44020 

COJ44 

PIR21901 PIR21902 
COR219 

PIR22001 PIR22002 
COR220 

PIR33001 PIR33002 
COR330 

PIU2801 

PIU2802 

PIU2803 

PIU2804 

PIU2805 

PIU2806 

PIU2807 

PIU2808 

PIU2809 

PIU28010 

PIU28011 

PIU28012 

PIU28013 

PIU28014 

PIU28015 

PIU28016 

PIU28017 

PIU28018 

PIU28019 

PIU28020 

PIU28021 

PIU28022 

PIU28023 

PIU28024 

COU28 

PIC16702 

PIC16802 PIC16902 

PIJ44020 

PIR22002 

PIR33001 

PIU28010 

PIJ44018 
NLBCKL0PWM 

POBCKL0PWM 

PIU2802 
NLDSI0CK0N 

PODSI0CK0N 
PIU2801 

NLDSI0CK0P PODSI0CK0P 

PIJ44014 

PIU28016 

NLDSI0CKA0N 
PIJ44013 

PIU28017 

NLDSI0CKA0P 

PIU28023 
NLDSI0CKB0N 

PODSI0CKB0N 
PIU28022 

NLDSI0CKB0P 
PODSI0CKB0P 

PIU2804 
NLDSI0D00N PODSI0D00N 

PIU2803 
NLDSI0D00P PODSI0D00P 

PIU2806 
NLDSI0D10N PODSI0D10N 

PIU2805 
NLDSI0D10P PODSI0D10P 

PIJ4402 

PIU28014 

NLDSI0DA00N 
PIJ4401 

PIU28015 

NLDSI0DA00P 

PIJ4405 

PIU28012 

NLDSI0DA10N 
PIJ4404 

PIU28013 

NLDSI0DA10P 

PIU28021 
NLDSI0DB00N 

PODSI0DB00N 
PIU28020 

NLDSI0DB00P PODSI0DB00P 

PIU28018 
NLDSI0DB10N PODSI0DB10N 

PIU28019 
NLDSI0DB10P PODSI0DB10P 

PIC16701 

PIC16801 PIC16901 

PIJ4403 

PIJ4406 

PIJ4409 

PIJ44012 

PIJ44015 

PIJ44019 

PIR21902 

PIU2809 

PIJ44016 
NLLTDC0I2C0SCL POLTDC0I2C0SCL 

PIJ44017 
NLLTDC0I2C0SDA POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

PIR22001 

PIU28011 
NLMIPI0SWITCH0SEL 

POMIPI0SWITCH0SEL 

PIJ4407 

PIJ4408 

PIJ44010 

PIJ44011 

PIR21901 

PIR33002 PIU2808 

PIU2807 

PIU28024 

POBCKL0PWM 

PODSI0CK0N 
PODSI0CK0P 

PODSI0CKB0N 
PODSI0CKB0P 

PODSI0D00N 
PODSI0D00P 

PODSI0D10N 
PODSI0D10P 

PODSI0DB00N 
PODSI0DB00P 

PODSI0DB10N 
PODSI0DB10P 

POLTDC0I2C0SCL 
POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

POMIPI0SWITCH0SEL 
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HDMI_D2_P
HDMI_D2_N
HDMI_D1_P
HDMI_D1_N
HDMI_D0_P
HDMI_D0_N

HDMI_CLK_P
HDMI_CLK_N

HDMI_HPD

C188
100nF

GND

C192
100nF

GND

C190
100nF

GND

C194
100nF

GNDC196
100nF

GND
C198
100nF

GND GND

C185
100nF

C184
100nF

C186
100nF

GND

1
3

GND2

GND4

X5

RH100-25.000-20-EXT-TR

GND

GND

C173

22pF

C178

22pF

R232
0

GND

LT8912B_INT_1V8
LT8912B_RST_1V8

R226
10.0K

GND

LT8912B_SDA_1V8
LT8912B_SCL_1V8

1V8_HDMI

R230
1M_1%

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

R231 5.97K

GND

VIN2 VIN1

ADJ 7

CDELAY 6#SHDN3

VOUT 8

GND4 PWRGD 5

U31

MCP1725-ADJ

GND

GND

R235
68K

R236
20K

GND

1V8_HDMI5V

G
1

2

S1 1D16

U33A
DMG1026UV-7

G
2

5

S2 4D23

U33B
DMG1026UV-7

R239 0

R247 0

R246
2.2K

R238
2.2K

MIPI_I2C_SCL

MIPI_I2C_SDA

3V3

3V3 1V8_HDMI

MIPI_I2C_SCL_1V8

MIPI_I2C_SDA_1V8

LT8912B_SDA_1V8
LT8912B_SCL_1V8

HDMI_SCL_1V8
HDMI_SDA_1V8

R240
2.2K

R241
2.2K

1V8_HDMI

R242 0
R243 0

R245 0
R244 0

MIPI_I2C_SCL

MIPI_I2C_SDA

TP20TESTPOINT TP21TESTPOINT TP22TESTPOINT

VCC (A) 3

A1 5

A2 4

OE 6

VCC (B)7

B18

B21

GND2

U32

NTS0102GT

C181

100nF
3V3

C180

100nF

GND

GND GND1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMIR237 10.0K

GND

HDMI_D2_P

HDMI_D2_N

HDMI_D1_P

HDMI_D1_N

HDMI_D0_P

HDMI_D0_N

HDMI_CLK_P

HDMI_CLK_N

HDMI_HPD

R229
47K

C174
100nF

GND

C172
100nF

C171
100nF

GND

GND

5V

GND3

TMDS_D2+4

TMDS_GND5

TMDS_D2-6

TMDS_D1+7

TMDS_GND8

TMDS_D1-9

TMDS_D0+10

LV_SUPPLY2 5V_SUPPLY1

TMDS_D0-12

TMDS_CK+13

TMDS_GND14

TMDS_CK-15

CE_REMOTE_IN16

DDC_CLK_IN17

DDC_DAT_IN18

HOTPLUG_DET_IN19 HOTPLUG_DET_OUT 20DDC_DAT_OUT 21

TMDS_GND11

DDC_CLK_OUT 22CE_REMOTE_OUT 23

TMDS_CK- 24TMDS_GND 25TMDS_CK+ 26

TMDS_D0- 27TMDS_GND 28TMDS_D0+ 29

TMDS_D1- 30TMDS_GND 31TMDS_D1+ 32

TMDS_D2- 33TMDS_GND 34TMDS_D2+ 35

GND 36ESD_BYP 37

5V_OUT 38

CM2020-01 CM2020-01
U30

HDMI_FIL_D2_P

HDMI_FIL_D2_N

HDMI_FIL_D1_P

HDMI_FIL_D1_N

HDMI_FIL_D0_P

HDMI_FIL_D0_N

HDMI_FIL_CLK_P

HDMI_FIL_CLK_N

R221 0

HDMI_SCL_1V8
HDMI_SDA_1V8

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1 2

4 3
L37

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3
L38

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3
L39

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3
L40

DLP11SN900 GND

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

M1
M2
M3
M4

J45
KDMIX-NS1-NS-B

R223
4.7K

R224
4.7K

R222
27K

3V3

C177
100nF

GND

HDMI_FIL_D2_P

HDMI_FIL_D2_N

HDMI_FIL_D1_P

HDMI_FIL_D1_N

HDMI_FIL_D0_P

HDMI_FIL_D0_N

HDMI_FIL_CLK_P

HDMI_FIL_CLK_N

HDMIHPD

HDMI_FIL_SCL
HDMI_FIL_SDA

HDMICEC

5V_OUT_HDMI

5V_OUT_HDMIC175 100nF

GND

C176
100nF

GND

R228
15.0k

GND

R227

0

LT8912B_RST_1V8
LT8912B_INT/HPD_1V8

GND

HDMI display

LT8912_INT/HPD LT8912_INT/HPD

LT8912B_INT/HPD_1V8 R233 0

R234 0 HDMI_HPD

LT8912B_INT_1V8

LT8912B_RST LT8912B_RST

MIPIRX0_DP1

MIPIRX0_DN2

MIPIRX1_DP3

MIPIRX1_DN4

MIPIRX_CKP7

MIPIRX_CKN8

MIPIRX2_DP9

MIPIRX2_DN10

MIPIRX3_DP11

MIPIRX3_DN12

HPD 14

USB_ID16

USB_DP19

USB_DM20

RESET_N64

INT63

S_SCL62 S_SDA61

SCLK_I60 WS_I/SPDIF_IN59 SD0_CEC58

REFCLK55 XTALO54 XTALI53

LPF 35

VBUS15

HDMITX_CKN 21

HDMITX_CKP 22

HDMIX0_DN 24

HDMITX0_DP 25

HDMITX1_DN 27

HDMITX1_DP 28

HDMITX2_DN 30

HDMITX2_DP 31

LVDSTX0_DN 48LVDSTX0_DP 47

LVDSTX1_DN 46LVDSTX1_DP 45

LVDSTX2_DP 43

LVDSTX2_DN 44

LVDSTX_CKN 40LVDSTX_CKP 39LVDSTX3_DN 38LVDSTX3_DP 37

R6K 13

U29A

LT8912B

VCCA_MIPIRX5

VSSA_MIPIRX 6

VSS 17

VDD18

VSSA_HDMITX 23

VCCA_HDMITX26

VSSA_HDMITX 29

VSS 32

VDD57

VSS 56

VCCA_LVDSPLL52 VSSA_LVDSPLL 51

VCCA_SYSCLK50

VSSA_SYSCLK 49VSSA_LVDSTX 42

VCCA_LVDSTX41

VDD33

VCCA_HDMIPLL34

VSSA_HDMIPLL 36

EPAD 65
U29B

LT8912B

GND

DSI_CKB_P
DSI_CKB_N

DSI_DB0_P
DSI_DB0_N
DSI_DB1_P
DSI_DB1_N DSI_DB1_N

DSI_DB1_P
DSI_DB0_N
DSI_DB0_P

DSI_CKB_N
DSI_CKB_P

R225 0

GND

C182
4.7UF

C170
4.7UF

C183
10uF

C187
10uF

C191
10uF

C189
10uF

C193
10uF

C195
10uF

C197
10uF

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

DIFF100
DIFF100

C179 2.2nF

D18
BAT54_D87Z

TP23

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

1V8_HDMI

I2C Address (7-bit): 
- 0x48
- 0x49
- 0x4A
- 0x4B

PIC17001 

PIC17002 
COC170 

PIC17101 

PIC17102 
COC171 

PIC17201 

PIC17202 
COC172 

PIC17301 PIC17302 

COC173 

PIC17401 

PIC17402 
COC174 

PIC17501 PIC17502 
COC175 

PIC17601 

PIC17602 
COC176 

PIC17701 

PIC17702 
COC177 

PIC17801 PIC17802 

COC178 
PIC17901 PIC17902 

COC179 

PIC18001 PIC18002 

COC180 
PIC18101 PIC18102 

COC181 

PIC18201 

PIC18202 
COC182 

PIC18301 

PIC18302 
COC183 

PIC18401 

PIC18402 
COC184 

PIC18501 

PIC18502 
COC185 

PIC18601 

PIC18602 
COC186 

PIC18701 

PIC18702 
COC187 

PIC18801 

PIC18802 
COC188 

PIC18901 

PIC18902 
COC189 

PIC19001 

PIC19002 
COC190 

PIC19101 

PIC19102 
COC191 

PIC19201 

PIC19202 
COC192 

PIC19301 

PIC19302 
COC193 

PIC19401 

PIC19402 
COC194 

PIC19501 

PIC19502 
COC195 

PIC19601 

PIC19602 
COC196 

PIC19701 

PIC19702 
COC197 

PIC19801 

PIC19802 
COC198 

PID180A 
PID180K 

COD18 

PIJ4501 

PIJ4502 

PIJ4503 

PIJ4504 

PIJ4505 

PIJ4506 

PIJ4507 

PIJ4508 

PIJ4509 

PIJ45010 

PIJ45011 

PIJ45012 

PIJ45013 

PIJ45014 

PIJ45015 

PIJ45016 

PIJ45017 

PIJ45018 

PIJ45019 

PIJ450M1 

PIJ450M2 

PIJ450M3 

PIJ450M4 

COJ45 

PIL3701 PIL3702 

PIL3703 PIL3704 

COL37 

PIL3801 PIL3802 

PIL3803 PIL3804 

COL38 

PIL3901 PIL3902 

PIL3903 PIL3904 

COL39 

PIL4001 PIL4002 

PIL4003 PIL4004 

COL40 

PIR22101 PIR22102 
COR221 

PIR22201 

PIR22202 

COR222 PIR22301 

PIR22302 

COR223 
PIR22401 

PIR22402 

COR224 

PIR22501 PIR22502 
COR225 

PIR22601 

PIR22602 

COR226 

PIR22701 PIR22702 

COR227 

PIR22801 

PIR22802 
COR228 PIR22901 PIR22902 

COR229 

PIR23001 

PIR23002 
COR230 

PIR23101 PIR23102 
COR231 

PIR23201 

PIR23202 
COR232 

PIR23301 PIR23302 
COR233 

PIR23401 PIR23402 
COR234 

PIR23501 

PIR23502 
COR235 

PIR23601 

PIR23602 

COR236 

PIR23701 PIR23702 
COR237 

PIR23801 

PIR23802 
COR238 

PIR23901 PIR23902 
COR239 

PIR24001 

PIR24002 
COR240 

PIR24101 

PIR24102 
COR241 

PIR24201 PIR24202 
COR242 

PIR24301 PIR24302 
COR243 

PIR24401 PIR24402 
COR244 

PIR24501 PIR24502 
COR245 

PIR24601 

PIR24602 
COR246 

PIR24701 PIR24702 
COR247 

PITP2001 
COTP20 
PITP2101 
COTP21 

PITP2201 
COTP22 

PITP2301 

COTP23 

PIU2901 

PIU2902 

PIU2903 

PIU2904 

PIU2907 

PIU2908 

PIU2909 

PIU29010 

PIU29011 

PIU29012 

PIU29013 

PIU29014 

PIU29015 

PIU29016 

PIU29019 

PIU29020 

PIU29021 

PIU29022 

PIU29024 

PIU29025 

PIU29027 

PIU29028 

PIU29030 

PIU29031 

PIU29035 

PIU29037 

PIU29038 

PIU29039 

PIU29040 

PIU29043 

PIU29044 

PIU29045 

PIU29046 

PIU29047 

PIU29048 

PIU29053 

PIU29054 

PIU29055 

PIU29058 

PIU29059 

PIU29060 

PIU29061 

PIU29062 

PIU29063 

PIU29064 

COU29A 

PIU2905 

PIU2906 

PIU29017 

PIU29018 

PIU29023 

PIU29026 

PIU29029 

PIU29032 

PIU29033 

PIU29034 

PIU29036 

PIU29041 

PIU29042 

PIU29049 

PIU29050 

PIU29051 PIU29052 

PIU29056 

PIU29057 

PIU29065 

COU29B 

PIU3001 

PIU3002 

PIU3003 

PIU3004 

PIU3005 

PIU3006 

PIU3007 

PIU3008 

PIU3009 

PIU30010 

PIU30011 

PIU30012 

PIU30013 

PIU30014 

PIU30015 

PIU30016 

PIU30017 

PIU30018 

PIU30019 PIU30020 

PIU30021 

PIU30022 

PIU30023 

PIU30024 

PIU30025 

PIU30026 

PIU30027 

PIU30028 

PIU30029 

PIU30030 

PIU30031 

PIU30032 

PIU30033 

PIU30034 

PIU30035 

PIU30036 

PIU30037 

PIU30038 

COU30 

PIU3001 

PIU3002 

PIU3003 

PIU3004 

PIU3005 

PIU3006 

PIU3007 

PIU3008 

PIU3009 

PIU30010 

PIU30011 

PIU30012 

PIU30013 

PIU30014 

PIU30015 

PIU30016 

PIU30017 

PIU30018 

PIU30019 PIU30020 

PIU30021 

PIU30022 

PIU30023 

PIU30024 

PIU30025 

PIU30026 

PIU30027 

PIU30028 

PIU30029 

PIU30030 

PIU30031 

PIU30032 

PIU30033 

PIU30034 

PIU30035 

PIU30036 

PIU30037 

PIU30038 

PIU3101 

PIU3102 

PIU3103 

PIU3104 PIU3105 

PIU3106 

PIU3107 

PIU3108 

COU31 

PIU3201 

PIU3202 

PIU3203 

PIU3204 

PIU3205 

PIU3206 

PIU3207 

PIU3208 

COU32 

PIU3301 

PIU3302 

PIU3306 

COU33A 

PIU3303 PIU3304 

PIU3305 

COU33B 

PIX501 
PIX502 

PIX503 
PIX504 

COX5 

PIC17901 

PIC18102 

PIC18302 PIC18402 PIC18502 PIC18602 

PIC18702 PIC18802 

PIC18902 PIC19002 

PIC19102 PIC19202 

PIC19302 PIC19402 
PIC19502 PIC19602 

PIC19702 PIC19802 

PIR22102 

PIR22601 

PIR22901 

PIR23502 

PIR23701 

PIR24002 PIR24102 

PIU2905 

PIU29018 

PIU29026 

PIU29033 

PIU29034 

PIU29041 

PIU29050 

PIU29052 

PIU29057 

PIU3108 

PIU3203 

PIU3302 

PIU3305 

PIC18002 

PID180A 

PIR23802 

PIR24602 

PIU3207 

PIC17001 PIC17102 

PIC18202 

PIU3001 

PIU3101 

PIU3102 

PIU3103 

PIC17702 

PIJ45018 

PIR22301 PIR22401 
PIU30038 

PIU2908 
NLDSI0CKB0N 

PODSI0CKB0N 
PIU2907 

NLDSI0CKB0P 
PODSI0CKB0P 

PIU2902 
NLDSI0DB00N PODSI0DB00N 

PIU2901 
NLDSI0DB00P PODSI0DB00P 

PIU2904 
NLDSI0DB10N 

PODSI0DB10N 
PIU2903 

NLDSI0DB10P PODSI0DB10P 

PIC17002 PIC17101 

PIC17201 

PIC17301 

PIC17401 PIC17501 

PIC17601 

PIC17701 
PIC17801 

PIC18001 PIC18101 PIC18201 

PIC18301 PIC18401 PIC18501 PIC18601 

PIC18701 PIC18801 

PIC18901 PIC19001 

PIC19101 PIC19201 

PIC19301 PIC19401 

PIC19501 PIC19601 

PIC19701 PIC19801 

PIJ4502 

PIJ4505 

PIJ4508 

PIJ45011 

PIJ45017 

PIR22702 

PIR22801 
PIR23102 

PIR23201 

PIR23602 

PIU2906 

PIU2909 

PIU29010 

PIU29011 

PIU29012 

PIU29017 

PIU29023 

PIU29029 

PIU29032 

PIU29036 

PIU29042 

PIU29049 

PIU29051 

PIU29056 

PIU29065 

PIU3003 

PIU3005 

PIU3008 

PIU30011 

PIU30014 PIU30025 

PIU30028 

PIU30031 

PIU30034 

PIU30036 

PIU3104 

PIU3202 

PIX502 

PIX504 

PIL4001 

PIU29021 
NLHDMI0CLK0N 

PIL4004 

PIU29022 
NLHDMI0CLK0P 

PIL3901 

PIU29024 
NLHDMI0D00N 

PIL3904 

PIU29025 
NLHDMI0D00P 

PIL3801 

PIU29027 
NLHDMI0D10N 

PIL3804 

PIU29028 
NLHDMI0D10P 

PIL3701 

PIU29030 
NLHDMI0D20N 

PIL3704 

PIU29031 
NLHDMI0D20P 

PIJ45012 

PIL4002 PIU30015 PIU30024 
NLHDMI0FIL0CLK0N 

PIJ45010 

PIL4003 PIU30013 PIU30026 
NLHDMI0FIL0CLK0P 

PIJ4509 

PIL3902 PIU30012 PIU30027 
NLHDMI0FIL0D00N 

PIJ4507 

PIL3903 PIU30010 PIU30029 
NLHDMI0FIL0D00P 

PIJ4506 PIL3802 PIU3009 PIU30030 
NLHDMI0FIL0D10N 

PIJ4504 PIL3803 PIU3007 PIU30032 
NLHDMI0FIL0D10P 

PIJ4503 

PIL3702 PIU3006 PIU30033 
NLHDMI0FIL0D20N 

PIJ4501 

PIL3703 PIU3004 PIU30035 
NLHDMI0FIL0D20P 

PIJ45015 

PIR22302 

PIU30022 
NLHDMI0FIL0SCL 

PIJ45016 

PIR22402 

PIU30021 
NLHDMI0FIL0SDA 

PIC17402 

PIR22502 

PIR22902 

PIR23402 

PIU30019 

NLHDMI0HPD 

PIR24402 

PIU30017 
NLHDMI0SCL01V8 

PIR24502 

PIU30018 
NLHDMI0SDA01V8 

PIJ45013 

PIR22202 

PIU30023 
NLHDMICEC 

PIC17602 

PIJ45019 

PIR22802 
PIU30020 

NLHDMIHPD 

PIU3208 
NLLT89120INT0HPD POLT89120INT0HPD 

PIR23301 

PIR23401 

PIU3205 
NLLT8912B0INT0HPD01V8 

PIR23302 

PIU29063 
NLLT8912B0INT01V8 

PIU3201 
NLLT8912B0RST POLT8912B0RST 

PIR22602 
PIU29064 

PIU3204 

NLLT8912B0RST01V8 

PIR24202 

PIU29062 
NLLT8912B0SCL01V8 

PIR24302 

PIU29061 
NLLT8912B0SDA01V8 

PIR23901 
NLMIPI0I2C0SCL 

POMIPI0I2C0SCL 

PIR24101 PIR24201 

PIR24401 

PIU3301 
NLMIPI0I2C0SCL01V8 

PIR24701 
NLMIPI0I2C0SDA POMIPI0I2C0SDA 

PIR24001 
PIR24301 

PIR24501 

PIU3304 
NLMIPI0I2C0SDA01V8 

PIC17202 PIR22101 

PIU3002 

PIC17302 

PIR23002 
PIU29053 

PIX501 
PIC17502 PIU30037 

PIC17802 

PIR23001 

PITP2301 

PIU29054 

PIX503 PIC17902 

PIU29035 

PID180K 
PIR22201 

PIJ45014 

PIJ450M1 

PIJ450M2 

PIJ450M3 

PIJ450M4 

PIR22701 

PIR22501 PIU29014 

PIR23101 PIU29013 

PIR23202 
PIU29055 

PIR23501 
PIR23601 

PIU3107 

PIR23702 PIU3206 

PIR23801 
PIR23902 PIU3306 

PIR24601 
PIR24702 PIU3303 

PITP2001 PIU29058 

PITP2101 PIU29059 

PITP2201 PIU29060 

PIU29015 

PIU29016 

PIU29019 

PIU29020 

PIU29037 

PIU29038 

PIU29039 

PIU29040 

PIU29043 

PIU29044 

PIU29045 

PIU29046 

PIU29047 

PIU29048 

PIU30016 

PIU3105 

PIU3106 

PODSI0CKB0N 
PODSI0CKB0P 

PODSI0DB00N 
PODSI0DB00P 

PODSI0DB10N 
PODSI0DB10P 

POLT89120INT0HPD 
POLT8912B0RST 

POMIPI0I2C0SCL 

POMIPI0I2C0SDA 
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Description:

LVDS, Parallel Display, Camera

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A
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ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

Parallel Display
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XF2M-4015-1A
J26

GND

GND

GND

GND

3V3

R108 10.0K

Parallel Camera

TA1+ A1

TB1+ A2

TC1+ A3

TCLK1+ A4

TD1+ A5

TA2+ A6

TB2+ A7

TC2+ A8

TCLK2+ A9

TA1- B1

TB1- B2

TC1- B3

TCLK1- B4

TD1- B5

TA2- B6

TB2- B7

TC2- B8

TCLK2- B9

PRBSC1 FLIPC2

TESTC3

TD2- C8TD2+ C9

R1D1 R0D2

PDWND8

OED9

R3E1 R2E2

MODEE7 MAPE8

DDRNE9

R5F1 R4F2

6B8BF7

RSF8

CLKINF9

R7G1 R6G2

RFG8

DEG9

G0H1

G2H2

G4H3

G6H4

B0H5

B2H6

B4H7

B6H8

VSYNCH9

G1J1

G3J2

G5J3

G7J4

B1J5

B3J6

B5J7

B7J8

HSYNCJ9

U20A

BU90T82

GND C4

VDDC5

GND C6

VDDC7

VDDD3

GND D7

GND E3

GND F3VDDG3

GND G4

VDDG5

GND G6

VDDIOG7

U20B

BU90T82

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

J27

DF14A-20P-1.25H(25)

LVDS

GND

GND

GND

GND

3V3

LVDS0_TX0_N

LVDS0_TX0_P

LVDS0_TX1_N

LVDS0_TX1_P

LVDS0_TX2_N

LVDS0_TX2_P

LVDS0_CLK_N

LVDS0_CLK_P

LVDS0_TX3_N

LVDS0_TX3_P

1 2

4 3

L24

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3

L23

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3

L22

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3

L21

DLP11SN900

1 2

4 3

L20

DLP11SN900

L25 220

LTDC_I2C_SCL
LTDC_I2C_SDA

LVDS0_CLK_N
LVDS0_CLK_P

LVDS0_TX0_N
LVDS0_TX0_P

LVDS0_TX1_N
LVDS0_TX1_P

LVDS0_TX2_N
LVDS0_TX2_P

LVDS0_TX3_N
LVDS0_TX3_P

GND

3V3

C105 100nFGND

C108
100nF

C109
100nF

C107
100nF

C110
100nF

C106
100nF

GND

LDO6_1V8

3V3

R109
10.0K

LVDS_RS
LVDS_RF
LVDS_6B8B
LVDS_MAP

3V3
3V3LVDS_FLIP

GND
GND

LVDS_RS
LVDS_RF
LVDS_6B8B
LVDS_MAP
LVDS_FLIP

R114
10.0K

R110
10.0K

R115
10.0K

R111
10.0K

R116
10.0K

R112
10.0K

R117
10.0K

R113
10.0K

R118
10.0K

GND GND GND GND GND

3V3 3V3 3V3 3V3 3V3

LVDS_RS: LVDS Swing Mode Select:
     H: 350mV
     L: 200mV

LVDS_RF: Input CLK Triggering Edge Select:
     H: Rising Edge
     L: Falling Edge

LVDS_6B8B: 6bit/8bit Mode Select:
     H: 6bit mode (TD1+/-, TD2+/- outputs are Hi-Z)
     L: 8bit mode

LVDS_MAP: LVDS Output Data Mapping Select:
     H: JEIDA
     L: VESA

LVDS_FLIP: LVDS Output Pin Reverse Select:
     H: Reverse
     L: Normal

5V_DISPLAY

5V_DISPLAY L26 220

R107 10.0K

3V3 maximum current allowed on J26: 0.5A
5V maximum current allowed on J26: 1A

If higher currents are required on boards connected to J26, 
an external supply must be used to power them.

3V3
GND

DCMI_I2C_SCL
DCMI_I2C_SDA

(SHUTTER)
GND

(PULLDOWN_LED2)

3V3
DCMI_VSYNC DCMI_VSYNC 5V
DCMI_HSYNC DCMI_HSYNC GND
DCMI_PIXCLK DCMI_PIXCLK GND

(SPI_MISO)
(SPI_CS)

DCMI_D5 DCMI_D5

DCMI_D3 DCMI_D3

DCMI_D4 DCMI_D4

DCMI_D2 DCMI_D2DCMI_D1 DCMI_D1DCMI_D0 DCMI_D0 (SPI_MOSI)
(SPI_CLK)

GND

LTDC_B0 LTDC_B0

LTDC_R0 LTDC_R0

LTDC_R1 LTDC_R1

LTDC_B1 LTDC_B1

LTDC_G0 LTDC_G0

LTDC_G1 LTDC_G1

LTDC_R2
LTDC_R3
LTDC_R4
LTDC_R5
LTDC_R6
LTDC_R7

LTDC_R0
LTDC_R1

LTDC_G2
LTDC_G3

LTDC_G6
LTDC_G7

LTDC_G4
LTDC_G5

LTDC_G0
LTDC_G1

LTDC_B0

LTDC_B2
LTDC_B3
LTDC_B4
LTDC_B5
LTDC_B6
LTDC_B7

LTDC_B1

LTDC_B2 LTDC_B2

LTDC_B3 LTDC_B3

LTDC_B4 LTDC_B4

LTDC_B5 LTDC_B5

LTDC_B6 LTDC_B6

LTDC_B7 LTDC_B7

LTDC_G2 LTDC_G2

LTDC_G3 LTDC_G3

LTDC_G6 LTDC_G6

LTDC_G7 LTDC_G7

LTDC_R2 LTDC_R2

LTDC_R3 LTDC_R3

LTDC_R4 LTDC_R4

LTDC_R5 LTDC_R5

LTDC_R6 LTDC_R6

LTDC_R7 LTDC_R7

LTDC_G4 LTDC_G4

LTDC_G5 LTDC_G5

LTDC_HSYNC LTDC_HSYNC

LTDC_VSYNC LTDC_VSYNCLTDC_HSYNC
LTDC_VSYNC

LTDC_CLK LTDC_CLK

LTDC_CLK

LTDC_DE LTDC_DE
LTDC_DE

LTDC_I2C_SCL
LTDC_I2C_SDALTDC_I2C_SCL

LTDC_I2C_SDA

DCMI_I2C_SCL
DCMI_I2C_SDA

BCKL_PWM BCKL_PWM

BCKL_PWM

DISP_RESET DISP_RESET

LCD_IRQ_N LCD_IRQ_N

VDD

LCD_IRQ_N

VDD

The camera connector is compatible with ST 
B-CAMS-OMV camera module bundle.

CAM_PWDN CAM_PWDN

Tri-state1

GND/Case2 Output 3

VDD 4
X3

24MHz

GND

C113 100nF GND

CAMERA_CLK

CAMERA_CLK

R123 03V3

CAM_MCLK CAM_MCLK R119 0
R120 0

GND

C112
100nF

GND

LVDS_PDWN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

MNT1
MNT2

J48

30P

C111
10uF

L0_TX0_N
L0_TX0_P

L0_TX1_N
L0_TX1_P

L0_TX2_N
L0_TX2_P

L0_CLK_N
L0_CLK_P

L0_TX3_N
L0_TX3_P

TP17

3V3L27 220

DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TX DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TXDCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX DCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX

CAM_GPIO CAM_GPIO

LVDS_PDWN

5V_DISPLAY

Q5
2N7002T

G

S D

U21
SI2323DS-T1-E3

GND

5V

R122
10.0K

R121 0

R124
100K

Enabled by default

GND

Q9
NTR4003NT1G

R328
120

C114
2.2nF

TP16TESTPOINT

PIC10501 PIC10502 
COC105 

PIC10601 

PIC10602 
COC106 

PIC10701 

PIC10702 
COC107 

PIC10801 

PIC10802 
COC108 

PIC10901 

PIC10902 
COC109 

PIC11001 

PIC11002 
COC110 

PIC11101 

PIC11102 
COC111 

PIC11201 

PIC11202 
COC112 

PIC11301 PIC11302 
COC113 

PIC11401 

PIC11402 
COC114 

PIJ2601 

PIJ2602 

PIJ2603 

PIJ2604 

PIJ2605 

PIJ2606 

PIJ2607 

PIJ2608 

PIJ2609 

PIJ26010 

PIJ26011 

PIJ26012 

PIJ26013 

PIJ26014 

PIJ26015 

PIJ26016 

PIJ26017 

PIJ26018 

PIJ26019 

PIJ26020 

PIJ26021 

PIJ26022 

PIJ26023 

PIJ26024 

PIJ26025 

PIJ26026 

PIJ26027 

PIJ26028 

PIJ26029 

PIJ26030 

PIJ26031 

PIJ26032 

PIJ26033 

PIJ26034 

PIJ26035 

PIJ26036 

PIJ26037 

PIJ26038 

PIJ26039 

PIJ26040 

COJ26 

PIJ2701 

PIJ2702 

PIJ2703 

PIJ2704 

PIJ2705 

PIJ2706 

PIJ2707 

PIJ2708 

PIJ2709 

PIJ27010 

PIJ27011 

PIJ27012 

PIJ27013 

PIJ27014 

PIJ27015 

PIJ27016 

PIJ27017 

PIJ27018 

PIJ27019 

PIJ27020 

COJ27 

PIJ4801 

PIJ4802 

PIJ4803 

PIJ4804 

PIJ4805 

PIJ4806 

PIJ4807 

PIJ4808 

PIJ4809 

PIJ48010 

PIJ48011 

PIJ48012 

PIJ48013 

PIJ48014 

PIJ48015 

PIJ48016 

PIJ48017 

PIJ48018 

PIJ48019 

PIJ48020 

PIJ48021 

PIJ48022 

PIJ48023 

PIJ48024 

PIJ48025 

PIJ48026 

PIJ48027 

PIJ48028 

PIJ48029 

PIJ48030 

PIJ480MNT1 

PIJ480MNT2 

COJ48 

PIL2001 PIL2002 

PIL2003 PIL2004 

COL20 

PIL2101 PIL2102 

PIL2103 PIL2104 

COL21 

PIL2201 PIL2202 

PIL2203 PIL2204 

COL22 

PIL2301 PIL2302 

PIL2303 PIL2304 

COL23 

PIL2401 PIL2402 

PIL2403 PIL2404 

COL24 

PIL2501 PIL2502 
COL25 

PIL2601 PIL2602 
COL26 

PIL2701 PIL2702 
COL27 

PIQ50D 
PIQ50G 

PIQ50S 

COQ5 
PIQ90D 

PIQ90G 

PIQ90S 

COQ9 

PIR10701 PIR10702 
COR107 

PIR10801 PIR10802 
COR108 

PIR10901 

PIR10902 
COR109 

PIR11001 

PIR11002 
COR110 

PIR11101 

PIR11102 
COR111 

PIR11201 

PIR11202 
COR112 

PIR11301 

PIR11302 
COR113 

PIR11401 

PIR11402 
COR114 

PIR11501 

PIR11502 
COR115 

PIR11601 

PIR11602 
COR116 

PIR11701 

PIR11702 
COR117 

PIR11801 

PIR11802 
COR118 

PIR11901 PIR11902 
COR119 

PIR12001 PIR12002 
COR120 

PIR12101 PIR12102 
COR121 

PIR12201 

PIR12202 

COR122 

PIR12301 PIR12302 
COR123 

PIR12401 

PIR12402 

COR124 

PIR32801 

PIR32802 

COR328 

PITP1601 
COTP16 

PITP1701 

COTP17 

PIU200A1 

PIU200A2 

PIU200A3 

PIU200A4 

PIU200A5 

PIU200A6 

PIU200A7 

PIU200A8 

PIU200A9 

PIU200B1 

PIU200B2 

PIU200B3 

PIU200B4 

PIU200B5 

PIU200B6 

PIU200B7 

PIU200B8 

PIU200B9 

PIU200C1 

PIU200C2 

PIU200C3 

PIU200C8 

PIU200C9 

PIU200D1 

PIU200D2 

PIU200D8 

PIU200D9 

PIU200E1 

PIU200E2 

PIU200E7 

PIU200E8 

PIU200E9 

PIU200F1 

PIU200F2 

PIU200F7 

PIU200F8 

PIU200F9 

PIU200G1 

PIU200G2 

PIU200G8 

PIU200G9 

PIU200H1 

PIU200H2 

PIU200H3 

PIU200H4 

PIU200H5 

PIU200H6 

PIU200H7 

PIU200H8 

PIU200H9 

PIU200J1 

PIU200J2 

PIU200J3 

PIU200J4 

PIU200J5 

PIU200J6 

PIU200J7 

PIU200J8 

PIU200J9 

COU20A 

PIU200C4 

PIU200C5 

PIU200C6 

PIU200C7 

PIU200D3 

PIU200D7 

PIU200E3 

PIU200F3 PIU200G3 

PIU200G4 

PIU200G5 

PIU200G6 

PIU200G7 

COU20B 

PIU210D 

PIU210G 

PIU210S 

COU21 

PIX301 

PIX302 PIX303 

PIX304 

COX3 

PIC10501 

PIC11102 PIC11202 

PIJ26038 

PIJ2701 

PIJ48020 

PIJ48030 PIL2702 

PIR10902 PIR11002 PIR11102 PIR11202 PIR11302 

PIR12301 

PIU200D9 

PIU200E7 

PIU200E9 

PIU200G7 

PIJ48018 

PIR12101 

PIR12201 

PIR12401 

PIU210S PIC11402 

PIL2501 

PIL2601 

PIR12102 

PIR32801 
PIU210D 

PIJ26037 

PIJ27016 
NLBCKL0PWM 

POBCKL0PWM 

PIJ48025 
NLCAM0GPIO 

POCAM0GPIO 

PIR11901 
NLCAM0MCLK 

POCAM0MCLK 

PIJ48026 
NLCAM0PWDN 

POCAM0PWDN 

PIR12001 

PITP1701 
PIX303 

NLCAMERA0CLK 

PIJ4804 
NLDCMI0D0 PODCMI0D0 

PIJ4805 
NLDCMI0D1 

PODCMI0D1 
PIJ4806 

NLDCMI0D2 
PODCMI0D2 

PIJ4807 
NLDCMI0D3 PODCMI0D3 

PIJ4808 
NLDCMI0D4 PODCMI0D4 

PIJ4809 
NLDCMI0D5 PODCMI0D5 

PIJ48010 
NLDCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 

PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 
PIJ48011 

NLDCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 
PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PIJ48017 
NLDCMI0HSYNC PODCMI0HSYNC 

PIJ48028 
NLDCMI0I2C0SCL PODCMI0I2C0SCL 

PIJ48027 
NLDCMI0I2C0SDA PODCMI0I2C0SDA 

PIJ48015 
NLDCMI0PIXCLK 

PODCMI0PIXCLK 

PIJ48019 
NLDCMI0VSYNC PODCMI0VSYNC 

PIJ26032 
NLDISP0RESET 

PODISP0RESET 

PIC10502 

PIC10602 PIC10702 PIC10802 PIC10902 PIC11002 

PIC11101 PIC11201 
PIC11302 

PIJ2601 

PIJ26026 

PIJ26028 

PIJ26036 

PIJ2704 

PIJ2707 

PIJ27010 

PIJ27013 

PIJ4801 

PIJ48014 

PIJ48016 

PIJ48023 

PIJ48029 

PIJ480MNT1 

PIJ480MNT2 

PIQ50S PIQ90S PIR11401 PIR11501 PIR11601 PIR11701 PIR11801 

PIU200C1 

PIU200C3 

PIU200C4 

PIU200C6 

PIU200D7 

PIU200E3 

PIU200F3 

PIU200G4 

PIU200G6 

PIX302 

PIJ27011 

PIL2302 

NLL00CLK0N 
PIJ27012 

PIL2303 

NLL00CLK0P 

PIJ2702 

PIL2002 

NLL00TX00N 

PIJ2703 

PIL2003 

NLL00TX00P 

PIJ2705 

PIL2102 

NLL00TX10N 

PIJ2706 

PIL2103 

NLL00TX10P 

PIJ2708 

PIL2202 

NLL00TX20N 

PIJ2709 

PIL2203 

NLL00TX20P 

PIJ27014 

PIL2402 

NLL00TX30N 

PIJ27015 

PIL2403 
NLL00TX30P 

PIJ26035 

PIJ27019 

PIR10802 

NLLCD0IRQ0N 

POLCD0IRQ0N 

PIC10601 PIC10701 PIC10801 PIC10901 PIC11001 
PIU200C5 

PIU200C7 

PIU200D3 

PIU200G3 

PIU200G5 

PIJ26020 

PIU200H5 
NLLTDC0B0 POLTDC0B0 

PIJ26021 

PIU200J5 
NLLTDC0B1 POLTDC0B1 

PIJ2602 

PIU200H6 
NLLTDC0B2 

POLTDC0B2 
PIJ2603 

PIU200J6 
NLLTDC0B3 

POLTDC0B3 
PIJ2604 

PIU200H7 
NLLTDC0B4 

POLTDC0B4 
PIJ2605 

PIU200J7 
NLLTDC0B5 

POLTDC0B5 
PIJ2606 

PIU200H8 
NLLTDC0B6 

POLTDC0B6 
PIJ2607 

PIU200J8 
NLLTDC0B7 

POLTDC0B7 

PIJ26027 

PIU200F9 
NLLTDC0CLK 

POLTDC0CLK 

PIJ26031 

PIU200G9 
NLLTDC0DE POLTDC0DE 

PIJ26022 

PIU200H1 
NLLTDC0G0 

POLTDC0G0 
PIJ26023 

PIU200J1 
NLLTDC0G1 

POLTDC0G1 

PIJ2608 

PIU200H2 
NLLTDC0G2 

POLTDC0G2 
PIJ2609 

PIU200J2 
NLLTDC0G3 

POLTDC0G3 
PIJ26010 

PIU200H3 
NLLTDC0G4 

POLTDC0G4 
PIJ26011 

PIU200J3 
NLLTDC0G5 

POLTDC0G5 
PIJ26012 

PIU200H4 
NLLTDC0G6 

POLTDC0G6 
PIJ26013 

PIU200J4 
NLLTDC0G7 

POLTDC0G7 

PIJ26029 

PIU200J9 
NLLTDC0HSYNC 

POLTDC0HSYNC 

PIJ26033 

PIJ27017 
NLLTDC0I2C0SCL 

POLTDC0I2C0SCL 
PIJ26034 

PIJ27018 
NLLTDC0I2C0SDA 

POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

PIJ26024 

PIU200D2 
NLLTDC0R0 

POLTDC0R0 
PIJ26025 

PIU200D1 
NLLTDC0R1 

POLTDC0R1 

PIJ26014 

PIU200E2 
NLLTDC0R2 

POLTDC0R2 
PIJ26015 

PIU200E1 
NLLTDC0R3 

POLTDC0R3 
PIJ26016 

PIU200F2 
NLLTDC0R4 

POLTDC0R4 
PIJ26017 

PIU200F1 
NLLTDC0R5 

POLTDC0R5 
PIJ26018 

PIU200G2 
NLLTDC0R6 

POLTDC0R6 
PIJ26019 

PIU200G1 
NLLTDC0R7 

POLTDC0R7 

PIJ26030 

PIU200H9 
NLLTDC0VSYNC 

POLTDC0VSYNC 

PIL2301 

PIU200B4 
NLLVDS00CLK0N 

PIL2304 

PIU200A4 
NLLVDS00CLK0P 

PIL2001 

PIU200B1 
NLLVDS00TX00N 

PIL2004 

PIU200A1 
NLLVDS00TX00P 

PIL2101 
PIU200B2 

NLLVDS00TX10N 

PIL2104 

PIU200A2 
NLLVDS00TX10P 

PIL2201 

PIU200B3 
NLLVDS00TX20N 

PIL2204 

PIU200A3 
NLLVDS00TX20P 

PIL2401 

PIU200B5 
NLLVDS00TX30N 

PIL2404 

PIU200A5 
NLLVDS00TX30P 

PIR11101 

PIR11602 

PIU200F7 
NLLVDS06B8B 

PIR11301 

PIR11802 

PIU200C2 
NLLVDS0FLIP 

PIR11201 

PIR11702 

PIU200E8 
NLLVDS0MAP 

PIR10702 

PIU200D8 
NLLVDS0PDWN POLVDS0PDWN 

PIR11001 

PIR11502 

PIU200G8 
NLLVDS0RF 

PIR10901 

PIR11402 

PIU200F8 
NLLVDS0RS 

PIC11301 

PIL2701 

PIX304 

PIC11401 

PIQ50D 
PIQ90G 

PIR12202 
PIU210G 

PIJ26039 

PIJ26040 PIL2602 

PIJ27020 

PIL2502 

PIJ4802 

PIJ4803 

PIJ48012 

PIJ48013 

PIJ48021 

PIR11902 

PIR12002 

PIJ48022 

PIJ48024 

PIQ50G 
PIR12402 

PITP1601 

PIQ90D 
PIR32802 

PIR12302 PIX301 

PIU200A6 

PIU200A7 

PIU200A8 

PIU200A9 

PIU200B6 

PIU200B7 

PIU200B8 

PIU200B9 

PIU200C8 

PIU200C9 

PIR10701 

PIR10801 

POBCKL0PWM 

POCAM0GPIO 

POCAM0MCLK 

POCAM0PWDN 

PODCMI0D0 
PODCMI0D1 
PODCMI0D2 
PODCMI0D3 
PODCMI0D4 
PODCMI0D5 

PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 
PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PODCMI0HSYNC 

PODCMI0I2C0SCL 
PODCMI0I2C0SDA 

PODCMI0PIXCLK 

PODCMI0VSYNC 

PODISP0RESET 

POLCD0IRQ0N 

POLTDC0B0 
POLTDC0B1 

POLTDC0B2 
POLTDC0B3 
POLTDC0B4 
POLTDC0B5 
POLTDC0B6 
POLTDC0B7 

POLTDC0CLK 

POLTDC0DE 

POLTDC0G0 
POLTDC0G1 

POLTDC0G2 
POLTDC0G3 
POLTDC0G4 
POLTDC0G5 
POLTDC0G6 
POLTDC0G7 

POLTDC0HSYNC 

POLTDC0I2C0SCL 
POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

POLTDC0R0 
POLTDC0R1 

POLTDC0R2 
POLTDC0R3 
POLTDC0R4 
POLTDC0R5 
POLTDC0R6 
POLTDC0R7 

POLTDC0VSYNC 

POLVDS0PDWN 
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Title:

Description:

Audio

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 13 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

AUD_I2C_SDA_1V8
AUD_I2C_SCL_1V8

LINE_OUT_R

LINE_OUT_L

LINE_OUT_R

LINE_OUT_L

AUDIO

LINE1_IN_R

LINE1_IN_L

MIC_P

MIC_BIAS

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

3V3_CODEC

GND

3V3_CODEC

GND

3V3_CODEC

GND

GND 2

VOUT 5VIN1

EN3

ADJ 4

U24

AP2202
GND GND

R144
12K

GND

3V3_CODEC 1V8_CODEC

GND

1V8_CODEC

R125 10.0K

R126 0

PCM_CLK

PCM_IN
PCM_OUT
PCM_SYNCPCM_CLK

PCM_IN
PCM_OUT
PCM_SYNC

R127 0
R128 0
R129 0
R130 0

R131 0
R132 0
R133 0
R134 0

R138 0

R139 0

C121 10pF

C125 10pF

GND

GND

GND

C117 1.0uF

C115 1.0uFGND

R135 2.2K

MIC_BIAS

C116 1.0uF

C120 1.0uF

C119 1.0uF

C122 10pFGND

C118 10pFGND

SPKL_P
SPKL_N
SPKR_P
SPKR_N

C126 1.0uF

C124 1.0uF

C127 10pFGND

C123 10pFGND

SDOUTS21

BCLKS22

LRCLKS24

MCLK5

SDOUTS17

BCLKS18

SDINS19 LRCLKS110

NC 11

NC 12

NC 13

NC 14

SPKRN 15

SPKRP 17

SPKLP 20

SPKLN 22

RECN/LOUTR/RXINN 23

RECP/LOUTL/RXINP 24

NC 28

NC 29

HPL 33

HPSNS 34

HPR 35

INB236

INB137

INA2/EXTMICN38

INA1/EXTMICP39

MIC1P/DIGMICDATA40

MIC1N/DIGMICCLK41

MIC2P42

MIC2N43

MICBIAS44

JACKSNS45

NC 46

SCL51

SDA52

SDINS254

IRQ#56

U22A

MAX98089

DVDDS16

SPKRVDD18

SPKLVDD19

PVDD25

C1P 26

CIN 27

HPVSS 31

HPVDD 32

REF 48

REG 49

AVDD50

DVDD53

DVDDS255

DGND 3

SPKRGND 16SPKLGND 21HPGND 30AGND 47

EP 57

U22B

MAX98089

R142
27K

VOUT = 1.25V x (1+R144/R142)
            = 1.25V x (1+12K/27K)
            = 1.8V

L28 1.8K

L30 1.8K

L31 1.8K

L32 1.8K

L33 1.8K

L29 1.8KMIC_N

1 2NT2

NET TIE

INFO:
STM32MP1xx supports I2S serial data line swapping 
thanks to IOSWP bit in SPI_CFG2 register.

VDD

GND

R137 0

R136 0 SPKL_P
SPKL_N
SPKR_P
SPKR_N

LINE1_IN_R

LINE1_IN_L

LINE2_IN_R

LINE2_IN_L

LINE2_IN_R

LINE2_IN_L

R

L

1

2

3

J29

SJ1-3533NG

R

L

1

2

3

J28

SJ1-3533NG

C140 2.2UF

C132
2.2UF

C128 100nF

C130 100nF

C129
1.0uF

C134 1.0uF

C139 1.0uF

C141 1.0uF

C136
1.0uF

C137
1.0uF

C138
1.0uF

C143
1.0uF

C144
1.0uF

C133
1.0uF

C135
10uF

C142
10uF

1 2NT1

NET TIE

I2S2/1_CK I2S2/1_CK

I2S2/1_WS I2S2/1_WS

I2S2/1_MCK I2S2/1_MCK

I2S2/1_SDI I2S2/1_SDII2S2/1_SDO I2S2/1_SDO

3V3_CODEC

Q6
2N7002T

G

S D

U23
SI2323DS-T1-E3

GND

3V3

R141
10.0K

R140 0

R143
100K

Enabled by default

GND

Q10
NTR4003NT1G

R329
120

C131
2.2nF

TP18TESTPOINT

VCC (A)3

A15

A24

OE6

VCC (B) 7

B1 8

B2 1

GND 2

U13

NTS0102GT

3V31V8_CODECC86 100nF C199 100nF

GND

GNDGND

R92 10.0K1V8_CODEC

AUD_I2C_SCL_3V3
AUD_I2C_SDA_3V3AUD_I2C_SDA_1V8

AUD_I2C_SCL_1V8
AUD_I2C_SDA_3V3
AUD_I2C_SCL_3V3

I2C Address (7-bit): 0x10

PIC8601 PIC8602 
COC86 

PIC11501 PIC11502 
COC115 

PIC11601 PIC11602 
COC116 

PIC11701 PIC11702 
COC117 

PIC11801 PIC11802 
COC118 

PIC11901 PIC11902 
COC119 

PIC12001 PIC12002 
COC120 

PIC12101 PIC12102 
COC121 

PIC12201 PIC12202 
COC122 

PIC12301 PIC12302 
COC123 

PIC12401 PIC12402 
COC124 

PIC12501 PIC12502 
COC125 

PIC12601 PIC12602 
COC126 

PIC12701 PIC12702 
COC127 

PIC12801 PIC12802 
COC128 PIC12901 

PIC12902 
COC129 

PIC13001 PIC13002 
COC130 

PIC13101 

PIC13102 
COC131 

PIC13201 

PIC13202 
COC132 PIC13301 

PIC13302 
COC133 

PIC13401 PIC13402 
COC134 

PIC13501 

PIC13502 
COC135 

PIC13601 

PIC13602 
COC136 

PIC13701 

PIC13702 
COC137 

PIC13801 

PIC13802 
COC138 

PIC13901 PIC13902 
COC139 

PIC14001 PIC14002 
COC140 

PIC14101 PIC14102 
COC141 

PIC14201 

PIC14202 
COC142 

PIC14301 

PIC14302 
COC143 

PIC14401 

PIC14402 
COC144 

PIC19901 PIC19902 
COC199 

PIJ2801 

PIJ2802 

PIJ2803 

COJ28 

PIJ2901 

PIJ2902 

PIJ2903 

COJ29 

PIL2801 PIL2802 
COL28 

PIL2901 PIL2902 
COL29 

PIL3001 PIL3002 
COL30 

PIL3101 PIL3102 
COL31 

PIL3201 PIL3202 
COL32 

PIL3301 PIL3302 
COL33 

PINT101 PINT102 

CONT1 

PINT201 PINT202 

CONT2 

PIQ60D 
PIQ60G 

PIQ60S 

COQ6 
PIQ100D 

PIQ100G 

PIQ100S 

COQ10 

PIR9201 PIR9202 
COR92 

PIR12501 PIR12502 
COR125 

PIR12601 PIR12602 
COR126 

PIR12701 PIR12702 
COR127 

PIR12801 PIR12802 
COR128 

PIR12901 PIR12902 
COR129 

PIR13001 PIR13002 
COR130 

PIR13101 PIR13102 
COR131 

PIR13201 PIR13202 
COR132 

PIR13301 PIR13302 
COR133 

PIR13401 PIR13402 
COR134 

PIR13501 PIR13502 
COR135 

PIR13601 PIR13602 
COR136 

PIR13701 PIR13702 
COR137 

PIR13801 PIR13802 
COR138 

PIR13901 PIR13902 
COR139 

PIR14001 PIR14002 
COR140 

PIR14101 

PIR14102 

COR141 
PIR14201 

PIR14202 
COR142 

PIR14301 

PIR14302 

COR143 

PIR14401 

PIR14402 
COR144 

PIR32901 

PIR32902 

COR329 

PITP1801 
COTP18 

PIU1301 

PIU1302 

PIU1303 

PIU1304 

PIU1305 

PIU1306 

PIU1307 

PIU1308 

COU13 

PIU2201 

PIU2202 

PIU2204 

PIU2205 

PIU2207 

PIU2208 

PIU2209 

PIU22010 

PIU22011 

PIU22012 

PIU22013 

PIU22014 

PIU22015 

PIU22017 

PIU22020 

PIU22022 

PIU22023 

PIU22024 

PIU22028 

PIU22029 

PIU22033 

PIU22034 

PIU22035 

PIU22036 

PIU22037 

PIU22038 

PIU22039 

PIU22040 

PIU22041 

PIU22042 

PIU22043 

PIU22044 

PIU22045 

PIU22046 

PIU22051 

PIU22052 

PIU22054 

PIU22056 

COU22A 

PIU2203 

PIU2206 

PIU22016 

PIU22018 

PIU22019 

PIU22021 

PIU22025 

PIU22026 

PIU22027 

PIU22030 

PIU22031 

PIU22032 

PIU22047 

PIU22048 

PIU22049 

PIU22050 

PIU22053 

PIU22055 

PIU22057 

COU22B 

PIU230D 

PIU230G 

PIU230S 

COU23 

PIU2401 

PIU2402 PIU2403 

PIU2404 

PIU2405 

COU24 

PIC8602 

PIC13201 

PIC13502 PIC13602 PIC13702 PIC13802 

PIR9201 

PIR14202 

PIU1303 

PIU22025 

PIU22050 

PIU22053 

PIU2405 

PIC19901 

PIR14001 

PIR14101 

PIR14301 

PIU1307 

PIU230S 

PIC12802 

PIC13002 

PIC13102 PIC13301 

PIC14202 PIC14302 PIC14402 

PIR14002 

PIR32901 

PIU2206 

PIU22018 

PIU22019 

PIU22055 

PIU230D 

PIU2401 

PIU2403 

PIU1305 

PIU22051 
NLAUD0I2C0SCL01V8 

PIU1308 
NLAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 POAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 

PIU1304 

PIU22052 
NLAUD0I2C0SDA01V8 

PIU1301 
NLAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 

POAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 

PIC8601 

PIC11502 

PIC11802 

PIC12102 

PIC12202 

PIC12302 

PIC12502 

PIC12702 

PIC12801 

PIC13001 

PIC13202 
PIC13302 

PIC13402 

PIC13501 PIC13601 PIC13701 PIC13801 
PIC13902 

PIC14001 

PIC14102 

PIC14201 PIC14301 PIC14401 

PIC19902 

PINT102 

PINT201 

PIQ60S PIQ100S 
PIR14401 

PIU1302 

PIU2203 

PIU22016 

PIU22021 

PIU22030 

PIU22034 

PIU22047 

PIU22057 

PIU2402 

PIR12701 
NLI2S2010CK POI2S2010CK 

PIR12601 
NLI2S2010MCK 

POI2S2010MCK 

PIR13001 
NLI2S2010SDI 

POI2S2010SDI 
PIR12901 

NLI2S2010SDO POI2S2010SDO 
PIR12801 

NLI2S2010WS POI2S2010WS 

PIL3101 
NLLINE10IN0L 

POLINE10IN0L 

PIL3001 
NLLINE10IN0R POLINE10IN0R 

PIL3301 
NLLINE20IN0L POLINE20IN0L 

PIL3201 
NLLINE20IN0R 

POLINE20IN0R 

PIU22023 
NLLINE0OUT0L POLINE0OUT0L 

PIU22024 
NLLINE0OUT0R POLINE0OUT0R 

PIC11602 PIL2802 

PIR13501 

PIU22045 

NLMIC0BIAS 

PIL2901 PIR13702 
NLMIC0N 

PIL2801 PIR13602 
NLMIC0P 

PIC11501 

PIR13502 

PIU22044 

PIC11601 PIU22042 

PIC11701 PIU22043 PIC11702 PIL2902 

PIC11801 

PIC11901 PIU22039 PIC11902 PIL3002 

PIC12001 

PIC12201 

PIU22038 PIC12002 PIL3102 PIC12101 

PIR13801 PIU22035 

PIC12301 

PIC12401 

PIU22037 

PIC12402 PIL3202 PIC12501 

PIR13901 PIU22033 

PIC12601 

PIC12701 

PIU22036 

PIC12602 PIL3302 

PIC12901 
PIU22027 

PIC12902 

PIU22026 

PIC13101 

PIQ60D 
PIQ100G 

PIR14102 
PIU230G 

PIC13401 PIU22032 

PIC13901 PIU22031 

PIC14002 PIU22048 

PIC14101 PIU22049 

PIJ2801 PINT101 

PIJ2802 

PIR13701 

PIJ2803 

PIR13601 

PIJ2901 PINT202 

PIJ2902 

PIR13902 

PIJ2903 

PIR13802 

PIQ60G 
PIR14302 

PITP1801 

PIQ100D 
PIR32902 

PIR9202 PIU1306 

PIR12502 PIU22056 

PIR12602 PIU2205 

PIR12702 PIU2208 

PIR12802 PIU22010 

PIR12902 PIU2209 

PIR13002 PIU2207 

PIR13102 PIU2202 

PIR13202 PIU2204 

PIR13302 PIU22054 

PIR13402 PIU2201 

PIR14201 

PIR14402 

PIU2404 

PIU22011 

PIU22012 

PIU22013 

PIU22014 

PIU22028 

PIU22029 

PIU22040 

PIU22041 

PIU22046 

PIR13101 
NLPCM0CLK POPCM0CLK 

PIR13401 
NLPCM0IN 

POPCM0IN 
PIR13301 

NLPCM0OUT POPCM0OUT 
PIR13201 

NLPCM0SYNC POPCM0SYNC 

PIU22022 

NLSPKL0N 
POSPKL0N 

PIU22020 
NLSPKL0P 

POSPKL0P 

PIU22015 

NLSPKR0N POSPKR0N 

PIU22017 

NLSPKR0P POSPKR0P 

PIR12501 

POAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 
POAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 

POI2S2010CK 

POI2S2010MCK 

POI2S2010SDI 
POI2S2010SDO 
POI2S2010WS 

POLINE10IN0L 

POLINE10IN0R 

POLINE20IN0L 

POLINE20IN0R 

POLINE0OUT0L 

POLINE0OUT0R 

POPCM0CLK 

POPCM0IN 
POPCM0OUT 
POPCM0SYNC 

POSPKL0N 
POSPKL0P 

POSPKR0N 
POSPKR0P 
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CAN, I2C, XBee, MIKROBUS

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 14 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

R174
120

C148 100nF

C147 100nF

CAN1

GND

CAN1_H
CAN1_L

CAN2

CAN2_H
CAN2_L

GND

R160
2.2K

R159
2.2K

R167 0
I2C2/3_SCL
I2C2/3_SDA

R165 0
R163 0
R162 0
R161 0
R158 0
R157 0
R156 0

R155 0
R154 0

DCMI_I2C_SCL
DCMI_I2C_SDA

DCMI_I2C_SCL

I2C

DCMI_I2C_SDA

LTDC_I2C_SCL
LTDC_I2C_SDA

AUD_I2C_SCL_3V3
AUD_I2C_SDA_3V3

EXP_I2C_SCL
EXP_I2C_SDA

PCIE_I2C_SCL
PCIE_I2C_SDA

LTDC_I2C_SCL
LTDC_I2C_SDA

AUD_I2C_SCL_3V3
AUD_I2C_SDA_3V3

EXP_I2C_SCL
EXP_I2C_SDA

PCIE_I2C_SCL
PCIE_I2C_SDA

XBee

GND

C150
100nF

L34

220
3V3

GND PIN 1 - VCC
PIN 2 - DOUT
PIN 3 - DIN/CONFIG_N
PIN 4 - D08
PIN 5 - RESET_N
PIN 6 - PWM0/RSSI
PIN 7 - Reserved
PIN 8 - Reserved
PIN 9 - DTR_N/SLEEP_RQ/DI8
PIN 10 - GND

AD0/DIO0 - PIN 20
AD1/DIO1 - PIN 19
AD2/DIO2 - PIN 18
AD3/DIO3 - PIN 17

RTS_N/DIO6 - PIN 16
AD5/DIO5 - PIN 15

VREF - PIN 14
ON/SLEEP_N - PIN 13
CTS_N/DIO7 - PIN 12

AD4/DIO4 - PIN 11

XBEE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

J36
SMM-110-02-F-S-P-TR

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

J37
SMM-110-02-F-S-P-TR

R182 0GND

R183 0
R185 0
R187 0

R189 0 GND

USBH4_D_P
USBH4_D_N

R184 0 GNDR186 0

PCIe_VCC
L35

220

XBEE_VCC

3V3 R188
10.0K

GND

DIFF90
XBEE_USB_P
XBEE_USB_N

VIN_PROT

R173 0

R179 0

3V3

GND

R175
1.0K

R170 0
R171 0

3V3

R153 0
R152 0 MIKROBUS_I2C_SCL

MIKROBUS_I2C_SDA

GND GND
C145
100nF

GND

5V

C146
100nF

GND

MIKROBUS_I2C_SCL
MIKROBUS_I2C_SDA

MIKROBUS

MIKROBUS SOCKET

3V3

SPI4_SCK
SPI4_NSS SPI4_NSS

SPI4_MISO SPI4_MISO

SPI4_MOSI SPI4_MOSI

SPI4_SCK

MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC

MIKROBUS_UART_RX
MIKROBUS_UART_TX

D1

R4

STB8

CANH 7

CANL 6

VIO 5

GND 2

VCC3
U25

TCAN1042HGVDR

GND

5V

R172 0

D10
ESD9B3.3ST5G

D11
ESD9B3.3ST5G

GND GND

1
2

J32

1x2

GND

5V

R180
120

1
2

J34

1x2

GND

5V

D1

R4

STB8

CANH 7

CANL 6

VIO 5

GND 2

VCC3
U26

TCAN1042HGVDR

R176 0
R177 0
R178 0

GND

5V

D12
ESD9B3.3ST5G

D13
ESD9B3.3ST5G

GND GND
GND

R181
1.0K

FDCAN1_STB FDCAN1_STB

MIKROBUS_RST MIKROBUS_RST MIKROBUS_INTMIKROBUS_INT

R145 10.0K VDD

MIKROBUS_PWMMIKROBUS_PWM

XBEE_RST XBEE_RST

R151 0
R148 0 RTC_I2C_SCL

RTC_I2C_SDA RTC_I2C_SCL
RTC_I2C_SDA

VDD

FDCAN2_STB FDCAN2_STB

R147 0
R146 0 MIPI_I2C_SCL

MIPI_I2C_SDA MIPI_I2C_SCL
MIPI_I2C_SDA

R164 0
R166 0

R168 0
R169 0

I2C6/2_SCL
I2C6/2_SDA

R150
2.2K

R149
2.2K

VDD

DIFF90

C149
100uF

I2C6/2_SCL
I2C6/2_SDA

I2C2/3_SCL
I2C2/3_SDA

UART7/3_RX UART7/3_RXUART7/3_TX UART7/3_TX

UART3/8_RX UART3/8_RXUART3/8_TX UART3/8_TX

DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TX DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TX

DCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX DCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX

UART3/8_CTSUART3/8_CTS

UART3/8_RTSUART3/8_RTS

UART3/8_RX UART3/8_RX

UART3/8_TX UART3/8_TX

R335 0
R336 0USBH3_D_P

USBH3_D_N

UART3/8_CTS UART3/8_CTS

UART3/8_RX UART3/8_RX

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

J30

1x8POS 0.1

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

J31

1x8POS 0.1

1
2
3
4

J33

1x4P

1
2
3
4

J35

1x4P

PIC14501 

PIC14502 
COC145 

PIC14601 

PIC14602 
COC146 

PIC14701 PIC14702 
COC147 

PIC14801 PIC14802 
COC148 

PIC14901 

PIC14902 
COC149 

PIC15001 

PIC15002 
COC150 

PID1001 

PID1002 
COD10 

PID1101 

PID1102 
COD11 

PID1201 

PID1202 
COD12 

PID1301 

PID1302 
COD13 

PIJ3001 

PIJ3002 

PIJ3003 

PIJ3004 

PIJ3005 

PIJ3006 

PIJ3007 

PIJ3008 

COJ30 

PIJ3101 

PIJ3102 

PIJ3103 

PIJ3104 

PIJ3105 

PIJ3106 

PIJ3107 

PIJ3108 

COJ31 

PIJ3201 

PIJ3202 

COJ32 

PIJ3301 

PIJ3302 

PIJ3303 

PIJ3304 

COJ33 

PIJ3401 

PIJ3402 

COJ34 

PIJ3501 

PIJ3502 

PIJ3503 

PIJ3504 

COJ35 

PIJ3601 

PIJ3602 

PIJ3603 

PIJ3604 

PIJ3605 

PIJ3606 

PIJ3607 

PIJ3608 

PIJ3609 

PIJ36010 

COJ36 

PIJ3701 

PIJ3702 

PIJ3703 

PIJ3704 

PIJ3705 

PIJ3706 

PIJ3707 

PIJ3708 

PIJ3709 

PIJ37010 

COJ37 

PIL3401 PIL3402 

COL34 

PIL3501 PIL3502 

COL35 

PIR14501 PIR14502 
COR145 

PIR14601 PIR14602 
COR146 

PIR14701 PIR14702 
COR147 

PIR14801 PIR14802 
COR148 

PIR14901 

PIR14902 
COR149 

PIR15001 

PIR15002 
COR150 

PIR15101 PIR15102 
COR151 

PIR15201 PIR15202 
COR152 

PIR15301 PIR15302 
COR153 

PIR15401 PIR15402 
COR154 

PIR15501 PIR15502 
COR155 

PIR15601 PIR15602 
COR156 

PIR15701 PIR15702 
COR157 

PIR15801 PIR15802 
COR158 

PIR15901 

PIR15902 
COR159 

PIR16001 

PIR16002 
COR160 

PIR16101 PIR16102 
COR161 

PIR16201 PIR16202 
COR162 

PIR16301 PIR16302 
COR163 

PIR16401 PIR16402 
COR164 

PIR16501 PIR16502 
COR165 

PIR16601 PIR16602 
COR166 

PIR16701 PIR16702 
COR167 

PIR16801 PIR16802 
COR168 

PIR16901 PIR16902 
COR169 

PIR17001 PIR17002 
COR170 

PIR17101 PIR17102 
COR171 

PIR17201 PIR17202 
COR172 

PIR17301 PIR17302 
COR173 

PIR17401 

PIR17402 
COR174 PIR17501 

PIR17502 

COR175 

PIR17601 PIR17602 
COR176 

PIR17701 PIR17702 
COR177 

PIR17801 PIR17802 
COR178 

PIR17901 PIR17902 
COR179 

PIR18001 

PIR18002 
COR180 

PIR18101 

PIR18102 

COR181 

PIR18201 PIR18202 
COR182 

PIR18301 PIR18302 
COR183 

PIR18401 PIR18402 
COR184 

PIR18501 PIR18502 
COR185 

PIR18601 PIR18602 
COR186 

PIR18701 PIR18702 
COR187 

PIR18801 

PIR18802 
COR188 

PIR18901 PIR18902 
COR189 

PIR33501 PIR33502 
COR335 
PIR33601 PIR33602 

COR336 

PIU2501 

PIU2502 

PIU2503 

PIU2504 

PIU2505 

PIU2506 

PIU2507 

PIU2508 

COU25 

PIU2601 

PIU2602 

PIU2603 

PIU2604 

PIU2605 

PIU2606 

PIU2607 

PIU2608 

COU26 

PIC14501 
PIJ3007 

PIL3401 

PIR17302 

PIR17902 

PIR18602 

PIC14601 

PIC14701 

PIC14801 

PIJ3107 

PIJ3301 

PIJ3501 

PIU2503 

PIU2603 

PIR16502 
NLAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 POAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 

PIR16702 
NLAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 POAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 

PID1102 

PIJ3201 

PIJ3302 PIU2507 
NLCAN10H 

PID1002 
PIJ3303 

PIR17401 

PIU2506 
NLCAN10L 

PID1302 

PIJ3401 

PIJ3502 PIU2607 
NLCAN20H 

PID1202 
PIJ3503 

PIR18001 

PIU2606 
NLCAN20L 

PIR17101 
NLDCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 

PIR17001 
NLDCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PIR16202 
NLDCMI0I2C0SCL 

PODCMI0I2C0SCL 
PIR16302 

NLDCMI0I2C0SDA 
PODCMI0I2C0SDA 

PIR15802 
NLEXP0I2C0SCL POEXP0I2C0SCL 

PIR16102 
NLEXP0I2C0SDA POEXP0I2C0SDA 

PIR17201 
NLFDCAN10STB POFDCAN10STB 

PIR17801 
NLFDCAN20STB POFDCAN20STB 

PIC14502 PIC14602 

PIC14702 

PIC14802 

PIC14901 PIC15001 

PID1001 PID1101 

PID1201 PID1301 

PIJ3008 PIJ3108 

PIJ3304 

PIJ3504 

PIJ36010 

PIR17502 

PIR18102 

PIR18201 

PIR18402 

PIR18801 
PIR18902 

PIU2502 

PIU2602 

PIR15601 

PIR15801 

PIR15901 PIR16201 

PIR16501 
NLI2C2030SCL POI2C2030SCL 

PIR15701 

PIR16001 
PIR16101 

PIR16301 

PIR16701 
NLI2C2030SDA POI2C2030SDA 

PIR14601 

PIR14801 

PIR14901 PIR15201 

PIR15401 
NLI2C6020SCL POI2C6020SCL 

PIR14701 

PIR15001 
PIR15101 

PIR15301 

PIR15501 
NLI2C6020SDA POI2C6020SDA 

PIR15602 
NLLTDC0I2C0SCL 

POLTDC0I2C0SCL 
PIR15702 

NLLTDC0I2C0SDA POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

PIJ3001 
NLMCA0IO00MIK0ADC POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 

PIJ3105 

PIR15202 
NLMIKROBUS0I2C0SCL 

PIJ3106 

PIR15302 
NLMIKROBUS0I2C0SDA 

PIJ3102 

PIR14501 

NLMIKROBUS0INT POMIKROBUS0INT 
PIJ3101 

NLMIKROBUS0PWM POMIKROBUS0PWM 
PIJ3002 

NLMIKROBUS0RST POMIKROBUS0RST 

PIJ3104 

PIR16602 

PIR16902 

NLMIKROBUS0UART0RX 
PIJ3103 

PIR16402 

PIR16802 

NLMIKROBUS0UART0TX 

PIR14602 
NLMIPI0I2C0SCL 

POMIPI0I2C0SCL 
PIR14702 

NLMIPI0I2C0SDA POMIPI0I2C0SDA 

PIJ3202 

PIR17402 

PIJ3402 

PIR18002 

PIJ3604 PIR18202 

PIJ3606 PIR18302 

PIJ3609 

PIJ3701 

PIJ3702 

PIJ3703 

PIJ3704 

PIJ3706 PIR18401 

PIJ3707 PIR18601 

PIJ3708 

PIJ37010 PIR18901 

PIR17002 PIU2501 

PIR17102 PIU2504 

PIR17202 PIR17501 PIU2508 PIR17301 PIU2505 

PIR17602 PIU2601 

PIR17702 PIU2604 

PIR17802 

PIR18101 

PIU2608 PIR17901 PIU2605 

PIR15402 
NLPCIE0I2C0SCL POPCIE0I2C0SCL 

PIR15502 
NLPCIE0I2C0SDA POPCIE0I2C0SDA 

PIL3501 

PIR14802 
NLRTC0I2C0SCL PORTC0I2C0SCL 

PIR15102 
NLRTC0I2C0SDA PORTC0I2C0SDA 

PIJ3005 
NLSPI40MISO 

POSPI40MISO 
PIJ3006 

NLSPI40MOSI POSPI40MOSI 

PIJ3003 
NLSPI40NSS POSPI40NSS 

PIJ3004 
NLSPI40SCK 

POSPI40SCK 

PIJ3709 

PIR17601 
NLUART3080CTS POUART3080CTS 

PIJ3705 

PIR18802 

NLUART3080RTS POUART3080RTS 

PIJ3602 

PIR16901 

PIR17701 
NLUART3080RX POUART3080RX 

PIJ3603 

PIR16801 

NLUART3080TX POUART3080TX 

PIR16601 
NLUART7030RX POUART7030RX 

PIR16401 
NLUART7030TX 

POUART7030TX 

PIR33601 POUSBH30D0N 
PIR33501 POUSBH30D0P 
PIR18701 POUSBH40D0N 
PIR18501 POUSBH40D0P 

PIR14502 

PIR14902 PIR15002 

PIR15902 PIR16002 

PIR18301 

PIJ3605 
NLXBEE0RST POXBEE0RST 

PIJ3608 PIR18702 

PIR33602 

NLXBEE0USB0N 
PIJ3607 PIR18502 

PIR33502 

NLXBEE0USB0P 

PIC14902 PIC15002 

PIJ3601 

PIL3402 

PIL3502 

POAUD0I2C0SCL03V3 
POAUD0I2C0SDA03V3 

PODCMI0D60FDCAN1020RX 
PODCMI0D70FDCAN1020TX 

PODCMI0I2C0SCL 
PODCMI0I2C0SDA 

POEXP0I2C0SCL 
POEXP0I2C0SDA 

POFDCAN10STB 

POFDCAN20STB 

POI2C2030SCL 
POI2C2030SDA 

POI2C6020SCL 
POI2C6020SDA 

POLTDC0I2C0SCL 
POLTDC0I2C0SDA 

POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 
POMIKROBUS0INT 
POMIKROBUS0PWM 

POMIKROBUS0RST 

POMIPI0I2C0SCL 
POMIPI0I2C0SDA 

POPCIE0I2C0SCL 
POPCIE0I2C0SDA 

PORTC0I2C0SCL 
PORTC0I2C0SDA 

POSPI40MISO 
POSPI40MOSI 

POSPI40NSS 
POSPI40SCK 

POUART3080CTS 

POUART3080RTS 

POUART3080RX 

POUART3080TX 

POUART7030RX 
POUART7030TX 

POUSBH30D0N 
POUSBH30D0P 
POUSBH40D0N 
POUSBH40D0P 

POXBEE0RST 



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

7

7

8

8

D D

C C

B B

A A

Title:

Description:

Boot

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 15 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

BOOT0
BOOT1

BOOT0
BOOT1

Boot Mode

BOOT2 BOOT2

BOOT2 BOOT1 BOOT0 Initial boot mode
0 0 0 UART and USB
0 0 1 Serial NOR Flash
0 01 eMMC
0 1 1 NAND Flash
1 0 0 Reserved (NoBoot)

UART and USB
Serial NAND Flash

SD card1 10
01

1
1
1 1

Comments

Default

Note: BOOTx pins are 5V tolerant I/O with programmable pull-down

VDDR201 4.7K

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

S1

219-4LPSTR

R199 0
R200 0 GND

GND

Description

Serial NOR flash

ON

OFF

S1.3S1.2

MicroSD card

S1.4

ON

Serial NAND flash

OFF

S1.1

-

-

eMMC

UART and USB

-

-

-

-

ON

ONON

ONON OFF

ON OFF

ON

OFF

ON

OFFON

ONOFF

OFF

-

-

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

UART and USB

Reserved (NoBoot)

MIPI_SWITCH_SEL MIPI_SWITCH_SEL R331 0 GND

Boot from NAND

PIR19901 PIR19902 
COR199 

PIR20001 PIR20002 
COR200 

PIR20101 PIR20102 
COR201 

PIR33101 PIR33102 
COR331 

PIS101 

PIS102 

PIS103 

PIS104 PIS105 

PIS106 

PIS107 

PIS108 

COS1 

PIS101 
NLBOOT0 

POBOOT0 
PIS102 

NLBOOT1 POBOOT1 
PIS103 

NLBOOT2 POBOOT2 

PIR19902 

PIR20002 

PIR33102 PIS104 
NLMIPI0SWITCH0SEL POMIPI0SWITCH0SEL 

PIR19901 PIS108 

PIR20001 PIS107 

PIR20101 PIS106 

PIR33101 PIS105 

PIR20102 

POBOOT0 
POBOOT1 
POBOOT2 
POMIPI0SWITCH0SEL 
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Title:

Description:

Expansion headers, User LEDs & buttons

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 16 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

UART

RS232_TX
RS232_RX

RS232_RTS_N
RS232_CTS_N

GND

RS232_TX
RS232_RX
RS232_RTS_N
RS232_CTS_N

SPI & I2C

GND

USB

USBH4_D_N
USBH4_OC_N
USBH4_PWR_EN

GND

USBH4_D_N
USBH4_OC_N
USBH4_PWR_EN

USBH4_D_P USBH4_D_P

AUDIO

GPIO

R191
120

GND

USER LEDs and BUTTONs

Green

Shared with XBee Interface

R190
10.0K

3V3

3V3

3V3

SPI4_IRQ_N SPI4_IRQ_N

SPI4_SCK

SPI4_NSS SPI4_NSS

SPI4_MISO SPI4_MISO

SPI4_MOSI SPI4_MOSI

SPI4_SCK

VIN_PROT

3V3

R194
100K

Q7
2N7002T

LED_BUTTON1LED_BUTTON1

LED_BUTTON2LED_BUTTON2

1

2

3

4

SW5
KSC221JLFS

R198

120
GND

R196
120

3V3

1

2

3

4

SW3
KSC221JLFS

R193

120
GND

R192
120

3V3

1
2
3
4
5
6

J40

0022284060

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

J38

5X2POS

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

J41

TSW-110-26-L-D

VREF+

ANA0ANA0

ANA1ANA1

C151 100nF GND

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

J42

5X2POS

EXP_I2C_SCL
EXP_I2C_SDA

EXP_I2C_SCL
EXP_I2C_SDA

A
K

D15
597-3301-507F

A
K

D17
597-3301-507F

ULED ULED

MCA_IO1 MCA_IO1 1

2

3

4

SW4
KSC221JLFS

R197

120
GND

R195
120

A
K

D16
597-3301-507F

VCC_MCA

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

J39

5X2POS

LINE1_IN_R LINE1_IN_LLINE1_IN_R LINE1_IN_L
LINE2_IN_R LINE2_IN_LLINE2_IN_R LINE2_IN_L

LINE_OUT_R LINE_OUT_LLINE_OUT_R LINE_OUT_L
SPKL_P SPKL_N
SPKR_P SPKR_NSPKL_P SPKL_N

SPKR_P SPKR_N

A
K

D14
597-3301-507F

UART3/8_RTS UART3/8_RTSUART3/8_RX UART3/8_RXUART3/8_TX UART3/8_TX

UART3/8_CTS UART3/8_CTS

VCC_MCA

MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC

MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF

MP13_PH6
MP13_PA8

MP13_PH6
MP13_PA8

MCA_IO4 MCA_IO4

MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32KMCA_IO5 MCA_IO5 GND

MP13_PH10MP13_PH10
MP13_PG5 MP13_PG5

MP13_PB2 MP13_PB2
MP13_PB12MP13_PB12

MP13_PG3MP13_PG3

ULED USER 1

USER 2MCA 1

MP13_PG1 MP13_PG1

MP15_PC9 MP15_PC9
MP13_PF10MP13_PF10

PIC15101 PIC15102 
COC151 

PID140A 
PID140K 

COD14 

PID150A 
PID150K 

COD15 
PID160A 
PID160K 

COD16 

PID170A 
PID170K 

COD17 

PIJ3801 PIJ3802 

PIJ3803 PIJ3804 

PIJ3805 PIJ3806 

PIJ3807 PIJ3808 

PIJ3809 PIJ38010 

COJ38 

PIJ3901 PIJ3902 

PIJ3903 PIJ3904 

PIJ3905 PIJ3906 

PIJ3907 PIJ3908 

PIJ3909 PIJ39010 

COJ39 

PIJ4001 

PIJ4002 

PIJ4003 

PIJ4004 

PIJ4005 

PIJ4006 

COJ40 

PIJ4101 PIJ4102 

PIJ4103 PIJ4104 

PIJ4105 PIJ4106 

PIJ4107 PIJ4108 

PIJ4109 PIJ41010 

PIJ41011 PIJ41012 

PIJ41013 PIJ41014 

PIJ41015 PIJ41016 

PIJ41017 PIJ41018 

PIJ41019 PIJ41020 

COJ41 

PIJ4201 PIJ4202 

PIJ4203 PIJ4204 

PIJ4205 PIJ4206 

PIJ4207 PIJ4208 

PIJ4209 PIJ42010 

COJ42 

PIQ70D 
PIQ70G 

PIQ70S 

COQ7 

PIR19001 

PIR19002 

COR190 

PIR19101 

PIR19102 
COR191 

PIR19201 

PIR19202 
COR192 

PIR19301 PIR19302 

COR193 

PIR19401 

PIR19402 

COR194 

PIR19501 

PIR19502 
COR195 

PIR19601 

PIR19602 
COR196 

PIR19701 PIR19702 

COR197 

PIR19801 PIR19802 

COR198 

PISW301 

PISW302 

PISW303 

PISW304 

COSW3 

PISW401 

PISW402 

PISW403 

PISW404 

COSW4 

PISW501 

PISW502 

PISW503 

PISW504 

COSW5 

PIJ38010 

PIJ4202 

PIR19001 

PIR19102 

PIR19202 

PIR19602 

PIJ4104 
NLANA0 

POANA0 
PIJ4106 

NLANA1 
POANA1 

PIJ4204 
NLEXP0I2C0SCL POEXP0I2C0SCL 

PIJ4206 
NLEXP0I2C0SDA POEXP0I2C0SDA 

PIC15101 

PIJ3809 

PIJ4006 

PIJ4108 

PIJ42010 

PIQ70S 

PIR19301 

PIR19402 

PIR19701 

PIR19801 

PID170K 
PISW501 

PISW502 

NLLED0BUTTON1 POLED0BUTTON1 

PID150K 
PISW301 

PISW302 

NLLED0BUTTON2 POLED0BUTTON2 

PIJ3902 
NLLINE10IN0L 

POLINE10IN0L PIJ3901 
NLLINE10IN0R 

POLINE10IN0R 
PIJ3904 

NLLINE20IN0L 
POLINE20IN0L PIJ3903 

NLLINE20IN0R 
POLINE20IN0R 

PIJ3906 
NLLINE0OUT0L POLINE0OUT0L PIJ3905 

NLLINE0OUT0R POLINE0OUT0R 

PIJ4103 
NLMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 

POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 

PID160K 
PISW401 

PISW402 

NLMCA0IO1 POMCA0IO1 

PIJ4105 
NLMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 

POMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 
PIJ4107 

NLMCA0IO4 POMCA0IO4 
PIJ4109 

NLMCA0IO5 POMCA0IO5 
PIJ41011 

NLMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K POMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K 

PIJ41019 
NLMP130PA8 POMP130PA8 

PIJ41016 
NLMP130PB2 

POMP130PB2 
PIJ41014 

NLMP130PB12 
POMP130PB12 

PIJ41015 
NLMP130PF10 

POMP130PF10 

PIJ41020 
NLMP130PG1 POMP130PG1 

PIJ41018 
NLMP130PG3 POMP130PG3 

PIJ41010 
NLMP130PG5 POMP130PG5 

PIJ41017 
NLMP130PH6 POMP130PH6 

PIJ41012 
NLMP130PH10 POMP130PH10 

PIJ41013 
NLMP150PC9 

POMP150PC9 

PID140A 
PIR19101 

PID140K 
PIQ70D 

PID150A PIR19201 PID160A 
PIR19501 

PID170A 
PIR19601 

PIJ4208 

PIR19302 PISW303 

PISW304 

PIR19702 PISW403 

PISW404 

PIR19802 PISW503 

PISW504 

PIJ3808 
NLRS2320CTS0N PORS2320CTS0N 

PIJ3806 
NLRS2320RTS0N PORS2320RTS0N 

PIJ3804 
NLRS2320RX 

PORS2320RX 
PIJ3802 

NLRS2320TX 
PORS2320TX 

PIJ4209 

PIR19002 

NLSPI40IRQ0N 
POSPI40IRQ0N 

PIJ4203 
NLSPI40MISO POSPI40MISO 

PIJ4205 
NLSPI40MOSI POSPI40MOSI 

PIJ4207 
NLSPI40NSS 

POSPI40NSS 

PIJ4201 
NLSPI40SCK POSPI40SCK 

PIJ3908 
NLSPKL0N POSPKL0N PIJ3907 

NLSPKL0P POSPKL0P 
PIJ39010 

NLSPKR0N POSPKR0N PIJ3909 
NLSPKR0P POSPKR0P 

PIJ3807 
NLUART3080CTS POUART3080CTS 

PIJ3805 
NLUART3080RTS POUART3080RTS 

PIJ3803 
NLUART3080RX 

POUART3080RX 
PIJ3801 

NLUART3080TX 
POUART3080TX 

PIQ70G PIR19401 
NLULED POULED 

PIJ4003 
NLUSBH40D0N POUSBH40D0N 

PIJ4002 
NLUSBH40D0P 

POUSBH40D0P 

PIJ4004 
NLUSBH40OC0N POUSBH40OC0N 

PIJ4005 
NLUSBH40PWR0EN POUSBH40PWR0EN 

PIJ4101 

PIR19502 

PIJ4001 

PIC15102 

PIJ4102 

POANA0 
POANA1 

POEXP0I2C0SCL 
POEXP0I2C0SDA 

POLED0BUTTON1 

POLED0BUTTON2 

POLINE10IN0L POLINE10IN0R 
POLINE20IN0L POLINE20IN0R 
POLINE0OUT0L POLINE0OUT0R 

POMCA0IO00MIK0ADC 

POMCA0IO1 

POMCA0IO20EXT0VREF 
POMCA0IO4 
POMCA0IO5 
POMCA0IO60CLKOUT32K 

POMP130PA8 

POMP130PB2 
POMP130PB12 

POMP130PF10 

POMP130PG1 
POMP130PG3 

POMP130PG5 

POMP130PH6 

POMP130PH10 
POMP150PC9 

PORS2320CTS0N 
PORS2320RTS0N 
PORS2320RX 
PORS2320TX 

POSPI40IRQ0N 

POSPI40MISO 
POSPI40MOSI 
POSPI40NSS 

POSPI40SCK 

POSPKL0N POSPKL0P 
POSPKR0N POSPKR0P 

POUART3080CTS 
POUART3080RTS 
POUART3080RX 
POUART3080TX 

POULED 

POUSBH40D0N 
POUSBH40D0P 

POUSBH40OC0N 
POUSBH40PWR0EN 
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ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

Signal Name

GPIO Table
CCMP13 GPIOVoltage (V)

System Power Rails
Supply Name Block Generated by

5V_EN

Output current (mA)

5.0

VIN
Overvoltage Prot

External DC supply

5V

USB Host VBUS

CAN1, CAN2

-

3.3

3V3

RS232

PMIC SW2 2000

RS485

Gigabit Ethernet

10/100 Ethernet

USB Hub

AUDIO

Parallel Camera

VCC_MCA MCA AP2202 (U4) 150

3.0 VCC_LICELL RTC External Coin Cell

-
MCA LDO

VIN_PROT

CCMP1

5V load switch Overvoltage Prot

LVDS0

HDMI

SIP32401A (U6) 2400

LVDS

Parallel Display

PCIe_VCC
PCIe minicard

VIN_PROT 3000

1.8

LDO6_1V8 PMIC LDO6

1V8_CODEC AUDIO AP2202 (U24) 150

Parallel Display

XBee

LVDS

1V8_HDMI HDMI MCP1725 (U31) 500

-

150

Notes

Used also inside the SOM

PCIe_EN

RTC_INT_N

GIGABIT_RST

3V3_PWR_EN

10/100M_ETH_INT#

LCD_IRQ_N

LT8912B_RST

LVDS_PDWN

DISP_RESET

CAM_GPIO

CAM_PWDN

MIKROBUS_INT

MIKROBUS_RST

FDCAN1_STB

FDCAN2_STB

XBEE_RST

ULED

MCA_IO1

LED_BUTTON1

LED_BUTTON2

CCMP15 GPIO MCA GPIO

PC10 PF9

MCA_IO1

PC11 PB6

PG7PA4

PC3

PF14

PG1

PG3

PZ2

PF13

PF12

PH3

PI2

PG0

PG0

PH7

PC12 PH2

PC8 PE6

PA9

PA8

PE0

PF3

PH13

PC7 PC7

PE5 PC6

PG15

PG0

PA13 PA13

PA14 PA14

10/100M_RST

LT8912_INT/HPD PF15

SPI4_IRQ_N PH11PD2

VBUS_SENSE

IO index

Interrupts Usage
CCMP13CCMP15

1

2

3

4

5

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

0

PC12

PH2

PG1

PA14

PA13

PA14

PF15

PA13/PF13

PF3

PG7

PA4

PH11

PD2

PC8

PE66

8

USB_OTG_ID PA10 PA10

PA10 PA10

PA0*

PF8*

*Used inside the SOM
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Description:

History

Variant: 55002167-02 Rev: A

Designer: Sébastien MEYER Sheet: 18 of 18

ConnectCore MP1 Development board - CCMP13

Format: DD/MM/YYYY

17/06/2022 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * Revision: 01

- Initial version

14/09/2022 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * Revision: 02

- PCB spin: 3001744x-01 rev A #NAME? 3001744x-02 rev A

11/10/2022 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * Revision: 03

- Populate R23.
- Remove R183.
- Remove Ethernet and USB switches.
- Remove MCA LED and button.

16/11/2022 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 1P:

- Populate R56.
- Remove R57, R237, U32, C180, C181.
- Fix Mikrobus socket naming.
- Fix I2C address table.

     * 55002167-02 rev 04:
- Remove X4.

06/02/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-02 rev 1P : NPRO-006303

- Initial version of ConnectCore MP13x variant.

15/06/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 2P : ECO-012617

- Move from 3001744x-02 revA PCB to 3001744x-03 revA PCB.
- Fix bottom and Mikroe serigraphy on the PCB.
- Fixing HDMI hotplug and touch interrupt line conflict. We have now a dedicated I/O for HDMI hotplug and a seperate one 
for LCD_IRQ_N.

21/08/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 3P : ECO-012667

- ConnectCore MP15x SoM moving from 30016952-03 revA to 30016952-04 revA PCB. No changes on the DVK.

10/10/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 4P, 55002167-02 rev 2P: ECO-012796

- ConnectCore MP1 U-Boot partition layout update. Move revision without hardware changes.

29/11/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 5P: ECO-012915

- ConnectCore MP1 label update. Move revision without hardware changes.

11/12/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 6P, 55002167-02 rev 3P: ECO-012913

- Move from 3001744x-03 revA PCB to 3001744x-04 revA PCB.
- Replace the SOM populated on the CCMP13 DVK by CCMP133 (CC-WST-DX58-NK).

05/02/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev 7P, 55002167-02 rev 4P: ECO-013024

- No hardware changes.

14/03/2023 - CCMP1 Development Board
     * 55002167-01 rev A, 55002167-02 rev A: ECO-013113

- Replace U30 (EOL) by 16000235. Replace R221 by 10K resistor.

LABEL

LBL1

28000351_LABEL

LABEL
TEXT

TXT1

95015873

Mechanical Socket

P2

LPF245-1270-21AB55A + MGS245-SB01-21A9512
PIFIDUCIAL101 

COFIDUCIAL1 

PIFIDUCIAL201 
COFIDUCIAL2 

PIFIDUCIAL301 
COFIDUCIAL3 

PIFIDUCIAL401 
COFIDUCIAL4 

PIFIDUCIAL501 
COFIDUCIAL5 

PIFIDUCIAL601 
COFIDUCIAL6 

COLBL1 COP2 

COTXT1 

PIFIDUCIAL101 PIFIDUCIAL201 PIFIDUCIAL301 PIFIDUCIAL401 PIFIDUCIAL501 PIFIDUCIAL601 
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	Pins
	U1-V3

	NetLabels
	BOOT0

	Ports
	BOOT0


	BOOT1
	Pins
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	Pins
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	NetLabels
	DCMI_HSYNC/PG3

	Ports
	DCMI_HSYNC/PG3


	DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11
	Pins
	U1-D11

	NetLabels
	DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11

	Ports
	DCMI_PIXCLK/PH11


	DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN
	Pins
	U1-B10

	NetLabels
	DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN

	Ports
	DCMI_VSYNC/ETH2_TX_EN


	DISP_RESET
	Pins
	U1-C14

	NetLabels
	DISP_RESET

	Ports
	DISP_RESET


	DSI_CK_N
	Pins
	U1-D6

	NetLabels
	DSI_CK_N

	Ports
	DSI_CK_N


	DSI_CK_P
	Pins
	U1-C6

	NetLabels
	DSI_CK_P

	Ports
	DSI_CK_P


	DSI_D0_N
	Pins
	U1-C8

	NetLabels
	DSI_D0_N

	Ports
	DSI_D0_N


	DSI_D0_P
	Pins
	U1-C7

	NetLabels
	DSI_D0_P

	Ports
	DSI_D0_P


	DSI_D1_N
	Pins
	U1-C10

	NetLabels
	DSI_D1_N

	Ports
	DSI_D1_N


	DSI_D1_P
	Pins
	U1-C9

	NetLabels
	DSI_D1_P

	Ports
	DSI_D1_P


	ETH_GTX_CLK
	Pins
	U1-V18

	NetLabels
	ETH_GTX_CLK

	Ports
	ETH_GTX_CLK


	ETH_MDC
	Pins
	U1-AA19

	NetLabels
	ETH_MDC

	Ports
	ETH_MDC


	ETH_MDIO
	Pins
	U1-AA20

	NetLabels
	ETH_MDIO

	Ports
	ETH_MDIO


	ETH_RST
	Pins
	U1-H19

	NetLabels
	ETH_RST

	Ports
	ETH_RST


	ETH_RX_CLK
	Pins
	U1-F21

	NetLabels
	ETH_RX_CLK

	Ports
	ETH_RX_CLK


	ETH_RX_DV
	Pins
	U1-K21

	NetLabels
	ETH_RX_DV

	Ports
	ETH_RX_DV


	ETH_RX_ER
	Pins
	U1-J21

	NetLabels
	ETH_RX_ER

	Ports
	ETH_RX_ER


	ETH_RXD0
	Pins
	U1-L21

	NetLabels
	ETH_RXD0

	Ports
	ETH_RXD0


	ETH_RXD1
	Pins
	U1-E21

	NetLabels
	ETH_RXD1

	Ports
	ETH_RXD1


	ETH_RXD2
	Pins
	U1-W17

	NetLabels
	ETH_RXD2

	Ports
	ETH_RXD2


	ETH_RXD3
	Pins
	U1-W19

	NetLabels
	ETH_RXD3

	Ports
	ETH_RXD3


	ETH_TX_EN
	Pins
	U1-G21

	NetLabels
	ETH_TX_EN

	Ports
	ETH_TX_EN


	ETH_TXD0
	Pins
	U1-D21

	NetLabels
	ETH_TXD0

	Ports
	ETH_TXD0


	ETH_TXD1
	Pins
	U1-H21

	NetLabels
	ETH_TXD1

	Ports
	ETH_TXD1


	ETH_TXD2
	Pins
	U1-W18

	NetLabels
	ETH_TXD2

	Ports
	ETH_TXD2


	ETH_TXD3
	Pins
	U1-W20

	NetLabels
	ETH_TXD3

	Ports
	ETH_TXD3


	FDCAN1_STB
	Pins
	U1-W5

	NetLabels
	FDCAN1_STB

	Ports
	FDCAN1_STB


	FDCAN2_STB
	Pins
	U1-W3

	NetLabels
	FDCAN2_STB

	Ports
	FDCAN2_STB


	GIGABIT_CLK
	Pins
	R332-1

	NetLabels
	GIGABIT_CLK

	Ports
	GIGABIT_CLK


	GND
	Pins
	C1-1
	C2-1
	J1-4
	J1-17
	J2-2
	J2-3
	J3-5
	J4-2
	J4-3
	J5-2
	J5-3
	J5-4
	J5-5
	R9-1
	R11-1
	R12-1
	U1-A13
	U1-A21
	U1-AA1
	U1-AA10
	U1-AA21
	U1-B12
	U1-B14
	U1-B16
	U1-C5
	U1-C11
	U1-C13
	U1-C19
	U1-D2
	U1-D5
	U1-D7
	U1-D10
	U1-F1
	U1-F2
	U1-G20
	U1-J1
	U1-J2
	U1-L2
	U1-N3
	U1-P3
	U1-P21
	U1-R3
	U1-V2
	U1-V4
	U1-V6
	U1-V11
	U1-V16
	U1-W6
	U1-W11
	U1-W12
	U1-W16
	U1-Y10


	I2C2/3_SCL
	Pins
	U1-Y7

	NetLabels
	I2C2/3_SCL

	Ports
	I2C2/3_SCL


	I2C2/3_SDA
	Pins
	U1-Y8

	NetLabels
	I2C2/3_SDA

	Ports
	I2C2/3_SDA


	I2C6/2_SCL
	Pins
	U1-Y13

	NetLabels
	I2C6/2_SCL

	Ports
	I2C6/2_SCL


	I2C6/2_SDA
	Pins
	U1-Y14

	NetLabels
	I2C6/2_SDA

	Ports
	I2C6/2_SDA


	I2S2/1_CK
	Pins
	U1-T1

	NetLabels
	I2S2/1_CK

	Ports
	I2S2/1_CK


	I2S2/1_MCK
	Pins
	U1-Y4

	NetLabels
	I2S2/1_MCK

	Ports
	I2S2/1_MCK


	I2S2/1_SDI
	Pins
	U1-AA12

	NetLabels
	I2S2/1_SDI

	Ports
	I2S2/1_SDI


	I2S2/1_SDO
	Pins
	U1-AA14

	NetLabels
	I2S2/1_SDO

	Ports
	I2S2/1_SDO


	I2S2/1_WS
	Pins
	U1-R1

	NetLabels
	I2S2/1_WS

	Ports
	I2S2/1_WS


	JTCK-SWCLK
	Pins
	U1-W21

	NetLabels
	JTCK-SWCLK

	Ports
	JTCK-SWCLK


	JTDI
	Pins
	U1-V21

	NetLabels
	JTDI

	Ports
	JTDI


	JTDO-TRACESWO
	Pins
	U1-Y21

	NetLabels
	JTDO-TRACESWO

	Ports
	JTDO-TRACESWO


	JTMS-SWDIO
	Pins
	U1-AA16

	NetLabels
	JTMS-SWDIO

	Ports
	JTMS-SWDIO


	JTRST
	Pins
	U1-U21

	NetLabels
	JTRST

	Ports
	JTRST


	LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK
	Pins
	U1-V20

	NetLabels
	LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK

	Ports
	LCD_IRQ_N/ETH2_CLK


	LDO6_1V8
	Pins
	R6-1


	LED_BUTTON1
	Pins
	U1-W1

	NetLabels
	LED_BUTTON1

	Ports
	LED_BUTTON1


	LED_BUTTON2
	Pins
	U1-Y19

	NetLabels
	LED_BUTTON2

	Ports
	LED_BUTTON2


	LT8912_INT/HPD
	Pins
	U1-J19

	NetLabels
	LT8912_INT/HPD

	Ports
	LT8912_INT/HPD


	LT8912B_RST/PB12
	Pins
	U1-Y2

	NetLabels
	LT8912B_RST/PB12

	Ports
	LT8912B_RST/PB12


	LTDC_B0
	Pins
	U1-A19

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B0

	Ports
	LTDC_B0


	LTDC_B1
	Pins
	U1-Y3

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B1

	Ports
	LTDC_B1


	LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST
	Pins
	U1-A18

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST

	Ports
	LTDC_B2/MP13_10/100M_RST


	LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST
	Pins
	U1-A10

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST

	Ports
	LTDC_B3/MP13_XBEE_RST


	LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_EN
	Pins
	U1-A12

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_EN

	Ports
	LTDC_B4/MP13_3V3_PWR_EN


	LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10
	Pins
	U1-A17

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10

	Ports
	LTDC_B5/MP13_PF10


	LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN
	Pins
	U1-A20

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN

	Ports
	LTDC_B6/MP13_5V_EN


	LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN
	Pins
	U1-A14

	NetLabels
	LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN

	Ports
	LTDC_B7/MP13_PCIe_EN


	LTDC_CLK
	Pins
	U1-C21

	NetLabels
	LTDC_CLK

	Ports
	LTDC_CLK


	LTDC_DE
	Pins
	U1-A9

	NetLabels
	LTDC_DE

	Ports
	LTDC_DE


	LTDC_G0
	Pins
	U1-Y5

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G0

	Ports
	LTDC_G0


	LTDC_G1
	Pins
	U1-Y6

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G1

	Ports
	LTDC_G1


	LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST
	Pins
	U1-A16

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST

	Ports
	LTDC_G2/MP13_MIKROBUS_RST


	LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT
	Pins
	U1-A15

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT

	Ports
	LTDC_G3/MP13_MIKROBUS_INT


	LTDC_G4
	Pins
	U1-L1

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G4

	Ports
	LTDC_G4


	LTDC_G5
	Pins
	U1-M1

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G5

	Ports
	LTDC_G5


	LTDC_G6
	Pins
	U1-V7

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G6

	Ports
	LTDC_G6


	LTDC_G7
	Pins
	U1-V13

	NetLabels
	LTDC_G7

	Ports
	LTDC_G7


	LTDC_HSYNC
	Pins
	U1-B21

	NetLabels
	LTDC_HSYNC

	Ports
	LTDC_HSYNC


	LTDC_R0
	Pins
	U1-V10

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R0

	Ports
	LTDC_R0


	LTDC_R1
	Pins
	U1-Y17

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R1

	Ports
	LTDC_R1


	LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N
	Pins
	U1-V8

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N

	Ports
	LTDC_R2/MP13_RTC_INT_N


	LTDC_R3
	Pins
	U1-U20

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R3

	Ports
	LTDC_R3


	LTDC_R4
	Pins
	U1-Y12

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R4

	Ports
	LTDC_R4


	LTDC_R5
	Pins
	U1-V9

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R5

	Ports
	LTDC_R5


	LTDC_R6
	Pins
	U1-W10

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R6

	Ports
	LTDC_R6


	LTDC_R7
	Pins
	U1-Y20

	NetLabels
	LTDC_R7

	Ports
	LTDC_R7


	LTDC_VSYNC
	Pins
	U1-A11

	NetLabels
	LTDC_VSYNC

	Ports
	LTDC_VSYNC


	LVDS_PDWN/PH10
	Pins
	U1-W2

	NetLabels
	LVDS_PDWN/PH10

	Ports
	LVDS_PDWN/PH10


	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC
	Pins
	U1-A2

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC

	Ports
	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC


	MCA_IO1
	Pins
	U1-B2

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO1

	Ports
	MCA_IO1


	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF
	Pins
	U1-B5

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF

	Ports
	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF


	MCA_IO3
	Pins
	U1-C3

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO3

	Ports
	MCA_IO3


	MCA_IO4
	Pins
	U1-A3

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO4

	Ports
	MCA_IO4


	MCA_IO5
	Pins
	U1-B6

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO5

	Ports
	MCA_IO5


	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K
	Pins
	U1-C4

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K

	Ports
	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K


	MCA_RESET_N
	Pins
	U1-A5

	NetLabels
	MCA_RESET_N

	Ports
	MCA_RESET_N


	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
	Pins
	U1-A6

	NetLabels
	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO

	Ports
	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO


	MCA_SWD_DIO
	Pins
	U1-A7

	NetLabels
	MCA_SWD_DIO

	Ports
	MCA_SWD_DIO


	MICROSD_CK
	Pins
	U1-AA3

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_CK

	Ports
	MICROSD_CK


	MICROSD_CMD
	Pins
	U1-V1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_CMD

	Ports
	MICROSD_CMD


	MICROSD_D0
	Pins
	U1-AA2

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D0

	Ports
	MICROSD_D0


	MICROSD_D1
	Pins
	U1-U1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D1

	Ports
	MICROSD_D1


	MICROSD_D2
	Pins
	U1-AA4

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D2

	Ports
	MICROSD_D2


	MICROSD_D3
	Pins
	U1-AA5

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D3

	Ports
	MICROSD_D3


	MIKROBUS_INT
	Pins
	U1-U2

	NetLabels
	MIKROBUS_INT

	Ports
	MIKROBUS_INT


	MIKROBUS_PWM
	Pins
	U1-U19

	NetLabels
	MIKROBUS_PWM

	Ports
	MIKROBUS_PWM


	MIKROBUS_RST
	Pins
	U1-T20

	NetLabels
	MIKROBUS_RST

	Ports
	MIKROBUS_RST


	MP15_5V_EN/PH6
	Pins
	U1-V15

	NetLabels
	MP15_5V_EN/PH6

	Ports
	MP15_5V_EN/PH6


	MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1
	Pins
	U1-V14

	NetLabels
	MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1

	Ports
	MP15_PC9/ETH2_RXD1


	MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8
	Pins
	U1-T19

	NetLabels
	MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8

	Ports
	MP15_PCIe_EN/PA8


	MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0
	Pins
	U1-V5

	NetLabels
	MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0

	Ports
	MP15_VBUS_SENSE/ETH2_RXD0


	NetC1_2
	Pins
	C1-2
	J2-1
	L1-1
	R9-2


	NetC2_2
	Pins
	C2-2
	L1-2
	U1-B13


	NetJ4_1
	Pins
	J4-1
	R10-2
	R11-2


	NetJ5_1
	Pins
	J5-1
	R10-1
	R12-2


	NetJ9_2
	Pins
	J9-2
	U1-B1


	NetR1_1
	Pins
	R1-1
	U1-E3


	NetR2_1
	Pins
	R2-1
	R3-1
	R326-1


	NetR2_2
	Pins
	R2-2
	U1-C1
	U1-C2
	U1-F3
	U1-G1
	U1-G2
	U1-G3


	NetR3_2
	Pins
	R3-2
	U1-H1
	U1-H2
	U1-H3
	U1-J3


	NetR4_2
	Pins
	R4-2
	U1-K1
	U1-K2
	U1-K3
	U1-P2


	NetR5_2
	Pins
	R5-2
	U1-Y11


	NetR6_2
	Pins
	R6-2
	U1-D4


	NetR332_2
	Pins
	R332-2
	U1-V17


	NetTP1_1
	Pins
	TP1-1
	U1-E2


	NetTP2_1
	Pins
	TP2-1
	U1-D3


	NetTP3_1
	Pins
	TP3-1
	U1-C16


	NetTP24_1
	Pins
	TP24-1
	U1-D9


	NetU1_AA11
	Pins
	U1-AA11


	NetU1_B7
	Pins
	U1-B7


	NetU1_B15
	Pins
	U1-B15


	NetU1_B17
	Pins
	U1-B17


	NetU1_B18
	Pins
	U1-B18


	NetU1_B19
	Pins
	U1-B19


	NetU1_B20
	Pins
	U1-B20


	NetU1_C12
	Pins
	U1-C12


	NetU1_D1
	Pins
	U1-D1


	NetU1_D8
	Pins
	U1-D8


	NetU1_D13
	Pins
	U1-D13


	NetU1_D14
	Pins
	U1-D14


	NetU1_E1
	Pins
	U1-E1


	NetU1_J20
	Pins
	U1-J20


	NetU1_N1
	Pins
	U1-N1


	NetU1_W7
	Pins
	U1-W7


	NetU1_Y18
	Pins
	U1-Y18


	NRST
	Pins
	U1-P1

	NetLabels
	NRST

	Ports
	NRST


	PCM_CLK
	Pins
	J1-5
	U1-C20

	NetLabels
	PCM_CLK
	PCM_CLK

	Ports
	PCM_CLK


	PCM_IN
	Pins
	J1-7
	U1-D20

	NetLabels
	PCM_IN
	PCM_IN

	Ports
	PCM_IN


	PCM_OUT
	Pins
	J1-9
	U1-C17

	NetLabels
	PCM_OUT
	PCM_OUT

	Ports
	PCM_OUT


	PCM_SYNC
	Pins
	J1-11
	U1-C18

	NetLabels
	PCM_SYNC
	PCM_SYNC

	Ports
	PCM_SYNC


	PD2/ETH2_RX_ER
	Pins
	U1-W13

	NetLabels
	PD2/ETH2_RX_ER

	Ports
	PD2/ETH2_RX_ER


	PMIC_PONKEY_N
	Pins
	U1-W8

	NetLabels
	PMIC_PONKEY_N

	Ports
	PMIC_PONKEY_N


	PWR_ON
	Pins
	U1-W14

	NetLabels
	PWR_ON

	Ports
	PWR_ON


	RTC_INT_N
	Pins
	U1-W4

	NetLabels
	RTC_INT_N

	Ports
	RTC_INT_N


	SPI4_MISO
	Pins
	U1-N20

	NetLabels
	SPI4_MISO

	Ports
	SPI4_MISO


	SPI4_MOSI
	Pins
	U1-N19

	NetLabels
	SPI4_MOSI

	Ports
	SPI4_MOSI


	SPI4_NSS
	Pins
	U1-Y9

	NetLabels
	SPI4_NSS

	Ports
	SPI4_NSS


	SPI4_SCK
	Pins
	U1-V12

	NetLabels
	SPI4_SCK

	Ports
	SPI4_SCK


	UART3/8_CTS
	Pins
	U1-M21

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_CTS

	Ports
	UART3/8_CTS


	UART3/8_RTS
	Pins
	U1-N21

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_RTS

	Ports
	UART3/8_RTS


	UART3/8_RX
	Pins
	U1-R21

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_RX

	Ports
	UART3/8_RX


	UART3/8_TX
	Pins
	U1-T21

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_TX

	Ports
	UART3/8_TX


	UART7/3_CTS
	Pins
	U1-P20

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_CTS

	Ports
	UART7/3_CTS


	UART7/3_RTS
	Pins
	U1-P19

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_RTS

	Ports
	UART7/3_RTS


	UART7/3_RX
	Pins
	U1-R19

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_RX

	Ports
	UART7/3_RX


	UART7/3_TX
	Pins
	U1-R20

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_TX

	Ports
	UART7/3_TX


	ULED
	Pins
	U1-V19

	NetLabels
	ULED

	Ports
	ULED


	USB_OTG_D_N
	Pins
	U1-AA9

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_D_N

	Ports
	USB_OTG_D_N


	USB_OTG_D_P
	Pins
	U1-AA8

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_D_P

	Ports
	USB_OTG_D_P


	USB_OTG_ID
	Pins
	U1-AA13

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_ID

	Ports
	USB_OTG_ID


	USB_OTG_VBUS
	Pins
	R5-1

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_VBUS

	Ports
	USB_OTG_VBUS


	USBH_D_N
	Pins
	U1-AA18

	NetLabels
	USBH_D_N

	Ports
	USBH_D_N


	USBH_D_P
	Pins
	U1-AA17

	NetLabels
	USBH_D_P

	Ports
	USBH_D_P


	VBUS_SW
	Pins
	U1-Y15
	U1-Y16


	VCC_LICELL
	Pins
	J9-1


	VCC_MCA
	Pins
	U1-A8


	VDD
	Pins
	J9-3
	R1-2


	VDD_SD
	Pins
	U1-D12


	VIN_PRESENT
	Pins
	U1-A4

	NetLabels
	VIN_PRESENT

	Ports
	VIN_PRESENT


	VIN_PROT
	Pins
	R326-2


	VREF+
	Pins
	U1-L3


	WL_HOST_WAKE
	Pins
	J1-13
	U1-F19

	NetLabels
	WL_HOST_WAKE
	WL_HOST_WAKE


	WL_REG_EN
	Pins
	J1-16
	U1-E20

	NetLabels
	WL_REG_EN
	WL_REG_EN


	WLAN_SD_CLK
	Pins
	J1-2
	U1-K19

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_CLK
	WLAN_SD_CLK


	WLAN_SD_CMD
	Pins
	J1-6
	U1-L19

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_CMD
	WLAN_SD_CMD


	WLAN_SD_D0
	Pins
	J1-8
	U1-M19

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_D0
	WLAN_SD_D0


	WLAN_SD_D1
	Pins
	J1-10
	U1-L20

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_D1
	WLAN_SD_D1


	WLAN_SD_D2
	Pins
	J1-12
	U1-K20

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_D2
	WLAN_SD_D2


	WLAN_SD_D3
	Pins
	J1-14
	U1-M20

	NetLabels
	WLAN_SD_D3
	WLAN_SD_D3


	XBEE_RST
	Pins
	U1-F20

	NetLabels
	XBEE_RST

	Ports
	XBEE_RST
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	Pins
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	C201-2
	C202-2
	J47-2
	R8-2
	U35-1


	3V3/VDD
	Pins
	C104-2
	J47-1
	R8-1
	U35-3


	3V3_PWR_EN
	Pins
	R57-2
	R286-2
	U35-4

	NetLabels
	3V3_PWR_EN

	Ports
	3V3_PWR_EN


	5V
	Pins
	R35-2
	R36-2


	5V_EN
	Pins
	R37-2
	R259-2
	U6-4

	NetLabels
	5V_EN

	Ports
	5V_EN
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	Pins
	C3-2
	C4-2
	C5-2
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	C8-1
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-1
	C12-1
	C13-2
	C14-1
	C15-1
	C16-2
	C17-1
	C18-1
	C104-1
	C200-2
	C201-1
	C202-1
	D1-K
	D3-K
	FIL1-2
	J6-2
	J7-1
	J10-2
	J46-3
	Q1-S
	R26-2
	R31-1
	R259-1
	R286-1
	SW1-1
	SW1-2
	SW2-1
	SW2-2
	TP5-1
	U2-5
	U4-2
	U5-4
	U5-5
	U5-6
	U5-7
	U5-9
	U6-2
	U6-5
	U35-2
	U35-5


	MCA_IO3
	Pins
	R339-1

	Ports
	MCA_IO3


	MCA_RESET_N
	Pins
	R15-1
	R16-2

	NetLabels
	MCA_RESET_N

	Ports
	MCA_RESET_N


	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
	Pins
	R13-1
	R14-2

	NetLabels
	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
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	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO


	NetC9_2
	Pins
	C9-2
	Q1-G
	R25-2
	R26-1
	R339-2


	NetC10_2
	Pins
	C10-2
	U2-6
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	Pins
	C13-1
	R7-1
	R28-2


	NetC16_1
	Pins
	C16-1
	C17-2
	C18-2
	R34-2
	R35-1
	U6-1
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	Pins
	D1-A
	R20-1


	NetD2_1
	Pins
	D2-1
	R29-2
	R32-2
	U4-5


	NetD3_A
	Pins
	D3-A
	R36-1


	NetFIL1_1
	Pins
	FIL1-1
	J6-1
	J7-2


	NetJ6_3
	Pins
	J6-3


	NetJ10_1
	Pins
	J10-1
	R30-1


	NetQ1_D
	Pins
	Q1-D
	R21-1
	U3-G


	NetR22_1
	Pins
	R22-1
	U3-S


	NetR23_1
	Pins
	R23-1
	R23-1
	R23-1
	U2-7
	U3-D


	NetR24_1
	Pins
	R24-1
	U2-4


	NetR29_1
	Pins
	R29-1
	R31-2
	U4-4


	NetR32_1
	Pins
	R32-1
	R33-1
	U5-3


	NRST
	Pins
	R18-2
	R19-2

	NetLabels
	NRST

	Ports
	NRST


	PMIC_PONKEY_N
	Pins
	R17-2

	NetLabels
	PMIC_PONKEY_N

	Ports
	PMIC_PONKEY_N


	PWR_BUTTON
	Pins
	C3-1
	J46-1
	R14-1
	R17-1
	SW1-3
	SW1-4

	NetLabels
	PWR_BUTTON
	PWR_BUTTON


	PWR_ON
	Pins
	R25-1

	Ports
	PWR_ON


	RST_BUTTON
	Pins
	C4-1
	J46-2
	R16-1
	R18-1
	SW2-3
	SW2-4

	NetLabels
	RST_BUTTON
	RST_BUTTON


	VCC_LICELL
	Pins
	D2-2
	R30-2


	VCC_MCA
	Pins
	C14-2
	J8-2
	R13-2
	R15-2
	R27-1
	TP6-1
	U5-2
	U5-8


	VCC_MCA-
	Pins
	C11-2
	D2-3
	J8-1
	R27-2
	R28-1
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	Pins
	R7-2
	R19-1
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	C8-2
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	U2-1
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	VIN_PRESENT
	Pins
	R33-2
	TP8-1
	U5-1
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	VIN_PRESENT
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	VIN_PRESENT
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	Pins
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	C7-2
	C15-2
	R20-2
	R34-1
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	U2-10
	U6-3
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	3V3_PWR_EN
	5V_EN
	MCA_IO3
	MCA_RESET_N
	MCA_SWD_CLK/PWR_IO
	NRST
	PMIC_PONKEY_N
	PWR_ON
	VIN_PRESENT
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	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	R40-1
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	Pins
	C20-1
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	U8-5
	U8-5


	MICROSD_CK
	Pins
	R59-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_CK

	Ports
	MICROSD_CK


	MICROSD_CMD
	Pins
	J13-3
	R49-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_CMD

	Ports
	MICROSD_CMD


	MICROSD_D0
	Pins
	J13-7
	R53-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D0

	Ports
	MICROSD_D0


	MICROSD_D1
	Pins
	J13-8
	R52-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D1

	Ports
	MICROSD_D1


	MICROSD_D2
	Pins
	J13-1
	R51-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D2

	Ports
	MICROSD_D2


	MICROSD_D3
	Pins
	J13-2
	R50-1

	NetLabels
	MICROSD_D3

	Ports
	MICROSD_D3


	NetC19_1
	Pins
	C19-1
	U7-10


	NetC19_2
	Pins
	C19-2
	R39-1


	NetC27_1
	Pins
	C27-1
	U7-8


	NetC28_2
	Pins
	C28-2
	U7-11


	NetC29_2
	Pins
	C29-2
	U7-6


	NetC38_2
	Pins
	C38-2
	C39-2
	R47-1
	R48-1
	R49-2
	R50-2
	R51-2
	R52-2
	R53-2


	NetJ11_1
	Pins
	J11-1
	R38-1


	NetJ11_3
	Pins
	J11-3


	NetJ11_5
	Pins
	J11-5


	NetJ11_6
	Pins
	J11-6


	NetJ11_7
	Pins
	J11-7


	NetJ11_11
	Pins
	J11-11


	NetJ11_13
	Pins
	J11-13


	NetJ11_17
	Pins
	J11-17


	NetJ11_19
	Pins
	J11-19


	NetJ11_20
	Pins
	J11-20


	NetJ11_22
	Pins
	J11-22


	NetJ11_23
	Pins
	J11-23


	NetJ11_25
	Pins
	J11-25


	NetJ11_28
	Pins
	J11-28


	NetJ11_31
	Pins
	J11-31


	NetJ11_33
	Pins
	J11-33


	NetJ11_36
	Pins
	J11-36
	R337-2


	NetJ11_38
	Pins
	J11-38
	R338-2


	NetJ11_42
	Pins
	J11-42


	NetJ11_44
	Pins
	J11-44


	NetJ11_45
	Pins
	J11-45


	NetJ11_46
	Pins
	J11-46


	NetJ11_47
	Pins
	J11-47


	NetJ11_48
	Pins
	J11-48


	NetJ11_49
	Pins
	J11-49


	NetJ11_51
	Pins
	J11-51


	NetJ12_4
	Pins
	J12-4


	NetJ12_8
	Pins
	J12-8


	NetJ12_9
	Pins
	J12-9


	NetJ12_10
	Pins
	J12-10


	NetJ13_4
	Pins
	J13-4
	R342-1
	R343-1


	NetJ13_5
	Pins
	J13-5
	R59-2


	NetL2_1
	Pins
	L2-1
	R39-2
	U7-2
	U7-13


	NetR40_2
	Pins
	R40-2
	U7-5


	NetR41_1
	Pins
	R41-1
	R42-2
	R260-1
	U7-9


	NetR43_1
	Pins
	R43-1
	R45-2
	U7-4


	NetR44_1
	Pins
	R44-1
	R46-2
	U7-7


	NetR54_1
	Pins
	R54-1
	R55-1
	R58-1
	U8-2
	U8-2
	U8-2


	NetR60_2
	Pins
	R60-2
	U8-8
	U8-8
	U8-8


	NetTP10_1
	Pins
	TP10-1
	U8-1
	U8-1
	U8-1


	PCIe_EN
	Pins
	R42-1

	NetLabels
	PCIe_EN

	Ports
	PCIe_EN


	PCIE_I2C_SCL
	Pins
	J11-30

	NetLabels
	PCIE_I2C_SCL

	Ports
	PCIE_I2C_SCL


	PCIE_I2C_SDA
	Pins
	J11-32

	NetLabels
	PCIE_I2C_SDA

	Ports
	PCIE_I2C_SDA


	PCIE_UIM_CLK
	Pins
	J11-12
	J12-3

	NetLabels
	PCIE_UIM_CLK
	PCIE_UIM_CLK


	PCIE_UIM_DATA
	Pins
	J11-10
	J12-7

	NetLabels
	PCIE_UIM_DATA
	PCIE_UIM_DATA


	PCIE_UIM_PWR
	Pins
	J11-8
	J12-1

	NetLabels
	PCIE_UIM_PWR
	PCIE_UIM_PWR


	PCIE_UIM_RST
	Pins
	J11-14
	J12-2

	NetLabels
	PCIE_UIM_RST
	PCIE_UIM_RST


	PCIE_UIM_VPP
	Pins
	J11-16
	J12-6

	NetLabels
	PCIE_UIM_VPP
	PCIE_UIM_VPP


	PCIe_VCC
	Pins
	C23-2
	C24-2
	C25-2
	C26-2
	C27-2
	C30-1
	C31-1
	C32-1
	C33-2
	C34-2
	C35-2
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	C37-2
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	J11-24
	J11-39
	J11-41
	J11-52
	L2-2
	R38-2
	R44-2
	TP9-1


	RTC_I2C_SCL
	Pins
	U8-3
	U8-3
	U8-3

	NetLabels
	RTC_I2C_SCL

	Ports
	RTC_I2C_SCL


	RTC_I2C_SDA
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	GIGABIT_TXD1

	Ports
	GIGABIT_TXD1


	GIGABIT_TXD2
	Pins
	U34-54

	NetLabels
	GIGABIT_TXD2

	Ports
	GIGABIT_TXD2


	GIGABIT_TXD3
	Pins
	U34-55

	NetLabels
	GIGABIT_TXD3

	Ports
	GIGABIT_TXD3


	GND
	Pins
	C60-1
	C61-1
	C62-1
	C63-1
	C64-1
	C65-1
	C66-1
	C67-1
	C68-1
	C69-1
	C70-1
	C71-1
	C72-1
	C73-1
	C74-1
	C75-1
	C76-1
	C77-1
	C78-1
	C79-1
	C80-1
	C81-1
	C82-1
	C83-1
	C84-1
	J23-10
	R83-1
	R87-1
	R89-1
	U34-10
	U34-57
	X1-2
	X1-4


	LED_1_1000
	Pins
	J23-D4
	U34-12

	NetLabels
	LED_1_1000
	LED_1_1000


	LED_1_ACT
	Pins
	J23-D2
	U34-14

	NetLabels
	LED_1_ACT
	LED_1_ACT


	NetC64_2
	Pins
	C64-2
	C65-2
	L6-1
	U34-36


	NetC66_2
	Pins
	C66-2
	C67-2
	C68-2
	L7-1
	U34-20
	U34-25


	NetC69_2
	Pins
	C69-2
	C70-2
	C71-2
	C72-2
	L8-1
	U34-11
	U34-49
	U34-52


	NetC73_2
	Pins
	C73-2
	U34-34
	X1-1


	NetC74_2
	Pins
	C74-2
	C75-2
	L9-1
	U34-35


	NetC76_2
	Pins
	C76-2
	U34-33
	X1-3


	NetC77_2
	Pins
	C77-2
	C78-2
	C79-2
	C80-2
	C81-2
	L10-1
	U34-3
	U34-19
	U34-26
	U34-38


	NetC85_1
	Pins
	C85-1
	U34-37


	NetC85_2
	Pins
	C85-2
	U34-41


	NetJ23_D1
	Pins
	J23-D1
	R84-2


	NetJ23_D3
	Pins
	J23-D3
	R82-2


	NetR86_2
	Pins
	R86-2
	R87-2
	U34-15


	NetR89_2
	Pins
	R89-2
	U34-30


	NetR334_2
	Pins
	R334-2
	U34-9


	NetU34_1
	Pins
	U34-1


	NetU34_2
	Pins
	U34-2


	NetU34_4
	Pins
	U34-4


	NetU34_5
	Pins
	U34-5


	NetU34_13
	Pins
	U34-13


	NetU34_29
	Pins
	U34-29


	NetU34_31
	Pins
	U34-31


	NetU34_32
	Pins
	U34-32


	SHLD
	Pins
	J23-SHLD1
	J23-SHLD2
	R83-2



	Ports
	ETH_MDC
	ETH_MDIO
	GIGABIT_CLK
	GIGABIT_GTX_CLK
	GIGABIT_RST
	GIGABIT_RX_CLK
	GIGABIT_RX_CTL
	GIGABIT_RXD0
	GIGABIT_RXD1
	GIGABIT_RXD2
	GIGABIT_RXD3
	GIGABIT_TX_CTL
	GIGABIT_TXD0
	GIGABIT_TXD1
	GIGABIT_TXD2
	GIGABIT_TXD3


	08 - 10-100M Ethernet.SchDoc("08 - 10-100M Ethernet")
	Components
	C152
	C152-1
	C152-2

	C153
	C153-1
	C153-2

	C154
	C154-1
	C154-2

	C155
	C155-1
	C155-2

	C156
	C156-1
	C156-2

	C157
	C157-1
	C157-2

	C158
	C158-1
	C158-2

	C159
	C159-1
	C159-2

	C160
	C160-1
	C160-2

	C161
	C161-1
	C161-2

	C162
	C162-1
	C162-2

	C163
	C163-1
	C163-2

	C164
	C164-1
	C164-2

	C165
	C165-1
	C165-2

	C166
	C166-1
	C166-2

	J43
	J43-1
	J43-2
	J43-3
	J43-4
	J43-5
	J43-6
	J43-7
	J43-8
	J43-9
	J43-10
	J43-11
	J43-12
	J43-SHLD1
	J43-SHLD2

	L36
	L36-1
	L36-2

	R202
	R202-1
	R202-2

	R203
	R203-1
	R203-2

	R204
	R204-1
	R204-2

	R205
	R205-1
	R205-2

	R206
	R206-1
	R206-2

	R207
	R207-1
	R207-2

	R208
	R208-1
	R208-2

	R209
	R209-1
	R209-2

	R210
	R210-1
	R210-2

	R211
	R211-1
	R211-2

	R212
	R212-1
	R212-2

	R213
	R213-1
	R213-2

	R214
	R214-1
	R214-2

	R215
	R215-1
	R215-2

	R216
	R216-1
	R216-2

	R217
	R217-1
	R217-2

	R218
	R218-1
	R218-2

	R333
	R333-1
	R333-2

	TP19
	TP19-1

	U27
	U27-1
	U27-2
	U27-3
	U27-4
	U27-5
	U27-6
	U27-7
	U27-8
	U27-9
	U27-10
	U27-11
	U27-12
	U27-13
	U27-14
	U27-15
	U27-16
	U27-17
	U27-18
	U27-19
	U27-20
	U27-21
	U27-22
	U27-23
	U27-24
	U27-25

	X4
	X4-1
	X4-2
	X4-3
	X4-4


	Nets
	3V3_ETH
	Pins
	C155-1
	L36-1
	R207-2
	R211-1
	R212-1
	R213-1
	R214-1
	U27-9


	10/100M_ETH_INT#
	Pins
	R333-1

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_INT#

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_INT#


	10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK
	Pins
	C162-2
	U27-5
	X4-1

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK


	10/100M_ETH_RX_DV
	Pins
	R212-2
	R216-1
	U27-11

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_RX_DV
	10/100M_ETH_RX_DV

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_RX_DV


	10/100M_ETH_RX_ER
	Pins
	R211-2
	R215-1
	U27-10

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_RX_ER
	10/100M_ETH_RX_ER

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_RX_ER


	10/100M_ETH_RXD0
	Pins
	R213-2
	R217-1
	U27-8

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_RXD0
	10/100M_ETH_RXD0

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_RXD0


	10/100M_ETH_RXD1
	Pins
	R214-2
	R218-1
	U27-7

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_RXD1
	10/100M_ETH_RXD1

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_RXD1


	10/100M_ETH_TX_EN
	Pins
	U27-16

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_TX_EN

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_TX_EN


	10/100M_ETH_TXD0
	Pins
	U27-17

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_TXD0

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_TXD0


	10/100M_ETH_TXD1
	Pins
	U27-18

	NetLabels
	10/100M_ETH_TXD1

	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_TXD1


	10/100M_RST
	Pins
	C161-2
	U27-15

	NetLabels
	10/100M_RST

	Ports
	10/100M_RST


	AVDD1
	Pins
	C152-1
	C153-2
	C154-1
	J43-11
	L36-2
	R203-2
	R204-2
	R205-2
	R206-2
	R208-2
	U27-1
	U27-19


	ETH1_LED1/#REGOFF
	Pins
	J43-9
	U27-3

	NetLabels
	ETH1_LED1/#REGOFF
	ETH1_LED1/#REGOFF


	ETH1_LED2/#nINTSEL
	Pins
	R209-1
	U27-2

	NetLabels
	ETH1_LED2/#nINTSEL
	ETH1_LED2/#nINTSEL


	ETH1_RX_N
	Pins
	C159-1
	J43-6
	R206-1
	U27-22

	NetLabels
	ETH1_RX_N
	ETH1_RX_N


	ETH1_RX_P
	Pins
	C158-1
	J43-3
	R205-1
	U27-23

	NetLabels
	ETH1_RX_P
	ETH1_RX_P


	ETH1_TX_N
	Pins
	C157-1
	J43-2
	R204-1
	U27-20

	NetLabels
	ETH1_TX_N
	ETH1_TX_N


	ETH1_TX_P
	Pins
	C156-1
	J43-1
	R203-1
	U27-21

	NetLabels
	ETH1_TX_P
	ETH1_TX_P


	ETH_MDC
	Pins
	U27-13

	NetLabels
	ETH_MDC

	Ports
	ETH_MDC


	ETH_MDIO
	Pins
	R207-1
	U27-12

	NetLabels
	ETH_MDIO

	Ports
	ETH_MDIO


	GND
	Pins
	C152-2
	C153-1
	C154-2
	C155-2
	C156-2
	C157-2
	C158-2
	C159-2
	C160-1
	C161-1
	C162-1
	C163-1
	C164-2
	C165-2
	C166-1
	R202-2
	R210-1
	R215-2
	R216-2
	R217-2
	R218-2
	U27-25
	X4-2
	X4-4


	NetC160_2
	Pins
	C160-2
	J43-4
	J43-5
	R208-1


	NetC163_2
	Pins
	C163-2
	TP19-1
	U27-4
	X4-3


	NetJ43_7
	Pins
	J43-7


	NetJ43_10
	Pins
	J43-10
	R202-1


	NetJ43_12
	Pins
	J43-12
	R209-2


	NetR210_2
	Pins
	R210-2
	U27-24


	NetR333_2
	Pins
	R333-2
	U27-14


	SHLD
	Pins
	J43-8
	J43-SHLD1
	J43-SHLD2


	VDDCR1
	Pins
	C164-1
	C165-1
	C166-2
	U27-6



	Ports
	10/100M_ETH_INT#
	10/100M_ETH_REF_CLK
	10/100M_ETH_RX_DV
	10/100M_ETH_RX_ER
	10/100M_ETH_RXD0
	10/100M_ETH_RXD1
	10/100M_ETH_TX_EN
	10/100M_ETH_TXD0
	10/100M_ETH_TXD1
	10/100M_RST
	ETH_MDC
	ETH_MDIO


	09 - USB OTG, USB HUB, USB Host.SchDoc("09 - USB OTG, USB HUB, USB Host")
	Components
	C87
	C87-1
	C87-2

	C88
	C88-1
	C88-2

	C89
	C89-1
	C89-2

	C90
	C90-1
	C90-2

	C91
	C91-1
	C91-2

	C92
	C92-1
	C92-2

	C93
	C93-1
	C93-2

	C94
	C94-1
	C94-2

	C95
	C95-1
	C95-2

	C96
	C96-1
	C96-2

	C97
	C97-1
	C97-2

	C98
	C98-1
	C98-2

	C99
	C99-1
	C99-2

	C100
	C100-1
	C100-2

	C101
	C101-1
	C101-2

	C102
	C102-1
	C102-2

	C103
	C103-1
	C103-2

	D19
	D19-A
	D19-K

	D20
	D20-A
	D20-K

	J24
	J24-A1
	J24-A2
	J24-A3
	J24-A4
	J24-B1
	J24-B2
	J24-B3
	J24-B4
	J24-SH1
	J24-SH2
	J24-SH3
	J24-SH4

	J25
	J25-1
	J25-2
	J25-3
	J25-4
	J25-5
	J25-6
	J25-7
	J25-8
	J25-9

	L11
	L11-1
	L11-2

	L12
	L12-1
	L12-2

	L13
	L13-1
	L13-2

	L14
	L14-1
	L14-2

	L15
	L15-1
	L15-2
	L15-3
	L15-4

	L16
	L16-1
	L16-2
	L16-3
	L16-4

	L17
	L17-1
	L17-2

	L18
	L18-1
	L18-2

	L19
	L19-1
	L19-2

	R90
	R90-1
	R90-2

	R91
	R91-1
	R91-2

	R93
	R93-1
	R93-2

	R94
	R94-1
	R94-2

	R95
	R95-1
	R95-2

	R96
	R96-1
	R96-2

	R97
	R97-1
	R97-2

	R98
	R98-1
	R98-2

	R99
	R99-1
	R99-2

	R100
	R100-1
	R100-2

	R101
	R101-1
	R101-2

	R102
	R102-1
	R102-2

	R103
	R103-1
	R103-2

	R104
	R104-1
	R104-2

	TP15
	TP15-1

	U14
	U14-1
	U14-2
	U14-3
	U14-4
	U14-5
	U14-6
	U14-7
	U14-8

	U15A
	U15-1
	U15-2
	U15-3
	U15-4
	U15-6
	U15-7
	U15-8
	U15-9
	U15-11
	U15-12
	U15-13
	U15-16
	U15-17
	U15-18
	U15-19
	U15-20
	U15-21
	U15-22
	U15-24
	U15-25
	U15-26
	U15-27
	U15-28
	U15-30
	U15-31
	U15-32
	U15-33
	U15-35

	U15B
	U15-5
	U15-10
	U15-14
	U15-15
	U15-23
	U15-29
	U15-34
	U15-36
	U15-37

	U16
	U16-1
	U16-2
	U16-3
	U16-4
	U16-5
	U16-6

	U17
	U17-1
	U17-2
	U17-3
	U17-4
	U17-5
	U17-6

	U18
	U18-1
	U18-2
	U18-3
	U18-4
	U18-5
	U18-6
	U18-7
	U18-8

	X2
	X2-1
	X2-2
	X2-3
	X2-4


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	R104-1


	3V3_USB
	Pins
	L17-2
	R95-2
	R96-2
	R98-2
	R99-1
	R104-2
	U15-27


	GND
	Pins
	C87-2
	C88-2
	C89-2
	C90-2
	C91-1
	C92-1
	C93-1
	C94-1
	C95-1
	C96-1
	C97-1
	C98-1
	C99-1
	C100-1
	C101-1
	C102-1
	C103-1
	D19-A
	D20-A
	L13-1
	L14-1
	L19-1
	R91-1
	R100-1
	R101-1
	R102-1
	R103-1
	U14-6
	U15-11
	U15-37
	U16-3
	U17-3
	U18-5
	U18-8
	X2-2
	X2-4


	NetC87_1
	Pins
	C87-1
	R97-1
	TP15-1
	U15-32
	X2-3


	NetC88_1
	Pins
	C88-1
	R97-2
	U15-33
	X2-1


	NetC89_1
	Pins
	C89-1
	R93-1
	R94-1
	U14-7


	NetC90_1
	Pins
	C90-1
	R99-2
	U15-26


	NetC91_2
	Pins
	C91-2
	C92-2
	L11-2
	U14-5


	NetC93_2
	Pins
	C93-2
	C94-2
	L12-2
	U14-8


	NetC95_2
	Pins
	C95-2
	J25-1
	L18-1
	U18-1


	NetC96_2
	Pins
	C96-2
	C97-2
	C98-2
	C99-2
	C100-2
	C101-2
	L17-1
	U15-5
	U15-10
	U15-15
	U15-23
	U15-29
	U15-36


	NetC102_2
	Pins
	C102-2
	U15-14


	NetC103_2
	Pins
	C103-2
	U15-34


	NetJ24_A4
	Pins
	J24-A4
	L14-2


	NetJ24_B4
	Pins
	J24-B4
	L13-2


	NetJ25_5
	Pins
	J25-5
	L19-2


	NetR98_1
	Pins
	R98-1
	U15-28


	NetR100_2
	Pins
	R100-2
	U15-35


	NetR101_2
	Pins
	R101-2
	U15-22


	NetR102_2
	Pins
	R102-2
	U15-24


	NetR103_2
	Pins
	R103-2
	U15-25


	NetU15_18
	Pins
	U15-18


	NetU15_19
	Pins
	U15-19


	NetU16_4
	Pins
	U16-4


	NetU17_4
	Pins
	U17-4


	OTGD_N
	Pins
	J25-2
	U18-2

	NetLabels
	OTGD_N


	OTGD_P
	Pins
	J25-3
	U18-3

	NetLabels
	OTGD_P


	SHLD
	Pins
	J24-SH1
	J24-SH2
	J24-SH3
	J24-SH4
	J25-6
	J25-7
	J25-8
	J25-9


	U1_N
	Pins
	U15-1
	U16-2

	NetLabels
	U1_N


	U1_P
	Pins
	U15-2
	U16-1

	NetLabels
	U1_P


	U2_N
	Pins
	U15-3
	U17-2

	NetLabels
	U2_N


	U2_P
	Pins
	U15-4
	U17-1

	NetLabels
	U2_P


	U3_N
	Pins
	L15-1
	U15-6

	NetLabels
	U3_N


	U3_P
	Pins
	L15-4
	U15-7

	NetLabels
	U3_P


	U4_N
	Pins
	L16-1
	U15-8

	NetLabels
	U4_N


	U4_P
	Pins
	L16-4
	U15-9

	NetLabels
	U4_P


	USB_OTG_D_N
	Pins
	U18-7

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_D_N

	Ports
	USB_OTG_D_N


	USB_OTG_D_P
	Pins
	U18-6

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_D_P

	Ports
	USB_OTG_D_P


	USB_OTG_ID
	Pins
	J25-4
	U18-4

	Ports
	USB_OTG_ID


	USB_OTG_VBUS
	Pins
	L18-2
	R90-2

	NetLabels
	USB_OTG_VBUS

	Ports
	USB_OTG_VBUS


	USBH1_D_N
	Pins
	J24-A2
	U16-5

	NetLabels
	USBH1_D_N


	USBH1_D_P
	Pins
	J24-A3
	U16-6

	NetLabels
	USBH1_D_P


	USBH1_OC_N
	Pins
	R95-1
	U14-2
	U15-13

	NetLabels
	USBH1_OC_N
	USBH1_OC_N


	USBH1_PWR_EN
	Pins
	U14-1
	U15-12

	NetLabels
	USBH1_PWR_EN
	USBH1_PWR_EN


	USBH2_D_N
	Pins
	J24-B2
	U17-5

	NetLabels
	USBH2_D_N


	USBH2_D_P
	Pins
	J24-B3
	U17-6

	NetLabels
	USBH2_D_P


	USBH2_OC_N
	Pins
	R96-1
	U14-3
	U15-17

	NetLabels
	USBH2_OC_N
	USBH2_OC_N


	USBH2_PWR_EN
	Pins
	U14-4
	U15-16

	NetLabels
	USBH2_PWR_EN
	USBH2_PWR_EN


	USBH3_D_N
	Pins
	L15-2

	NetLabels
	USBH3_D_N

	Ports
	USBH3_D_N


	USBH3_D_P
	Pins
	L15-3

	NetLabels
	USBH3_D_P

	Ports
	USBH3_D_P


	USBH4_D_N
	Pins
	L16-2

	NetLabels
	USBH4_D_N

	Ports
	USBH4_D_N


	USBH4_D_P
	Pins
	L16-3

	NetLabels
	USBH4_D_P

	Ports
	USBH4_D_P


	USBH4_OC_N
	Pins
	U15-21

	NetLabels
	USBH4_OC_N

	Ports
	USBH4_OC_N


	USBH4_PWR_EN
	Pins
	U15-20

	NetLabels
	USBH4_PWR_EN

	Ports
	USBH4_PWR_EN


	USBH_D_N
	Pins
	U15-30

	NetLabels
	USBH_D_N

	Ports
	USBH_D_N


	USBH_D_P
	Pins
	U15-31

	NetLabels
	USBH_D_P

	Ports
	USBH_D_P


	VBUS_SENSE
	Pins
	R90-1
	R91-2

	NetLabels
	VBUS_SENSE

	Ports
	VBUS_SENSE


	VBUS_SW
	Pins
	R94-2


	VCC_USB_A
	Pins
	D19-K
	J24-A1
	L12-1

	NetLabels
	VCC_USB_A
	VCC_USB_A


	VCC_USB_B
	Pins
	D20-K
	J24-B1
	L11-1

	NetLabels
	VCC_USB_B
	VCC_USB_B


	VIN_PROT
	Pins
	R93-2



	Ports
	USB_OTG_D_N
	USB_OTG_D_P
	USB_OTG_ID
	USB_OTG_VBUS
	USBH3_D_N
	USBH3_D_P
	USBH4_D_N
	USBH4_D_P
	USBH4_OC_N
	USBH4_PWR_EN
	USBH_D_N
	USBH_D_P
	VBUS_SENSE


	10 - MIPI Display.SchDoc("10 - MIPI Display")
	Components
	C167
	C167-1
	C167-2

	C168
	C168-1
	C168-2

	C169
	C169-1
	C169-2

	J44
	J44-1
	J44-2
	J44-3
	J44-4
	J44-5
	J44-6
	J44-7
	J44-8
	J44-9
	J44-10
	J44-11
	J44-12
	J44-13
	J44-14
	J44-15
	J44-16
	J44-17
	J44-18
	J44-19
	J44-20

	R219
	R219-1
	R219-2

	R220
	R220-1
	R220-2

	R330
	R330-1
	R330-2

	U28
	U28-1
	U28-2
	U28-3
	U28-4
	U28-5
	U28-6
	U28-7
	U28-8
	U28-9
	U28-10
	U28-11
	U28-12
	U28-13
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	UART3/8_TX
	UART3/8_TX

	Ports
	UART3/8_TX
	UART3/8_TX


	UART7/3_RX
	Pins
	R166-1

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_RX

	Ports
	UART7/3_RX


	UART7/3_TX
	Pins
	R164-1

	NetLabels
	UART7/3_TX

	Ports
	UART7/3_TX


	USBH3_D_N
	Pins
	R336-1

	Ports
	USBH3_D_N


	USBH3_D_P
	Pins
	R335-1

	Ports
	USBH3_D_P


	USBH4_D_N
	Pins
	R187-1

	Ports
	USBH4_D_N


	USBH4_D_P
	Pins
	R185-1

	Ports
	USBH4_D_P


	VDD
	Pins
	R145-2
	R149-2
	R150-2
	R159-2
	R160-2


	VIN_PROT
	Pins
	R183-1


	XBEE_RST
	Pins
	J36-5

	NetLabels
	XBEE_RST

	Ports
	XBEE_RST


	XBEE_USB_N
	Pins
	J36-8
	R187-2
	R336-2

	NetLabels
	XBEE_USB_N


	XBEE_USB_P
	Pins
	J36-7
	R185-2
	R335-2

	NetLabels
	XBEE_USB_P


	XBEE_VCC
	Pins
	C149-2
	C150-2
	J36-1
	L34-2
	L35-2



	Ports
	AUD_I2C_SCL_3V3
	AUD_I2C_SDA_3V3
	DCMI_D6/FDCAN1/2_RX
	DCMI_D7/FDCAN1/2_TX
	DCMI_I2C_SCL
	DCMI_I2C_SDA
	EXP_I2C_SCL
	EXP_I2C_SDA
	FDCAN1_STB
	FDCAN2_STB
	I2C2/3_SCL
	I2C2/3_SDA
	I2C6/2_SCL
	I2C6/2_SDA
	LTDC_I2C_SCL
	LTDC_I2C_SDA
	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC
	MIKROBUS_INT
	MIKROBUS_PWM
	MIKROBUS_RST
	MIPI_I2C_SCL
	MIPI_I2C_SDA
	PCIE_I2C_SCL
	PCIE_I2C_SDA
	RTC_I2C_SCL
	RTC_I2C_SDA
	SPI4_MISO
	SPI4_MOSI
	SPI4_NSS
	SPI4_SCK
	UART3/8_CTS
	UART3/8_CTS
	UART3/8_RTS
	UART3/8_RX
	UART3/8_RX
	UART3/8_RX
	UART3/8_TX
	UART3/8_TX
	UART7/3_RX
	UART7/3_TX
	USBH3_D_N
	USBH3_D_P
	USBH4_D_N
	USBH4_D_P
	XBEE_RST
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	Components
	R199
	R199-1
	R199-2

	R200
	R200-1
	R200-2

	R201
	R201-1
	R201-2

	R331
	R331-1
	R331-2

	S1
	S1-1
	S1-2
	S1-3
	S1-4
	S1-5
	S1-6
	S1-7
	S1-8


	Nets
	BOOT0
	Pins
	S1-1

	NetLabels
	BOOT0

	Ports
	BOOT0


	BOOT1
	Pins
	S1-2

	NetLabels
	BOOT1

	Ports
	BOOT1


	BOOT2
	Pins
	S1-3

	NetLabels
	BOOT2

	Ports
	BOOT2


	GND
	Pins
	R199-2
	R200-2
	R331-2


	MIPI_SWITCH_SEL
	Pins
	S1-4

	NetLabels
	MIPI_SWITCH_SEL

	Ports
	MIPI_SWITCH_SEL


	NetR199_1
	Pins
	R199-1
	S1-8


	NetR200_1
	Pins
	R200-1
	S1-7


	NetR201_1
	Pins
	R201-1
	S1-6


	NetR331_1
	Pins
	R331-1
	S1-5


	VDD
	Pins
	R201-2



	Ports
	BOOT0
	BOOT1
	BOOT2
	MIPI_SWITCH_SEL
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	Components
	C151
	C151-1
	C151-2

	D14
	D14-A
	D14-K

	D15
	D15-A
	D15-K

	D16
	D16-A
	D16-K

	D17
	D17-A
	D17-K

	J38
	J38-1
	J38-2
	J38-3
	J38-4
	J38-5
	J38-6
	J38-7
	J38-8
	J38-9
	J38-10

	J39
	J39-1
	J39-2
	J39-3
	J39-4
	J39-5
	J39-6
	J39-7
	J39-8
	J39-9
	J39-10

	J40
	J40-1
	J40-2
	J40-3
	J40-4
	J40-5
	J40-6

	J41
	J41-1
	J41-2
	J41-3
	J41-4
	J41-5
	J41-6
	J41-7
	J41-8
	J41-9
	J41-10
	J41-11
	J41-12
	J41-13
	J41-14
	J41-15
	J41-16
	J41-17
	J41-18
	J41-19
	J41-20

	J42
	J42-1
	J42-2
	J42-3
	J42-4
	J42-5
	J42-6
	J42-7
	J42-8
	J42-9
	J42-10

	Q7
	Q7-D
	Q7-G
	Q7-S

	R190
	R190-1
	R190-2

	R191
	R191-1
	R191-2

	R192
	R192-1
	R192-2

	R193
	R193-1
	R193-2

	R194
	R194-1
	R194-2

	R195
	R195-1
	R195-2

	R196
	R196-1
	R196-2

	R197
	R197-1
	R197-2

	R198
	R198-1
	R198-2

	SW3
	SW3-1
	SW3-2
	SW3-3
	SW3-4

	SW4
	SW4-1
	SW4-2
	SW4-3
	SW4-4

	SW5
	SW5-1
	SW5-2
	SW5-3
	SW5-4


	Nets
	3V3
	Pins
	J38-10
	J42-2
	R190-1
	R191-2
	R192-2
	R196-2


	ANA0
	Pins
	J41-4

	NetLabels
	ANA0

	Ports
	ANA0


	ANA1
	Pins
	J41-6

	NetLabels
	ANA1

	Ports
	ANA1


	EXP_I2C_SCL
	Pins
	J42-4

	NetLabels
	EXP_I2C_SCL

	Ports
	EXP_I2C_SCL


	EXP_I2C_SDA
	Pins
	J42-6

	NetLabels
	EXP_I2C_SDA

	Ports
	EXP_I2C_SDA


	GND
	Pins
	C151-1
	J38-9
	J40-6
	J41-8
	J42-10
	Q7-S
	R193-1
	R194-2
	R197-1
	R198-1


	LED_BUTTON1
	Pins
	D17-K
	SW5-1
	SW5-2

	NetLabels
	LED_BUTTON1

	Ports
	LED_BUTTON1


	LED_BUTTON2
	Pins
	D15-K
	SW3-1
	SW3-2

	NetLabels
	LED_BUTTON2

	Ports
	LED_BUTTON2


	LINE1_IN_L
	Pins
	J39-2

	NetLabels
	LINE1_IN_L

	Ports
	LINE1_IN_L


	LINE1_IN_R
	Pins
	J39-1

	NetLabels
	LINE1_IN_R

	Ports
	LINE1_IN_R


	LINE2_IN_L
	Pins
	J39-4

	NetLabels
	LINE2_IN_L

	Ports
	LINE2_IN_L


	LINE2_IN_R
	Pins
	J39-3

	NetLabels
	LINE2_IN_R

	Ports
	LINE2_IN_R


	LINE_OUT_L
	Pins
	J39-6

	NetLabels
	LINE_OUT_L

	Ports
	LINE_OUT_L


	LINE_OUT_R
	Pins
	J39-5

	NetLabels
	LINE_OUT_R

	Ports
	LINE_OUT_R


	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC
	Pins
	J41-3

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC

	Ports
	MCA_IO0/MIK_ADC


	MCA_IO1
	Pins
	D16-K
	SW4-1
	SW4-2

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO1

	Ports
	MCA_IO1


	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF
	Pins
	J41-5

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF

	Ports
	MCA_IO2/EXT_VREF


	MCA_IO4
	Pins
	J41-7

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO4

	Ports
	MCA_IO4


	MCA_IO5
	Pins
	J41-9

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO5

	Ports
	MCA_IO5


	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K
	Pins
	J41-11

	NetLabels
	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K

	Ports
	MCA_IO6/CLKOUT32K


	MP13_PA8
	Pins
	J41-19

	NetLabels
	MP13_PA8

	Ports
	MP13_PA8


	MP13_PB2
	Pins
	J41-16

	NetLabels
	MP13_PB2

	Ports
	MP13_PB2


	MP13_PB12
	Pins
	J41-14

	NetLabels
	MP13_PB12

	Ports
	MP13_PB12


	MP13_PF10
	Pins
	J41-15

	NetLabels
	MP13_PF10

	Ports
	MP13_PF10


	MP13_PG1
	Pins
	J41-20

	NetLabels
	MP13_PG1

	Ports
	MP13_PG1


	MP13_PG3
	Pins
	J41-18

	NetLabels
	MP13_PG3

	Ports
	MP13_PG3


	MP13_PG5
	Pins
	J41-10

	NetLabels
	MP13_PG5

	Ports
	MP13_PG5


	MP13_PH6
	Pins
	J41-17

	NetLabels
	MP13_PH6

	Ports
	MP13_PH6


	MP13_PH10
	Pins
	J41-12

	NetLabels
	MP13_PH10

	Ports
	MP13_PH10


	MP15_PC9
	Pins
	J41-13

	NetLabels
	MP15_PC9

	Ports
	MP15_PC9


	NetD14_A
	Pins
	D14-A
	R191-1


	NetD14_K
	Pins
	D14-K
	Q7-D


	NetD15_A
	Pins
	D15-A
	R192-1


	NetD16_A
	Pins
	D16-A
	R195-1


	NetD17_A
	Pins
	D17-A
	R196-1


	NetJ42_8
	Pins
	J42-8


	NetR193_2
	Pins
	R193-2
	SW3-3
	SW3-4


	NetR197_2
	Pins
	R197-2
	SW4-3
	SW4-4


	NetR198_2
	Pins
	R198-2
	SW5-3
	SW5-4


	RS232_CTS_N
	Pins
	J38-8

	NetLabels
	RS232_CTS_N

	Ports
	RS232_CTS_N


	RS232_RTS_N
	Pins
	J38-6

	NetLabels
	RS232_RTS_N

	Ports
	RS232_RTS_N


	RS232_RX
	Pins
	J38-4

	NetLabels
	RS232_RX

	Ports
	RS232_RX


	RS232_TX
	Pins
	J38-2

	NetLabels
	RS232_TX

	Ports
	RS232_TX


	SPI4_IRQ_N
	Pins
	J42-9
	R190-2

	NetLabels
	SPI4_IRQ_N

	Ports
	SPI4_IRQ_N


	SPI4_MISO
	Pins
	J42-3

	NetLabels
	SPI4_MISO

	Ports
	SPI4_MISO


	SPI4_MOSI
	Pins
	J42-5

	NetLabels
	SPI4_MOSI

	Ports
	SPI4_MOSI


	SPI4_NSS
	Pins
	J42-7

	NetLabels
	SPI4_NSS

	Ports
	SPI4_NSS


	SPI4_SCK
	Pins
	J42-1

	NetLabels
	SPI4_SCK

	Ports
	SPI4_SCK


	SPKL_N
	Pins
	J39-8

	NetLabels
	SPKL_N

	Ports
	SPKL_N


	SPKL_P
	Pins
	J39-7

	NetLabels
	SPKL_P

	Ports
	SPKL_P


	SPKR_N
	Pins
	J39-10

	NetLabels
	SPKR_N

	Ports
	SPKR_N


	SPKR_P
	Pins
	J39-9

	NetLabels
	SPKR_P

	Ports
	SPKR_P


	UART3/8_CTS
	Pins
	J38-7

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_CTS

	Ports
	UART3/8_CTS


	UART3/8_RTS
	Pins
	J38-5

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_RTS

	Ports
	UART3/8_RTS


	UART3/8_RX
	Pins
	J38-3

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_RX

	Ports
	UART3/8_RX


	UART3/8_TX
	Pins
	J38-1

	NetLabels
	UART3/8_TX

	Ports
	UART3/8_TX


	ULED
	Pins
	Q7-G
	R194-1

	NetLabels
	ULED

	Ports
	ULED


	USBH4_D_N
	Pins
	J40-3

	NetLabels
	USBH4_D_N

	Ports
	USBH4_D_N


	USBH4_D_P
	Pins
	J40-2

	NetLabels
	USBH4_D_P

	Ports
	USBH4_D_P


	USBH4_OC_N
	Pins
	J40-4

	NetLabels
	USBH4_OC_N

	Ports
	USBH4_OC_N


	USBH4_PWR_EN
	Pins
	J40-5

	NetLabels
	USBH4_PWR_EN

	Ports
	USBH4_PWR_EN


	VCC_MCA
	Pins
	J41-1
	R195-2


	VIN_PROT
	Pins
	J40-1


	VREF+
	Pins
	C151-2
	J41-2



	Ports
	ANA0
	ANA1
	EXP_I2C_SCL
	EXP_I2C_SDA
	LED_BUTTON1
	LED_BUTTON2
	LINE1_IN_L
	LINE1_IN_R
	LINE2_IN_L
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	LINE_OUT_L
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	MP13_PG5
	MP13_PH6
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	MP15_PC9
	RS232_CTS_N
	RS232_RTS_N
	RS232_RX
	RS232_TX
	SPI4_IRQ_N
	SPI4_MISO
	SPI4_MOSI
	SPI4_NSS
	SPI4_SCK
	SPKL_N
	SPKL_P
	SPKR_N
	SPKR_P
	UART3/8_CTS
	UART3/8_RTS
	UART3/8_RX
	UART3/8_TX
	ULED
	USBH4_D_N
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	USBH4_OC_N
	USBH4_PWR_EN
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	FIDUCIAL5
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	FIDUCIAL6
	FIDUCIAL6-1

	LBL1
	P2
	TXT1

	Nets
	NetFIDUCIAL1_1
	Pins
	FIDUCIAL1-1


	NetFIDUCIAL2_1
	Pins
	FIDUCIAL2-1


	NetFIDUCIAL3_1
	Pins
	FIDUCIAL3-1


	NetFIDUCIAL4_1
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